~ i ~ 0
%K,‘ D. g A [* ﬁ
)

I"'OR APPROVAI. OF CHANCELLOR's DOCKET

SCLE PAGIE
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Qffice of the Chancellor

December 16, 1645

TC THE HONORABRLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mra. Johnson and Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are
herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratificatjon or approval,
as appropriate, at the meeting of the Board of Regents in Austin on
January 14 - 15, 1965.

Main University M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor

Texas Western College Institute

Arlington State College Southwestern Medical School

Medical Branch Graduate Schopl of Biomedical Sciences
Dental Branch Graduvate School of Riomedical Sciencese-

Division of Continuing Education

Listed below are Central Administration and institutional items which I
recommend for the Board's ratificatien or approval,.

CIFTS 'ﬁ?ﬂf':{
- D&C{L"‘V& ;J /é_ﬂ_, 13
The following gifts have been received. Approval of the Board of Regents

is recommended,

Donor Terms and Conditions Amount
1. Estate of Hattie E. Gaines Cash distribution of income 5 141.34

c/o Austin National Bank to be deposited to Account

Austin, Texas No. 55-8820-9000, John Q.

Gaines Foundation for Cancer
Research, Unallocated

2. QOsorio & Palmer Unrestricted 50.00
818 Brown Building
Austin, Texas -

3. Schlumberger Foundation Unrestricted 1,000.00
c/o Capt, Clifton Iverson
5320 Sugar Hill
Houston, Texas

4, Texas Trunk Company Unrestricted 150.00
P. O, Box 7268, Sta. A
San Antonioc, Texas 78207

Gift items degignated above as "Unrestricted” have been deposited to Account
No, 55-0210-0900, Various Donors, Various Purposes.

REQUEST TO CAMPUS SERVICES, INC., FOR EXPENDITURES FROM RETAINED EARNINGSE&éﬁ

The Chancellor has approved the appropriation of $1,250 from the Unallocated
Betained Earnings of Campus Services, Inc., tc cover expengses for [ive
students to represent The University of Texas in the United States

Intercollegiate Chess Championship Tournament at Fordham University,
New York,




}%ﬂé,riﬂuéi; 0w-ét::€é

o

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET:

Office of the Chancellor

1, Transfer 88,000 from Central Administration Unallocated Account to the
Chancellor's Office Clerical Assistants account to provide additional part-time
clerical help ($7,118) and to provide for salery increases ($882) in conjunction
with the interim secretarial salary scale adjustments approved effective
December 1, 1965, (RBC 55, 536, 57, 38, and 59)

Qffice of the Comptroller

2, Increase the salary of Ernest A, Hoffman, Jr., Branch College Auditor, from*‘“«hhkﬁ
$8,520 to §9,240 effective November 1, 1965, funds to come from Centxal Administratioen
Unallocated Account, (RBC 41)

3, Transfer $513 from Central Administration Unallocated Account to the
Comptroller's Office Salaries account to provide for salary increases in conjunction
with the interim secretarial salary scale adfustments approved effective December 1,
1965, (RBC 52 and 53)

5
S

Oifice of the Director of Facilities Planning and Construction

4, Bffective January 1, 1966 appoint H. Conrad Kroll as Architect at an
annual rate of $11,500, source of funds to be the Construction Clearing Account,
(RBC 43) :

Assistant V at an annual rate of $7,800, source of funds to be the Constructio

5. Effective December 13, 1965 appoint Clifford Baughman as Technical Staff
n gz
Clearing Account, (RBC 44) —

System Personnel Qffice

6. Transfer $263 to the Salaries accounts, $234 from W,C,L, funds and $29

from Central Administration Unallocated Account, to provide for salary increases
in conjunction with the interim secretarial salary scale adjustments approved
effective December 1, 1965, (RBC 48, 49, 50, and 51)

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS

s,

i. Contract for Insurance Consulting Services fox The University of Texas Sygﬁ%@?&”&fﬁjt
.~

It >~ yecommended that the University's contract with A, R, Ma¥sey and
Associates, Inc,, ballas, Texas, Insurance Consultants, be extendgd for another
twelve-months period, Pbeginning December 10, 1965, at a fee of-€800,00 for this
period, source of funds to™bg $600 budgeted in the Qffice~vT the Comptroller and e QES7
$200 from the Central Administration Unallocated Acgemt, 4

Mr, A, R, Massey has been the . Uniyefsity's insurance consultant since ’%25?(
November 18, 1954, and has rendered ver atisfactory service, The previous )
fees charged are as follows; firsgw€ar - $33800,00; second year - $1,500,00; 72
third year - $1,000,00; and foyr to eleventh vears, inclusive - $800.00 each,
He assisted us in converting~Tire and extended covertage policiés, boiler: and machinery
policies, and money and sBcurities policies to a blanksw system-wide basis,

Mr. Mass<y's services include, in addition to consulbkation on miscellaneous
insurance matfefs, (1) an up-to-date list of "replacement new" vatyations for fire
and extendpd coverage insurance, (2) furnishing information on polictes, rates, and
adjustmgits in the rates, and (3) preparing a complete audit of all instxkance
polic¥es including furnishing recommendations concerning changes in coverage
if feeded.




2, Debt Service Requirements on Permanent University Fund Bonds, Series 1965

At the time of preparation of the budget for 1965-66, estimates were
given for the appropriations needed for interest and principal! payments and
paying agency fees for the subject issue for 1965-66, based on an assumed rate of
interest of 3%, and were so included in the budget, This is the procedure that
has been followed in the past years.

Endowment Officer Stewart, with the approval of Vice-Chancellor Dolley,
recommends that the appropriations for the 1965 Series {$6,000,000), as shown o
page 30 of the Central Administration budget, be changed to reflect actual
debt service costs at an effective interest rate of 3.03804% resulting from
the sale of the bonds, as shown below,

Original Revised
1965 Series - $6,000,000 R —STEes

Transfers to Interest and Sinking Fund

November 5 - Interest § 90,000 $ 96,240
May 5 - Principal 240,000 240,000
May 5 - Interest 90,800 96,240

Total Transfers to Lpterest and Sinking
Fund 5420,000 8432, 480

Peying Agency Fees

January 1 15 -0-
July 1 25 -0-
Total Paying Agency Fees 40 -0-
Total - 19365 Series 8420,040 $432, 480
GRAND TOTAL ~ ALL ISSUES $2,952,103 $2,964, 543 .
3. Transfer of Funds - New Geology Building jz%:EiH

By the terms ol NSF Grant WNo, GU 581 in the amount of $401,500.00 for
the construction of che New Geology Building at the Main University, $36,500,00
of this grant was to be matched by University Funds and used fovr general purpose-
laboratory apparatus, The University's share of this sum has been placed in
Account Ne, 36-0210-0070 - Tesching Equipment - Geology - Matching Funds for
NSF GU 581, The total of this grant was placed in the Allotment Account for
the Geology Buillding at the time the notice was received concerning the award,

It is, therefore, recomnended that a transfer of $36,500,00 bhe made from Account
No, B5-9043-009%9 - New Geology Building - Allotment Account ro Account No,
36-0210-0070 - Teaching Equipment - Geology - Matching Funds for NSF GIJ 581,

4, Transfer of Funds Betwcen Appropriations at Arlington State College

During the construction of the Multi-Purpose Auditorium at Arlington
State College, Texas A&M University authorized certain work in connection with
the construction contract and 3lso certain additions to the equipment contracts,
in order to provide funds necded to cover payment to the various Contractors
involved and the Architcct on the project and also to set up Architect's Fees
vhich have never been set up on the University's books, it is recommended that
the feollewing transfers be made between accounts of Arlington State College:

C=-3

P/\ . _’." far—
o

“



£

-t

Fraom:

Account No, 85-9747-0099 - Arlington State College - Multi-
Purpvose Auditorium - Allotment Account §14,204,23

Account No, 85-9747-0180 - Arlington State College - Multi-
Purpese Auditorium - Eduipment $ 1,343,91

To:

Account No, 85-9747-0120 - Arlington State College - Multi-

Purpese Auditorium - Cadephead Construction Company, Inec.
$ 7,501.04

Account No. 85-9747-0111 - Arlington State College - Multi-
Purpose Auditorium - Architect's Fees - George L, Dahl, Inc,
$ 6,703,19

Account No, 85-9747-0185 - Arlington State College - Multi-
Purpose Auditorium - Custom Contract Intericrs, Inec,
$1,282,29

Account No. 85-9747=-0181 - Arlington State College - Multi-
Purpose Avditorium - Equipment - Tillinghast Manufacturing
Company § 61,62

5, Recommended Reappropriations and Lapses of Plant Funds Unexpended Balances
at August 31, 1964 and 1965,

Atrtached hereto are recommended reappropriations and lapses of Plant
Funds Unexpended Appropriations as at August 31, 1964 and 1965, The reconwendations
made follow our regular standard procedure in regard to these items, that is,
funds are reappropriated where the project or a particular part of the project
is not yet complete; if complete, funds are lapsed ta the source from which they
were appropriated.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1965-66 SOUTH_EEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL BUDGET

Library
1. Effective December 15, 1965 eppoint David A, Kronick as Associate Professor

of Mediqal Bibliography and Medical Librarian at an annual salary rate of $17,500
from Library budgeted salaries, (STMS-4)

Sincerely yours,

/ W

Harry Ransom
Chancellor

C-4



Number of
. Aceount

63-0800-0100
£63-0800-01590

£3-1001-0000
85-0202-0000
85-0203-0000
85-020hk-1000

85-0204-2000

85=9002-~0000
85-9003-0099

85«9003-0100
85-9003-~-0110
85-9003~0120
85--5004~0099
85-9004.-0100
85-900-0120
85-9005-0000
8590060099
85-5011.-0005
85.9012-0099

85-9012.0115
85-901.2-0120

85-9012-0140
85-9012-0160
85-9015-0099

REAPPROFRIATIONS AND LAPSES OF BALANCES IN ACCOUNTS AS AT AUGUST 31, 1964
AVATLABLE UNIVERSITY FUND AND UNEXFENDED PLANT FUNDS

Neme of Account

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

. Cohsulting Architect - Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse,

and Greeven - Campus Development Flans -
Services and Travel Expenses

Consuliing Architect - Brooks and Barr - Campus
Development Plans - Services and Travel
Bxpenses

Ten Year Plon Reserve Fund

Interest on Construction Funds Time Deposit
Reserve for Lapsed Balanceg - New Construction
Unallocated Proceeds from Sale of Permanent
University Fund Bonds ~ Premium or Discount
Interest on Proceeds of Permanent University
FTund Bonds

FUNDS HELD FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY

Purchase of Archway Properties
New R. 0. T. €, Rifle Range Building -
Allotment Account
Consulting Architect’s Fees -~ Brooks and Barr
Associate Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Contraect - Everhard Construction Company
Record Storage Building - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee = Broocks and Barr
Contract = W. D. Anderson Company
Library Collections
Scuth Mall Office Building = Allotment Account
Revision of Electrical Distribution System
Expansion of Capacity of Central Water Chilling
Station = Alloftment Account
Engineer’s Feea - Zumwalt and Vinther
Water Cooling Unit Contract - Worthington
Corporation
Integrated Cooling Tower Contract - Fluor
Products Campany, Inc.
Four Centrifugel Pumping Units Contract -
Phil Price
New Drama Building - Allotment Account

Reappropriate

Lapge

$  2,913.03

9}8890 70
1,000,000,00
k3,809, 82
119,783.85

8,633.00
670,052.91

9,382.72
11%.03
1,140.30
73,183.83
140,652.14
1,082.26
58,716.10
23,820.88
933,000.00
25,193.87

162,239.84
19,115.76

228,980,000
70,6L41.00

18,975.00
20,559.67

e gt

-



Fou

Number of
Aecount

85-9021-0099
85-9021-0105%
85-9021-0137

85.0024-0099
85.90254-0100

8590260099
85.5028-0099

85-9028-0100
85-9028-0115
85-9028-0117
§5-9028-0120

85-=9038-0000
85.0038-0020

85-9038-0030
85-9038-0060

85=9038-0081
85-9038-0090

85-9036-0095
85-9038-0100

85-9038-0110

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY
{Continued)

Modernization and Remodeling Certain 3Specific
Existing Buildings - Allctment Account
Engineer's Fees - Bernard Johnson and
Associlates
Modernization and Remodeling of Five Build-
ings - Contract - Har-Con Engineering, Inc.
East Mall Development - Allotment Account
Conswlbing Architect’'s Fee -~ Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Modernization and Remodeling of 01d Geoleogy
Building - Allotment Account
Modernigzation end Remodeling of Certain Existing
Buildings - Second Part Under Ten Yesr Build-
ing Program - Allohbment Account
Physiecs Building, Chemistry Building, and
Experimental Science Building, Bast Fnd
Engineer's Fees - Bovay Engineers, Inc.
Architectural Supervision
Contract -~ J. M. Boyer, Mechanical
Contractor
Major Repair and Rehabilitation Projects
Little Campus Buildings - Reheabilitation
of Buildings 4, B, 05, 06, and 08
Refurbishing of Fogg fuditorium
Women's Gymnasium - Replacement of Filtra-
tion Syster and Modernization of Swimming Pool

Fhysics Building - Remodeling and Modernizing
of Elevator

Music Building - Retirement of Refrigeration
Plant ond Conversion 1o Supply of Chilled Water

Contract - H. L. Arnold Company, Inc.

Regppropriate

Lapse

$  3,439.69
6,597.90

2,758.95
346,500,00

1,874.50

300, 000,00

£00,000.00
277,438.86
7,570.9%
3,753, 50

342,852.50
45,213.3k

25,00Q.00
24 ,649.23

——

20,000, 00

Biologiecal Laboratories - Remodeling and Modernizing

of Blevstor

Geology Building - Remodeling and Modernizing
of Elevator

-

<A

-

7,6€7.36 to

-

235.89 to

5300.00 to

1¢k.00 to

554.00 to

Account No. 85-5038-0000
Rehebilitation Projects

Lecount No. 85-0038-0000
Rehavilitation Projects
Account No. 85-9038-0000
Rehabilitation Projects

Account No. 85.9038-0000
Rehabilitation Projects

Account No. 85-9038-0000
Rehakilitetion Projects

]

]

Major Repair and

Mzjor Repair and

Major Repair and
Major Repair end

Major Rerair and

C-6



3

Number of
Account

85-9038-0120

85-9038.0122
85-9038-012h4
85.9038-0126
85-9043-0099
85-9043-0100
85-9011-0099
85-90L4-0120
85-9045-0000
85-9046-0099
§5 ~90l6-0100
85-9047-0099
85-0048-0099
85-9049-0099
85-9051~-1099
§5-9052-009¢

85~9058-0099

85-9058-01CC
85-9058~0110
85-9058-0117
85-9058-0120
B5-9058-0142

85-9058-01.50

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MATIN UNIVERSITY
{Continued}

Major Repair and Rehebilitation Projectis (Continued)
Utilities Distribution System - Replacement of

Conduit from Power Flant to Weller Creek
with Tnnel
Extension of Campus Lighting System
Replacement of Parts of Sanitary Sewer System
Engineer's Fees -~ Isom H. Hale and Associates
New Geology Building ~ Allotment Account
Consulting Architect’s Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Expansion of Electrical Power Generating Facili-
ties - Allctment Account
Camplete Power Generating System Contract -
Westinghouse BElectric Corporation
Conversion of Certain Rooms in Experimental
Science Building - East End
Joe C, Thampson Conference Center -~ Allotment
Account
Consuliing Architect's Fee - Brooks and Barr
Art Building and Museum - Allotment Account
Storage Library Building - Allotment Aeccount
Undergraduate Library and Academic Center -
Allotment Account
Hew Buildings and Other Improvements at
McDonald Observatory - Allotment Account
New Business Adninistration-Economics Building -
AMlotment Account
Engineering-Science Building Including Housing
for Tendem Accelerator and Related Equipment -
Allotment Account '
Consulting Architect's Fee + Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Associate Architect's Fees - Phelps and Dewees
and Simmons
Architectural Supervision
General Contract - Warrior Constructors, Inc,
Utility Extensions, Re-Routing Utilities, and
Site Improvement
Combination Heating, Ventilating, Air Condi-
tioning and Plumbing Contract - J. M. Boyer,
Mechanieal Contractor

Reappropriate

Lapse

$

50,000. 00
10,000.00
37,730.00

2,270.00
z,226,850.50
10,353.00
707,616.56
1,085,000.00

£90,725.00
2,634.18
67,090.40
3,000.00
39,036.98
250,144 .56

366,347.37
8,36k.24
22,368.74
6,754.12
74%,393.15

54 ,590.08

12,h33,02

=y

98,78 to Availasble University Fund Unappropriated Balance

oo

-
1
o



Humber of
Account

85-9058-0160
85-9058-0170

85-9058-0171
85-9058-0172
85-9058-0180
85-9058-0182
85-9059-0099
85-9059-0100

85-9059-0110

85-0059-0117
85-9059-0120

85-9059-0140
85-9059-0160
85-9059-0181

85-9059.0182

Neme of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY
(Continued)

Engineering-Science Building Including Housing
for Tandem Accelerator and Related FEguipment
(Continued)

Blectrical Contract - Seco Smith Electric
Company

Tendem Particle Accelerator and Related
Equipment - High Voltage Engineering
Corporation Contract

Specialized Teaching, Research, end Labora=-
tory Equipment = Engineering

Specialized Tesching, Research, and Labora-
tory Equipment ~ Physics

Leboratory FEquipment Contract - Metalab
Equipmernt Campany

Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Capital
City Office Oubfitters

2ddition to Law School Building -« Allotment
Acoount

Consulting Architeet's Fe¢ - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven

Associate Architect's Fee - Offive of Maxk
Lemmon

Architectural Supervision

General Contract - C. D. Yarbrough Construc-
{ion Company

Combined Plumbing, Heating, Ventilating, and Air
Conditioning Contract - J. M. Boyer, Mechanicsl
Contractor

Blectrical Contract - Walter A, Tew Eleciric

Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Capital
City 0ffice Ouifitters

Library Furniture Contract - Mmericen Seating
Company

Reappropriate Lapge
$ 813.%0 -
179,738.00 --
134,165 .44 -
66,1%:32 e
4,807 .47 --
128,23”-513 - 0
40,980.83 -- -
~e 90.89 to Account No. 85~9059-0099 - Addition to Law School
Building - Allotment Account
- 363.57 to Account No. 85-9050-0099 - hddition to Lew School
BRuilding - Allotment Account )
-- -.01 to Account No. B5-9059-0099 - Addition to Law School
Building - Allotmenl Account
-~ %,133.84 to Aceount No. 85-6059-0099 - Addition to Law School
Building - Alloftment Account
- 1,239.59 to Account No, 85-5059-0099 - Addition to Law School
Building - Allotment Account
- %,188.36 to Account No. B5-9059-0099 - Addition to Law School
Building - Allotment Account
- 1,570.00 to Account No. 85-9050-0009 - Addition to Law School
Building - Allotment Account
-- 965.60 to Account No. 85-0059-0099 - Addition to Law School

Building -

Alotment Acecount



Fumber of
Account

B5-0060-0099
85-9060-0100

85-G060-0115
85-9060-0120
85.-9060-01%0

85-9060-0180

85-9063-0099

85-9065-0099
85-9065-0100

85-9065-0110
85-9065-0120

85-9065-01L40
85-9065-0160

85-9067-0099
85-9067-0105
85-9067-0120
85-9067 0140

85-0067 -0160
35-9067<0180

85-9069-0099
85.9069-01.00
85-9070-0099

85~ 9K70=0100

Nane of Account Reappropriote

Lapse

FUNDS HELD FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY

(Continued)
Addition to Gregory Gymnasium - Allotment Account § 295.35

Consultiﬁg Architect’s Fee - Jessen, Jessen,

Millhouse, and Greewven -
2reindtectural Supervision -
General Contract - John J, Stokes -
Plumbing Contract - V. R. Wattinger Flumbing

Company -~
Furniture and Purnishings Contract « The Abel

Stationers wen

H. H. F. A, Project CH-Tex-121-D - Apartment Units
for Married Students - Allotment Account 1,738,597.k2
Lila B. BEtter Alumni House - Allotment Account 3,606,.56

Conslting Architect’s Fee - Jessen, Jessen,

Millhouse, and Greeven 603.36
Associate Architect's Pee - Fred Winfield Day 3,562.25
General Contract - J. €. Evans Constructiom

Company, Ine. 116,502,00
Mechanical Contraci - Young and Pratt 37,408.50
Electrical Contract - Walter A. Tew Electric, '

Inc. 18,837.53

Remodeling in Experimental Science Building -

AMllotment Account -
Engineer's Fees - Zumwalt and Vinther 2,0k3.90
Cenaral Contract - Thomasg Hinderer -

Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning, and Venti-

lating Contrect - C. G, Puryear e
Electrical Contract - Grimes Electric Company -
Laboratory Equipment Coatract - Royal School

Leboratories, Inc. -—
Biological Sciesnces Building - Allotment Account 3,143,173.00
Consulting Architect's Fee - DBrooks and Barr 9,547.6k
Biological Sciences Experimental Field Laboratory -
Brackenridge Tract - Allotment Account 346,439,.40
Consulting Architect's Fees -~ Brooks and Barr 507.78

$ 9,365.2h to

45,50 to
226,21 to

4,119.34 to

£50.C0 to

0.B3 to

10,220.82 to
.00 to
L28.60 to

1,000.00 to
500.00 to

500.00 to

Er

e

L]

Account No. 28-1002-0010 - Athletie Council
General Accoumt

Account No. 2B-1002-0010
Generel Account

Account No., 28-1002-0010
General Account

Account No, 28-1.002-0010
General Account

Athetie Council

¥

Athletic Council

Athletie Council

f
E

Account No, 28-1002-001.0
Ganeral Account

Athletic Council

[
]

t

Account Ne. 28«1002-0010
General Aceount

Athletic Couneil

&

-9

Available University Funcd Unsppropriated Balance
Available University Fund Unapproprizated Balance
fivailable University Fund Unappropriated Balance

Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance
Available University Fund Uneppropriated Balance

Lvailable University Fund Uneppropriated Ralance



. Number of
Aceount

85-9105-0099
85-9106-0099
85-9107-0099
85-9108-0099
85-9109-003%

85-9143-0200
85~9143-0305

85-0143-0310
85.491L5-0300

85-9145-0316
85-9146-0800

85-9146-0810

85-91L46-0811

85-9146-0812
85-g1114-0813

85-91h6-0816
85-9146-0880

85-9146-0881
85-9147-010C
85-91h7-0110
85-9147-0180

85-9147~0199
85-9148-0099

85-9148~0100

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MEDICAL BRANCH

Remodeljing Rebecca Sealy Building
Remodeling Psycho I Building
Remodeling Ashbel Smith Building
Equipment, ete. for Virology Leboratory -
Allotment Account
Remodeling in State Psychopathic Hospital to
Provide Child Psychiatric Unit - Allotment
Account )
Ziegler Hospital Fund
Central Water Chilling Station and Addition to
Utility Distribution Systems - Engineer's
Feas -« Bernard Johnson and Associates
5. I. P.,Inc. Contreact
Remodeling of Ward 94 of Jehn Sealy Hospital -
Allotment Accoumt
Contract ~ Meyerson Construction Company, Inc.
New Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building -
Alotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Milibouse, and Greeven

Associate Architect's Fee - Office of George
Piexrce and Abel B. FPierce

Contract - Spaw-Glass, Inc.

Re-Routing Electricel Lines and Telephone Lines

Spaw-Glass, Inc. Contract - Contingency Allowance

Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Jbel
Stationers
Hospital Furniture and Equipment - Coniract -
Hill-Rom Compzny, Inc.
Buildingsto House Certain Research ILeboratory and
Storage freas - Consulting Architect's Fecs -
Jesgen, Jessen, Millhouse, and Greeven

fssociate Architect's Fee - Raymond R. Rapp, Jr.

Surgical Research Laboratories Building - Fixed
and Movable Furniture and Eguipment
Allotment Account

Reappropriate Lapse
3 1,091.67 --
3,095.76 -
1,488.74 ~
28:932*097 .=
538.54 -
1,12k,52 --
876.59 352.49 to Unallocated Proceeds o Perr. Univ. Fund Bonds
- 2,183.97 to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
_— 6,496,356 to Medical Branch Physical Plent Funds
- 11,806.0% to Medical Branch Physical Plant Funds
o
(]
182,809.40 - i

Loo,76
24 ,650.00

1,623,

L.IJ

27
29,147.18
£,161.85

741,90

305.59

Repair and Remodeling of Keiller Building - Allotment

Account
Consuliing Architect's Fee - Jesgen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven

1,937.52
2,075.00

18.70 to

49,61 to
{ 108.22 to
{ 247.35 to

Account No. 85-91k6-0800 - New Outpatient-Clinical
Diagnostie Building - Allotment Account

Account No. 85-Q1L6-0800 - New Outpatient-Clinical
Diagnostlic Building - Allotment Aceount

wccount N -080Q_ - New Qutpatient-Clinical
ﬂDgggnostgc Bulﬁdlng « Allotnent }gcoun e

Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
Acct, No. B3-9147-0199 - Allotment Accomt
tnallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds



Nunber of
Atccount

85-0148-C110
85«G148.0120
85-9149-0099
85-9145.0100
85-9149-0110

85-9149-0120
B5-9149.0122

85-9150-0099
85-9151-0120

85-9152-0095
85-9152-0100
85-9153-0099
85-9153-0115
85-9153-0120
85-9154-009%

85-9155-0099

85-9190-0000
85-9190-0260

Name of Account

Reapproprigte

Lapse

FURDS HELD FOR MEDICAIL, BRANCH
{Continued)

Kepeir and Remodeling of Keiller Building (Continued)

Associate Architect®s Fee - Thomas M, Price
Contract - Meyerson Construction Company, Inc,

Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Floors on the New :
Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Building ~ Allot-
ment Account

Consulling Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven .

Associate Architect's Fee - Office of George
and Abel B, Pierce

Contract - B. L. McGee Construction Company
B, L, McGee Construction Company Contract -
Contingency Allowance '

Remodeling of Ward UW-C in John Sealy Hospital for
Use as a Clinical Rescarch Center - Allotment
Account

Remodeling Pediatrics Research Laboratory in
Children's Hospital Building - Contract - Meyerson
Construction Company

Remodeling Psycho II and IIT Building - Allotment
Account

Consulting Architect's Pee - Jescen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven

Expansicn of Capacity of Central Water Chilling

Station ~ Allotment Account
Bngineer's Fees - Bernard Johnson Engineers, Inc.
Contract - Har-Con Engineering, Inc.

Temporary Pathological Incinerator - Allotment

Account

12,450,00
89,895.40
200,607.50
5,052.50

29,965.00
1,820,628.00

35,000.00

-y

2,388.35
1,k26.61
32,893.65

Appraisal Fees and Negofiation Fees for Land Acguisi-

tion and Consuliting Architect®s Fees and Land
Acquisition Required for Animal Quarters and Basic
Sciences Building - Allotwent Account
Major Repair and Rehabilitation of Buildings and
Facilities - Allotment Account
Remodeling of the Negro Building and the State
Psychopathic Hospital - Movable Furniture and
Equipment

221,048.00

50,956.53

-

8,786.28 1o

30.55 to
31,171.06 to
1,285.00 to

31,829.79 to

Medical Brarch Contract Research and Services -~

-
i
22

Medical Branch Current Restricted Funds

Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

Medical Branch General Funds Unappropriated Surplus

Medical Branch legislative Approprietions



Munber of
Account

85-9201-0099
85-9201-0101

85-5201-0120
85-9298-0000

8593050099
85-9305-0100
85=-9305=0120
85-9306-0099
85-9306-0100
85-9310-0099
85-9310-0100

85-9310-0210
85-9311-0099

85-9401.- 0000
85-9401-0100

85-9402-0059
85-5402-0100

85-9402-0110
85-0402-0120

85-6402-0160
85-9402-0190

85 -9498-0000

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR DENTAL BRANCH

Remodeling in 0ld Dental Branch Building -
Allotment Account
Architect's Fees - H. R. Winslett
Contract - Meyerson Construction Company
Unappropriated Balance

FUNDS HELD FOR M. D. &NDERSOY HOSPITAL
AND TUBOR INSTITUTE

Remodeling in Comnecticn with Extension of Radio-
therapy Research Center, Bic. - Allotment Account
Archifect's Fees -~ MacKie and Kamrath
Contract - Judge Construction, Inc.
Major Additions and Some Alterations to M. D.
Anderson Hospital Bullding -~ Allctment Account
Consulting irchitect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Two Tempirary Buildings Scuth of Present Buildlng -
Aletment Account
Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Contract - Bpco Constructors, Inc.
Remodeling of Physical Plant Area and Scme Animal
Areas for Other Uses - Allotment Account

FUNDS HELD FOR SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

Skillern Student Union Building Fund
Consulting Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Danciger Research Laboratories Building - Allotment
Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Associate Architect's Fee - Herper and Kemp
General Contract - T, C. Bakeson Constructlion
Company
Purchase of Cobalt Equipment
Testing Laboratory Services - Southwestern
Laboratories
Unappropriated Balence

Reappropriate

Lapze

77.28
2,746.57
45,776.15
79,315.57

75712,864.90
15,290.00

0.16
2,758.26
53,337.20

100,000, 00

26,751.21
2,143.00
291,910.97

7,829.95
10,573.09

527,221.00

>3,000.00

1,158.99
6,985.32

1,868.74 to M. D, Anderson General Funds Unappropriated Surpius
75.69 tc M. D. Anderson General Funds Unappropriated Surplus
1,261.48 to M, D. Anderson Generel Funds Unappropriated Surplus

-

c-12



Bumber of
Aceount

85-9548-0000
85-9549-0099

85-9549-0100
85-9545-0110

85-9601-0099

Name of Account
FUNDS HELD FOR TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

Unappropriated Balance )
Physical Sciences-Mathematics Building -
Allotment Account '
Consulting Architect's Fee - Brocoks and Barr
Associate frchitect®s Fees - Resmith and Lene

FUNDS HELD FOR B(IJTH\ TEXAS MEDTICAL SCHOOL
South Texas Medical Schocl Fuilding - Allotment

Account _
Consulting Architect's Fee -~ Brooks and Barr

Reappropriate

$  1,999.64

1,317.93
5,397.62
$0,000.00

55719,290.29
31,148,901

Lapse

C-13



Thmber of
Account

85-0202-0C00
85-0203-0000
85-0204-1000

85-0204.-2000

85-9001-0000
85-9003-0099

85-9003-0100
85-9003-0110
85.9003-0120
85-9005-0000
85-9011-0005
85-9012-0099

85-9012-0115
85-9012-0120

85-9012~0130
85-9012-01U0

85-9015-0099
85-9024-0093
85-9024-0100
85-9026-0099

85-9028-0099

85-9028-0100

85-9028-0115
85-an"8_m17

REAPPROPRIATIONS AND LAPSES OF BALANCES IN ACCOUNTS AS AT AUGIHIST 31, 1065
AVAILABLE UNIVERSITY FUND AND UNEXFPENDED FLANT FIINDS

Name of Account

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION

Interest on Construction Funds Time Deposit

Reserve for Lapsed Beslances - New Construction

Unallocated Proceeds from Sale of Permanent
University Fund Bonds - Premium or Discount
Interest on Proceeds of Permanent University
Fund Bonds

FUNDS HELD FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY

Main University Land Acquisition Program
Authorized by the 59th Legislature, 1965
New R, O. T. C. Rifle Range Building -
Allotment Aceount
Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooke and Barr
Associate Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Contract - Everhard Construction Company
Library Collections
Revision of Electrical Distribution System
Expansion of Capscity of Centrsl Water Chilling
Btation ~ Allotment Account
Engineer's Fees - Zumwalt and Vinther
Water Cooling Unit Contract - Worthington
Corporation
Piping Contract - Young and Prati
Integrated Coollng Tower Contract - Fluor
Products Company, Inc.
New Drama Building - Allotment Account
East Mall Development - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Yee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Modernization and Remodeling of 0l1d Geology
Building - Allotment Account
Modernization and Remodeling of Certain Existing
Builédings - Secopd Part Under Ten Yeer Building
Program - Allotment Account
Physics Bullding, Chemistry Buflding, and
Experimental Science Building, East End
Engineer's Fees - Bovay Engineers, Inec.

Arechitantitvegl Simaswwd adan

Reappropriate

Lapse

$ 58,809.82
123,783.85

8,756.00
833,945.18

5,172,505.14

- 500.00
22,200.768

19,389.08
27,199.56

228,980.00
76,338.00

10,596.15
8,021.46
380,620.50
1,874.50

300,000.00

e

9,382.72 to Availsble University Fund Unappropristed Bslance
14.42 to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance
T2.12 to Available University Fund Uneppropristed Balance

1,kk2.35 to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

- -
™

-
1

L

277,433.16 to Available University Fund Unasppropriated Balance
107.99 to Aveilable University Fund Unappropristed Balance

" A [alal [ [} - - - -



-

Bumbexr of
Account

85-5028-0199

85.0028-0215
85-.9028-0217
65.9028-0220
85-9038-0000
85-9038-0030
85.-9038-0081

85-9038-0062
§5.5038-0120

85.9038-0122
85-9038-0124
85-9038-0126
85-9038-0127
85.3038-0130

85-9043-0099
85-0043-0100

85.-9043-0110

85-9043-0115
85-9043-0120

85-9043-0140
85-5043-0150

85-9043-0160
85-9043-01T5

8529043-0180
85-9044 -0059

85.9044.-01.00
85-9044-0120

B5-90k4-0175

Name of Aecount Reappropriate Lapse
FUNDS ZELD FOR MAIN UNIVERSITY
(Continued)
Modernization and Remodeling of Six
Buildings - Allotment Account $ 114,158.6k -
Engineer's Feen - Bovay Engineers, Inc. 9,804.00 --
Archi tectural Supervision L,968.94 .=
General Contract - McCarty-Conley Compsny 281,976.25 -=
Major Repaiy and Rehabilitation Projects 32,664.59 -
Refurbishing of Bogg Auditorium 16,080.00 -
Physics Building - Remodeling and Modernizing
of Elevator 27.00 --
Contract - Otis Elevator Company 7,990.ko -
Utilities Distribution System - Replacement of
Conduit from Power Plant to Wallér Creek
with Tunnel, 50,000.0C .

Extension of Campus Lighting System 15,000.00 -

Replacement of Parts of Sanitary Sewer System 1,179.33 -- =
Engineer's Fees - Isom H. Hale and Associates 695.00 -~ "
General Contract - Bland Comstruction Company 2,756.96 - o

Gregory Gymnasium - Replscement of Stage Lighting

Switchhoard, Stage Curteins, snd Stage Egquipment 33,000.00 -
New Geology Building - Allotment Account 132,856.88 --
Consultling Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven 5,336.23 -
Agsociate Architect's Fee - Page, Southerland,
and Page 10,676.45 -
Architectural Supervision 17,463.02 -
General Centract - B. L. McGee Construction
Company 971,698.0l ==
Plumbing Contract - C. G. Puryear 83,491. 35 -
Beating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning
Contrsct - J. M. Boyer 253,136.90 -
Electrical Contract - Walter A. Tew, Inc. 226,318.83 -
Elevator Contract -~ Westinghouse Electric
Corporation 63,797.00 -
Laboratory Equipment Contract - Abel Stationers 193,488.00 oo
Expansion of Electrical Power Genersting Facilities -

Allotment Account 318,799.12 -
Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr 966.00 .-
Complete Power Generating System Contract -

Westinghouse Blectric Corporaticn 202,946. 40 -

Wgste Heat Stesm Generating System - New Boiler -

Contract - Henry Vogt Machine Company 383,929.00 -



T ey

Number of
Account

85-9046-0099
85-904€.-0100
85-90L7-0099
85-9047-1099
85-9047-1100
85-9047-1120
85-9047-2099
85-9047-2110
85=9047-2120
85-9048-0099
85-9045-0100
85-9049-0099

85-9051-109%
85-9058-0099
85-9058-0100

85-9058-0110
85-9058-0120
85-9058-0142
85-9058-0171
85-9058-0172
85-9058-0182
55-5003-0099
85-9064-~0100
85-5063-0110

TTLONRR-0R

Name of Account

Reappropriate

Lspse

FUNDS HELD TOR MATN UNIVERSITY
{Continued)

Joe C. Thompson Conference Center - Allotment Acct. $
Copsulting Architect’s Fee - Brooks and Barr
Art Building spd Museum -~ Allotment Account
Landscaping Allotment Account
Architect’s ¥ees - Brooks and Barr
Contract - Thomas Hinderer

Revigion to Exhibition Room Lighting - Allot. Acct.

. .Asgoctate Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Contract - L-H Builders )
Collections Deposlt Litrary - Allotment Account
Consulting Architectis Fees - PBrooks and Barr
Undergraduate Library and Academic Center - Allotment
Account
New Buildings and Other Improvements at McDonald
Observatory - Allotment Account }
Engineering-Science Building Including Housing for
Tandem Accelerator and Related Equip. - Allot. Acct.
Consulting Arclhritect’s Fee - Jessen, Jeasen,
Millhouse, and {reeven

Associate Architect's Fee - Fhelps and Dewees
and Simmons

General Centract - Warrior Constructors, Inc.

Utility Extensions, Re-Bouting Utilities, and
Site Improvement

Specialized Teaching, Research, -and Laboratory
Equipment - Engingering

Specialized Teaching, Research, and Laboratory
Equipment - Physics

Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Capital City
Office Outfitters

Addition to Law School Buildipg ~ Allotment Account
H. H. F. A. Project CH-Tex-121-D - Apartment Units
for Married Students - Alletment Account
Consulting Archltect's Pee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouge, and Greeven
Agsociste Architect's Fee - Barnes, Landes,
Goodman, and ¥oungblood

“oent dfecturgl Svroyrviedi-

690, 725.00
2,634.18
2,4%96.55

=

271. 30
910.41
13,879-60
891,595.79
2,473.82
5,648 46
250,144 .56
191,17%.19

277.98
2,715-39

579.81
53,590.42

500. 00
1h,754.31
62,568. 00
4,872.30
1b,493.81

RS

Sam

15.22 ). %0 Account No. 85-9027-0099 -
25.98 ) Art Buiiding and Museum -
%33.00 ) Allotment, Account

= -

=]
—
1

5.76 tc Account No. 85.9058-0099 - Engineering-Science
Building, etc. - Alletment Account

54,990.08 to Account No. 8%-9058-0099 - Engineering-Science
Building, etc. - Allotment Account

=

5,562.95 to Account No. 85-9058-0099 - Engineering-Science
Building, etc. - Allotment Account



Y

Kumber of
Accownt

85-9063-0120
85-9063-01L%0
85-9063-0150
85-9063-0160
85-9065-0099
85-9069-0099
85-9069-0100
85-9069-0110
85-9069-0114
85-9069-0117
85.9063-0120
85-9069-3140
85.9069-0160

85-9069-0175
85.9069-0181

85.9069-0182
85-9069-0183
85.-9069-0184
85-9070-0099
85-.9070-0100
85-9070-0110
85-90T0-0LT5
85-9072-0100

85.9074-0100

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MATIN UNIVERSITY
{Continued)

Apartment Units for Married Stuwdents {Continued)
General Contract - Martin Brothers General
Contractors, Inc.
Flumbing Contract - Porter Plumbing and
Heating Company
Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning
Contract - ¥oung and Pratt
Electrical Contract - A. A. Electric Company
Iila B. BEtter Alummi House
Biologicel Sciences BPuilding - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect’'s Fee - Brooks and Berr
Associate Architect's Fees - Jegsen, Jessen,
Millhouse, Greeven, and Crume
Contingency : Allowance
Architecturali Supervision
General Contract - B. L. McGee Construction Co.
Plumbing, Heating, Air Conditioning, and
Ventilating Contract - J. M. Boyer, Inc.
Electrical Contract - 0. H. Cumming Electric
Compeny
Elevator Contract - Otis Elevator Company
Environmental Chambers - Contrect - Hotpack
Corporation
Sterilizers Conftract - American Sterilizer
Company
Built-in Laboratory Equipment Contract - Royzl
School ILaboratories
Library Equipwent Contract - Abel Contract
Furniture and Equipment Company, Inc.
Biologicsl Sciences Experimental Field ILaboratory -
Brackenridge Tract - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Associate Architect's Fees - Coates and Legge
Fencing Contract - Allied Chain Link Fence
Company of Austin
W. J. McDonald Observatory - New Telescope and
Housing - Consulting Architect's Fees = Brooks
and Barr
Physlcs-Methematics-Chemistry Construction Project -
Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr

Reappropriate

$ 998,217.70
T1,830.23
T7,366.30
76,845, 00

3,606.56
49,876.16
6,338.97
31,131.33
15, 000.00
27,159.21
1,398, 770.00
892,003.00

L2]1,574.00
87,T748.00

219,379.00
57,543.00
525,533.00
19,45k, 00
4o5,1Th. 67
907. 78
363.35
5,830.59

10,000. 00

90,000.00

Lapse

c-17



Number of
Account

85-9072-0099
85.9075-0180
85-9076-0099

85.9076-0120
85-~9077-0100

85-9078-0100
B5-9079-0100
85-.9080-0099
85.9080-0100
85-9081-0099
85-9033-0099

85.9083-0100
85-9084-0099

85-5084-0100

85-9105-0099
85-9107-0099
85-9108-0099

85-9143-0200
85-0146-0800

85-9146-0880

85-9147-0199

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MATN UNIVERSITY
(Continued)

Remodeling and Renovation of Hill Hall Kitchen -
Alotment Accowumt . . .
Kitchen Equipment Contract - West Texas
Coffee and Equipment Company ,
Flocdlights for Freshman Field - Allctment
Account

Contract - W. K. Jemnings Electric Company, Inc.

HAFA - Dormitory for Men and Women - Consulting
Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Classroom=Laboratory Building - Consulting
Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
HHEFA - Women'‘s Cooperative Housing -~ Consulting
Architect's Fees - Brooks and Basrr
Office and Research Building - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect’s Fees - Brooks and Barr
New Defense Research Laboratory Building -~
Allotament Account
South Mall Office and Classroom Building -
Allotment Account
Consulting Architect’s Fees - Brooks and Barr
Second Records Storage Building - Allotment
Account
Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr

FUNDS HELD FOR MEDICAL BRANCH

Remodeling Rebecca Sealy Building
Remogeling Ashbel Smith Building

Reappropriate

Lapse

$ 25,368.33
24,44k .00

3,089.20
15,142.90

12h,000.00
12,500.00

3,800.00
T43,h12.81

1,976.16
1,300,000.00

919,817.86
3,595.84

141,858. 34
395.64

Equipment, ete., for Virology Laboratory - Allotment

Account
Ziegler Hospital Fund
New Outpatient-Clinical Diagnnstic Bulliding -
Altotment Account
Furniture and Furnishings Contract ~ Abel
Stationers

Puilding to House Certain Research Laboratory and
Storage Areas - Allotment Account

13,509.77
1,124.52

107,916. 64

-

'
1
Cc-18

640.82 to Available University Fund Unappropristed Balance
17.18 to Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

1,876.59 to Account No. 85-9146-0800 - New Outpatient-
Clinical Diasgnostic Building - Allotment Account

240.54 to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Ronds




Namber of
Account;

85-9148-0099
85-91148.0100

85-9148-0110
85-9148-0120
85-91%9-0099
85-91%9-0100
85-5148-0110

85-9149-0120
85-9149-0122

85-9153-0099
85-9153-0115
85-9153-01.20
85-9155-0099
85-9156-0099
85—9156-0115

85-9156-0120
85-9190-0260

85-9190-0263

Name of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR MEDICAL BRANCHE
{Continued}

Repair and Remodeling of Keiller Building -~
Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Jessen,
Jessen, Millhouse, Greeven, and Crume

Associate Architect'’s Fee - Thomas M. Price
Contract - Meyerson Construction Company, Inc.

Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Floors on the New
Outpatient-Clinical Diagnostic Bldg.~ Allot. Acct.
Conswlting Architeet's Fee -~ Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven
Associate Architect's Fee - Office of George
and Abel B. Pierce
Contract = B. L. McGee Construction Company
B. L. McGee Construction Company Contract
Contingency Allowance
Expansion of Capacity of Central Water Chilling
Staticn - Allotment Account

rngineer's Fees - Berpsrd Johnson Engineers, Inc.

Contract - Har-Con Engineering, Inc.

Appraisel Fees and Negotiation Pees for Land
Acguisition and Consulting Architect's Fees
and Land Acquisition - Allotment Account

Central Water Chilling Station Expansion -
Allotment Account

Engineer's Fees - Bovay Engineers, Inc.
Contract - Xerbow-Simmons, Company, Inc.

Ma jor Repair and Rehabilitation of Buildings and
Facilities - Remodeling of the Negro Building and
the State Peychopathie Hospital - Movable
Furniture and Equipment

Abel Stationers

Reappropriate

Lapse

$  1,937.52

200,607.50
5,052.50

8,848.06
L73,201.10

35,000.00

187,870.56

4,653.00
T,716.75
51%,452.00

893.12

3.25 to Account No. 85-9148-0099 - Repair and Remodel-
ing of Keiller Building - Allotment Account

16.23 to Account No. 85-9L4B-0099 - Repair and Remodel-
ing of Keiller Building - Allotment Account

324.68 to Account No. 85-9148-0099 - Repair and Remodel-
ing of Keiller Building - Allotment Account

'
1
Cc-19

2,388.35 toc Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
224.63 to Unallocated Froceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
b,991.75 to Unalloceted Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds

2,000.00 to Account No. 85-9190-0260 - Mejor Repair and
Rehabilitetion of Buildings and Facilities -
Remodeling of the Negro Building and the State
Psychopathic Hospital ~ Movable Furniture and
Equipment



Humber of
Acecount

85-9201-0101

85-9201-0120
85-9202-0099

B5-9295 -0000

85-9306-0099
85-9306-0100

85-9306-0110
85-9306--0120

85-9306-0122

85-9306-0180
85-9310-0099

85-9310-0100
85-9310-0120
85-9311~0100
85-9311-0120
85-9312-0100

85.9601-0099

85-9601.-0100
85-9601-0110

Bame of Account

FUNDS HELD FOR DENTAL EBRANCH

Remodeling in Cld Dental Branch Building -
Architect’'s Fees -~ H. R. Winslett
Contract - Meyerson Consitruction Company
Dental Branch Bullding - New Ramp and Additional
Basement Space = Allotment Account
Unappropriated Balance

FUNDS HELD FOR M. D. ANDERSON BOSFITAL
AND TUMOR INSTTTUTE

Major Additions and Some Alterations to M. DI.
Anderson Hospital Building - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,
Millhouse, and Greeven _
Associate Architect's Fees - MacKie and Kamrath
Contract -~ Manhattan Construction Company of
Texas
Manhattan Constru¢tion Company of Texas -
Contingency Allowance
Furniture and Furnishings Account

Two Temporary Buildings Sputh of Present Building -

Allotment Account
Architect's Fees - PBrooks and Barr
Contract - Epco Constructors, Inc.

Remodeling of Physical Plant Area and Some Animal
Areas for Other Uses - Architect's Fee - MacKis
and Kamrath

Contract - Manhatisn Construction Company of
Texas

M. D. Anderson Hospital Building - Addition of 6th
and Tth Fioors - Consulting Architect's Fee -
Brooks, Barr, Graeber, snd White

FUNDS HELD FOR SOUTH TEXAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

South Texas Medical Schoeol Building - Allotment
Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Brpoks and Barr
Associate Architect’'s Fees - Bartlett Cocke and

- —e 3 T . P Y o SO N oa -

Reappropriate

Lapse

79,300.00
15.57

201,644 . 20

18,842.50
78,115.02

4, 788,268.50

125,399.50
250,000, 00

1,635.00

109,000. 00

30,000.00

5,371,128.36
31,148, 91

An il Ames OF7

to Dental Branch General Funds

1.52
16 to Dental Branch Genersl Funds

25 .

0.16 )} to M. D. Anderson Hospital
3.14 ) and Tumor Institute
2.28

5 ) Ueneral Funds

€-20



Number of
Account

859401 -0000
85-5401 0100

85-9401~0110
85-9401-0120
85-9401-0180
85-0401-0181
85-9402-0099

85-9402.0100

85-9402-0110
85-9402-0120
85-9402-0160
85-9402-0190
85-9403-0099
8%-9403-0120
85-9404-0100
85-9405-0100

85-9406-~0099
8534980000

85-9548-0000
85-9549-0099

Rame of Account

FUNDS HELD FPOR SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL

Skillern Student Union Building Fund

Consulting Architect's Fee - Jessen, Jessen,

Millhouse, and Greeven
Associate Architect's Fees - Fisher and
Spiliman
General. Contrect - Hyatt Cheek, Builders-
Engineers Company
Furniture and Furnishings - Suniland
Furniture Company

Furniture and Furnlishings -Titche-Goettinger

Contract Sales
Danciger Research Laboratories Bullding -
Allotment Account

Consulting Architect's Fee -~ Jessen, Jessen,

Millhouse, and Greeven

Asscclate Architect's Fee - Harper and Kemp

General Contract - T. C. Batéson Constrﬁction

Company
Purchase of Cobalt Equipment
Testing Laboratory Services - Bouthwestern
Laboratories

Parking Lot near Skillern Student Union Building -

Allotment Account
Contract - Texas Bitulithic Company
Library and Bio-Medical Information Center -

Fred Florence Memorial - Consulting Architect's

Fee - Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White

Research Building for Basic Sciences - Consulting
Architect's Fee -~ Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White

Storage Building - Allotment Account
Unappropriated Balance

FUNDS HELD FOR TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

Unappropriated B&lance

Physical Sciences-Mathematics Building - Allotment

Account

— - - -

Reappropriate

Lapse

$ 303.42
| 571.82
3,130.92
31,1k, 78
18,%15.52
L,765.00
162,208.55

29,356.90
9,609.51

436.87
19,446,313
20,000.00
20,000.00

50,000.00
7,952.61

r3,999.6L4
L,317.93

$

6.09 to Account No. 85-9402-0099 - Danciger Research _
Laboratories Building - Allotment Account o

30.45 to Account Ne. 85-9%02-0099 - Danciger Researchc
Laboratories Building - Allotment Account

925.49 to Account No. 85-9402-0099 - Danciger Research
Laberatories Building ~ Allotment Account



Number of
Account

85-9741-0111
85=9T42-0115

85-97h2-0120
85-9743=0115

85-9743.0120
85-97kb. 0099
85-97hk-0111
85-97h4-0120
85-974k-0180
8507440181
85-9744-0182
85-9745-0039
85-9Th5-0111
85-9745-0120
85-9746-0099
85.-9746-0111
85-9746-0120
85-9746-0180
85-9706-0182

85-9747-0099
85-97hT-0111
85-97hT-0120
85-9T47-0180
B5-97h7-0181
85-9747-0182
B5.9747-0183
85-9747-018%
85-9747-0185
85-9748-0099
85-9748-0111
85-9748-0120
85-9748-0180
85-97h8-0181

85.97Tu8-0182

Name of Account

FUNDS BELD FOR ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE

Addition to Pool and Gymnasium Bailding -
Architect’s Fees - Preston M. Geren
East Campus Student Farking Lots - Engineer’'s
Fees - John R. Ball, Jr.

Contract - 5RO Asphzlt; Ioc.
Physical Education Building Parking lot -
Engineer's Fees - John R. Bsll, Jr.

Contract = SRO Asphalt, Inc.

Student Center Addition - Allotment Account
Architect's Fees - Wilson, Patterson, eic.
Contract « Gilmore and Walker, Jr.

Equipment
Equipment - Lingo Manufacturing Company, Inuc.
Equipment - Suniland Furniture Company

Qutdoor 50 Meter Swimming Pool -~ Allotment Account
Architect’s Fees - Preston M. Geren
Contract - Charles H. Berry

Theater Building - Allotment Account
Architect's Fees - Morris Parker Associates
Contract - Cadenhead Construction Company, Inc.
Egul pnent

Reappropriate

Lapae

$ 1,270.62

528. 54"

12,470.09

258,09
571.84
3,745.17
k,050.86
95,066.60
7,762.81
12,083.46
13,412.29
2,554.90
1,197.47
1h,261.67
26,081.68
291.56
1,318.67
15,049.50

Equipment - Stage Rigging, etc. - Stage Decoration

and Supplies, Inc.
Multi-Purpose Auditorium - Allotment Account
srchitect's Fees - Ceorge L. Dehl, Inc.
Cadenhead Construction Company, Inc.

Equipment

Bauipment - Tillinghast Manufacturing Compsny
Equipment - American Desk Manufacturing Company
Equipment - Stage Decorating and Supply, Inc.
Equipment - Strowberg-Carlson

Equipment - Custom Contract Intericrs, Inc.
Health Center - Allotment Account

Architect's Fees -~ Wood and Sibeck

Contract - R. B. Butler, Inc.

Bquipment

27,900.00
2h 459.05
21,476.03

162,873.6L
17,009.22
16,945.00
54 ,348.00
19,200.08

8,07h.01
13,505.61
7,539 bk
5,550.56
63,163.40
20,133.34

Bquipment - Abel Contract Furniture snd Equipment

Company, Inc.
Equipment - Simmons Company

7,34k, 00
10,704.96

$

C-22




Ea

Number of
Account,

85-9752-0199

85-9752-0215
85-9752-0220
8597520281
85-9752-0282
B5-9752-0283

85-9754.0099
85-9755-0099
85=-3756-0099
85-9756-0199
85-9759-0099
85-9765-0099

85-9765-0115
85-9765-0120

85-9769-0120 -

85-9770-0059
85-9771-0115

85-9773-0099

85-9773-0115
85-9773-0120
85-9773-0121

85-97T76-0099
85-97T7-0099
85-9778-0115

85-9778-0120
85-9779~-0100

85-9780-0099
85-9799-9901

85-9799-9902
85-9799-9903

Name of Account

FONDG EELD FOR ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
(Continued)

Central Heating Plant - Allotment Account -
Phase 1T
Engineer's Fees - Yandell, Cowan, and Love
Contract - Broyles and Broyles, Inc.
Equipment CGontract = Trane Company

Equipment Contract - Henry Vogt Machiner§ Company

Equipment Coptract - Federal Pacific Flectric
Company
Library Building Addition - Allotment Account
Temmis Court Project - Allotment Account
Pyrchase of Land - Allotment Account
Allotment Account - Parking
Landscaping - Allotment Account
Utilities for Audltorium, Theater, Heslth Center,
and, Student Center Addition -~ Allotment Account
Engineer’'s Fees - Yandell, Cowan, and Love
General Contract - Texas Mechanical Contrectors
Athletic Dreasing Rooms - General Contract -
Howard Dalton
Davis Hell Lounge - Allotment Account
Parking Lot - Mitchell and Oak Streets - Engineer's
Fees - John R. Ball, Jr.
Parking Lots for Auditorium, Theater, and Healta
Center - Allotment Account
Engineer's Fees - John R. Ball, Jr.
Contract - Health Center - SRO Asphalt, Inec.
Contract - Auditorium and Thester - R. W.
Gibbine, Inc.
Classrdom Puilding - Allotment Account
Flag Poles - 2 ~ Allotment Account
Lighting Two Parking Lots - Engineer’'s Fees -
Yandell, Cowan, Love, and Jackson
Contract - General Engineering Corporation
Gymnasium Second Story -~ Censulting Archidtects -
Brooks and Barr
Qampus Master Plan and Related Studies ~ Allotment
Account
Unaliccated Proceeds - Ad Valorem Tax
Student Fee Bonds
Local Funds

Reappropriate

Lapse

$ 48,966.07

1,199.63

101,855.00

11,360.00
7,686.40

3,234.00
54,135.59
800.00
32,531-82
23,312.22
6,38%.75

4,395-81
1,259.28
2,000.00

1,366.63
300. 00

158_48

5,619.99
3,022.80
2, 300.00

L8,080.00

23,797.50
603.1k

500.82
8,347.00

1C,000.00

10,000.00
20.69

59,966.21
356.00

c-23



January 14 and 15, 1966 Meeting

Budget
Contracts
Academic
Resesrch
Faculty Legislation
Gifts and Grants

Graduate Assembly Legislatilon

OQutside Employment

MAIN UNIVERSITY DOCKET

INDEX

Use of Textbooks Written by Faculty Members

Main University - Docket

Index

Page No,
M-25

M-8
M-1
M-10
M-11
M-10

M-9



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Main Universiiy
QOffice of the Chancellor

December 1k, 1965

Chencellor Harry Rensom
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chapcellor Ransom;

The following docket for the Main University is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at 1ts meeting in
Austin on Januery 14 gnd 15, 1966:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants, end smendments have been signed by the appropriate officiel
vpon the recommendsiion of the respective technical directors,

fiscal officers, snd the Executive Director of the 0ffice of Sponsored
Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts snd grants will be msde in accordance
with regular University operating procedures snd contractusl limita-
tions. Persoaunel appointments and changes will be in asccordance with
University salasry rates and spprovels. Travel and purchesing will
conform to establlshed procedures.

I recommend your epproval and ratification of signatures:

!
GOVERNMENT- SUPPORTED_PROJECTS : Tl bea T4

1. Modifiestion No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract [D—&Q{
AF 08(635)-1243, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air—¥%,
Force Systems Commend, Air Proving Ground Center, Eglin Air Force
Bage, Florida, esteblishes fixed overhead rates for the period
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1964 and provisionsl overhead
rates for the period beginping September 1, 196L4. The investigations
of problems concerning ballistics and bombing tables were performed
in the Military Physics Research Leboratory under the directicon of
A.E. Lockenvitz, Professor of Physics.

2. Modification No. 4%, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 08(635)-3659, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air
Force Systems Command, Air Proving Ground Center, Eglin Alr Force
Base, Florida, establishes [ixed overhead rates for the period
September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1964 and provisional overhead
rates for the period beginning September 1, 196L4. The research on
design, fabrication and feasibility testing of & scorer model of an
anti-satelllte system scorer was conducted in the Defense Research
Leboratory under the direction of A.E. Lockenvitz, Professor of
Physies.

3. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AF 33(615)-1029, by which the Department of the Alr Force, Systems
Engineering Group, Research snd Technology Division, Wright-Patterson
Air Force Base, Ohio, funds the contract through July 31, 1966 by
adding $50,000 to the contract. The reseerch on relativity and
gravitaticnal theoriles continues under the direction of Dr. Alfred
Schild, Ashbel Smith Professor of Physics, end Dr. R.K. Sachs,
Professor of Physics,



4. Modification No. 2, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

LF 33(615)-227h, by which the Department of the Air Force, Systems
Engineering Group, Reseasrch and Technology Divisiop, Wright-Petterson
Air Force Base, Ohio, allots the sdditional sum of $35,000.00 %o

the contract sum for the period April 1, 1965 through January 31,

1967. This additional $35,000.00 mskes a total of $165,000.00 allotted
under the total contract amount of $26G,680.00. The research on
millimeter wave propagation continues in the Elecirical Engineering
Research Laborstory under the direction of Dr. A.W. Straiton, Ashbel
Smith Professor of Electricel Engineering.

5. Amendment No, 3 to Basia Agreement AF 49(643)-38, Amendment

No. 2 to Baslc Agreement AP L9(643)-39, end Amemdment Wo. 1 to

Baglc Agreement AF 49(643Mi0, between the University and the Depart-
ment of the Air Force, by vhich the Department of the Alr Force,
Qffice of Aerospace Research, Washington, D.C., incorporates inte
the contracts fixed overhesd rates for the period September 1, 1962
through August 31 1964 and provisional overhead rates for the period
beginning September 1, 196L.

6. Basic Agreement AF 4%9(643)-41, by which the Department of the
Alr Yorce, Office of Aerospace Resesrch, Weshington, D.C., has
negotiasted s set of General Provislons which may be incorporated

ir new end/or existing Air Porce contracts at the University. The
agreement is effective October 24, 19065 and replaces and supersedes
the present Basic Agreement AF 49(643)-%0 without retroesctive effect.

7. Grant AF-AFOSR-1050-66, by which the Department of the Air Force,
Alr Force Office of Scientific Research, Office of Aerospace Research,
Washington, D.C., provides $125,278.00 for support of resesrch
entitled "Orgenic Chemical Physies.” The grant is effective for the
period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966; and the resesrch
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Michsel J.85. Dewar,
Robert A. Welch Professor of Chemistry.

8. Modification No. 1, Chenge Order to Contract DA 19-129-AMC-582(¥N),
by which the United States Army Natlck Lsboretories, Natick,
Massachusetts, funds the contract in the sum of $28,598.28 for the
second period from May 1, 1966 through April 30, 1967. The research
on ground impact shock mitigation continues under the direction of

Dr. E.A. Ripperger, Professor of Fngineering Mechanics.

9. Modificetion No. 2, Supplementsnl Agreement to Contract
DA-31-124-ARQ-D-223, by which the Department of the Army, Army
Research Office-Durham, (Durham) North Carolina, establighes e
final overhead rate of 38.7% of sslsries and weges during the
period of the contract imcéption through August 31, 1964, and a
provisional overhead rate of 38.7% subsequent to September 1, 196k.
The research on stress-strain charscteristice of msterials at high
rates of strain continues under the direction of Dr. E.A. Ripperger,
Professor of Engineering Mechenics.

10. Grant DA-ARO-D-3)1-124-G757, by which the Department of the
Army, Army Resesrch Qffice-Durham, (Durham) North Carolina, provides
$85,000.00 for support of optical research. The greni is effective
beginulng November 1, 1965, and the research will be performed under
the direction of Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and
Director, Mcbonald Obgervatory.

s



1. Modification He. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

N62306-1358, hy whieh the Department of the Navy, United Stetes

Raval Oceanographbic Offjce, Weshington, D.C., establishes a fixed
overhesd rate of 19% of salaries and wages for the period December 31,
1963 through August 31, 1964 and & provisional overhead rate of

19% of salaries end wages beginning September 1, 1964, The study

of ocean bottom pressure measurements and data anelysis continues

in the Defense Research Leboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M,
MeKinpey, Jr,

12. Blanket Supplemental Agreement by which the Depariment of the
Navy, Bureay of Ships, Washington, D.C., establishes final overhead
rates in the following Navy research contrects:

Modificetion No. 54 to Contract NObsr-72627 establishes

a finel overheed rate of 19% of direct salaries and

wages for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31,

1964 . The underwaler ordnance studies continue in the Defense
Resenrch Leborstory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. M~Kinney, Jr.

Modificetion No. 6 to Contract NObe-86Gl65 establishes

a final overhead rate of 19% of direct salaries and wages
for the perfod September 1, 1962 through August 31, 196L.
The development of acoustic filters for plping cystems
was conducted 1n the Defense Reseerch Laborstory under
the directicn of Dr. Chester M. McKinpey, Jr,

Modificetion No. & to Contract NObs-88181 establishes

a final overhesd rate of 19% of direct selaries and wages
for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 196k.
The studles of acoistic impedance igp liguid fllled systems
and research on special vibration isolators for shipboard
piping were conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory
ander the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

Modification No. 2 to Contract NObs-9026hk csteblishes

a final overhead rate of 19% of direcct salaries and wages

for the period February 20, 1964 through August 31, 196k,

The fundomental study of the acoustical source impedence

of submerine trim pumps continues in the Defense Resesrch
Leboratory under the direction of Br. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

13. Modification No. 3, Supplementel Agreement to Contract
NObsr-G93125, by which the Deparitment of the Havy, Bureau of Ships,
Washington, D.C., adds the sum of $74,825.00 to the comtrsct funds
and increases the scope of the work. Ths sonar transducer study
continues in the DBefense Reaearch Laborstory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

14. Grant Nonr (G)-00007-66, by which the Department of the Navy,
Office of Naval Research, Weshington, D.C., provides $12,314.00

Tor support of "Research in Astrophysics Dealing with s Model
Atmosphere Analysis of Arcturus.” The grant 1s effective for the
period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966, and the resesrch
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Frank N. Edmonds, Jr.,
Professor of Astronomy.

15. Amendment No. 5 to Contract Nonr-3579(02), by which the
Department of the Wavy, Office of Navel Research, Washington, D.C.,
extends the period of the contract through November 30, 1965
without additional funds. ‘fhe research on solion Lransducers
continues in the Defepnse Research Laboretory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Director.

M-3



16. Contract NOw-66-0078-m, Agreement for Specisl Use Allowance,
by which the Department of the Mavy, Buresu of Naval Weapons,
Wsashington, D.C., provides for the amortization over e peried of
fifteen years, from contracts being performed by the Defense
Research Laboratory, of the cost of & new bullding in an smount
of not to exceed $1,300,000.00. The contract is effective for
the period beginning July 1, 1965.

17. Contract NABL-5572, by vhich the National Aercnautics and
Space Administration, Langley Research Center, Hsmpton, Virginia,
provides $48,183.00 for support of research snd development of

skin friection balesnces. The contract is effective for the perilod
October 20, 1965 through October 19, 1966, snd the research will
be performed st the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

18. Amendment No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Covtract NABr-230,
by which the Nationsl Aeronautics and Space Administration,
Washingion, D.C., extends the period of the contract through
December 31, l96§,without additional funds. The modification of
the 82-inch Coude Spectrogroph continues et McDonald Observatory
under the direction of Dr. Hsrlam J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy
and Director of the Observatory.

19. Letter dated Mey 21, 1965 by which the United States Atomic
Energy Commission, Weshington, D.C., extends the expirstion date
of the Materisls Loan Agreement of Jume 11, 1964 umtil such time
a8 the AEC notifies us of the expirstion date. The 30 grams of
U-235 in the form of metzl feils ere used in the Nuclear Resctor
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. J.A. Scanlan, Assoclate
Professor of Mechenical Engineering.

20. Contract AT-(40-1}-34S8, by which the United Stetes Atamic
Energy Commizsion, Osk Ridge, Tennessee, provides $49,631.00

for support of research entitled "Anomalous Diffusion and
Thermalization of Turbulent Plesmas.” The contract is effective
for the period October 1, 1965 through September 30, 1966, snd the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. W.E. Drummond,
Professor of Physies.

2%. Grant No. 66-7, by which the Genersl Services Administrstion,
Nationel Historical Publications Commission, Washington, D.C.,
provides $15,141.00 for partial support of the "Microfilm Publication
of Bexar Archives.” The grant 1s effectlve for the period Jsnusry 1,
1966 through December 31, 1966, end the project will be carried out

under the direction of Chester V. Kielmen, Archivist of the University.

22. United States Department of Health, Educetion, and Welfare,
Office of Educetion letter dated November 10, 1965, by which 95
Natdonsl Defense Education Act, Title IV, 3-year grsduste fellow-
ships are slliocated tc the University for the Academic Years beginning
1966-67. Dr. Lorene Rogers, Associate Dean of the Graduste School,
will coordinste the program.

23. Amendment No. 4 to Contract OE-2-10-003, by which the United
States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Gffice of
Education, extends the contrect period through December 31, 1965,
without additional funds. The research on the prediction and
modification of talent im serior high schocls continues under the
direction of Dr. Carson McGuire, Professcor of Educational Psychology.

M-4

-



A

2k, Contrect OB-5-85-063, by which the United States Department
of Health, Eduestion, and Welfare, (Office of Education, provides
$197,728.00 for support of "A Cross-Netional Study of Work-
Motivetion and Problem Scolving Behavior in School Children."
The contract is effective for the period June 1, 1965 through
February 28, 1969. This sum of $197,728.00 is made sveilable
from Qovernment fiscal yesr 1965 funds for the period June 1,
1965 through May 31, 1966. Subsequent funding is sub.ect to
satisfactory progress and the avallability of funds. The atudy
will be directed by Dr. Robert F. Peck, Professor of Educationsl
Psychology.

25. Contract 0E-6-10—OTT, by which the Upnlted States Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, provides
$9,000.00 for eupport of research entitled "Fectors Involved in
Determining the Relationghip Between Teachers' and Pupils' Attitudes.”
The contract is effective for the period August 1, 1965 through
December 31, 1966, and the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. Albert H. Yee, Assistant Professor of Curriculum

and Mmatruction.

26. Grapt AI-03538-06, by which the United Stetes Department of
Health, Educastion, and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides
$39,452 .00 for support of research entitled "The Besis of Virus
Interference st the Cellular Level." The grant is effective for
the period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1968, and the
research will be performed under the directlom of Dr. Royce Z.
Locksrt, Jr., Assocliate Professor of Microbiology.

27. Grant AM 09973-0L, by which the United States Departmeni of
Health, Educstion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$1%,069 .00 for support of resesrch entitled “Biochemical and
Genetic Aspects of Pieridine Metebelism.” The grant 1s effective
for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1970, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Jeanne M.
Tegowski, Ressarch Sclentilst, Genetice Foundaticn.

28. Grant CA-06120-05, by which the United States Department of
Heslth, Educatiop, snd Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$78,060 .00 for support of research eptitled "Towicity and
Cercinogenicity of Plastics.'" The grant is eflective for the
period December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1967, aud tne research
will ve performed under the direction of Pr. John Autlian, Professor
of Pharmacy.

29. Grant MH 03223-07, by which the United States Deparitment of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides
$41,015.00 for support of research eptitled "Tukblot Perception

end Personality.” The grant is effective for the period September 1,
1965 through August 31, 1969, and the research will be performed
vnder the directiocn of Dr. Wayne H. Holtzman, Professor of Psychology.

30. Grant NB 04308-04, by which the United States Department of
Heglth, Educetion, epnd Welfsre, Public Health Serviece, provides
$21,021 .00 for support of regearch entitled "Measurement of Speech-
Sound Discrimination Loss." The great is effective for the period
December 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966, and the research will be
performed under the directiom of Dr. Lennart L. Kopra, Professor of
Bpeech, and Dr. Daryle L. Weldron, Assistent Professor of Speech.

M-5



31. Supplement deted October 22, 1965 to Grant VRA 4hib-T-66, by
which the United States Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Vocationel Hehsbilitation Admimnistration, Washington, I.C.,
adds the swu of $2,616.00 to the grant funds. The Tesching Grant
and Tralneeships in Speech Pathology end Audlology continue uander
the direction of Dr. Lennart L. Xopra, Professor of Speech.

32. Contract bpetween the United States Department of Labor, Office
of Menpower, Automstlon and Training, Weshington, D.C., and The
University of Texas which provides $50,772.37 for support of
research entitled "Negro Perticipation in Apprenticesnip Progrems.”
The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1965 through

June 30, 1966, and the resesrch will be performed under the
direction of Dr. Ray Marshall, Professcor of Economics.

33. Contract SCC-40563, by which the United States Department of
State, Weshington, D.C., provides $30,47h.00 for a twelve-week
tour by the Chember Singers of The University of Texas in Furope,
North Africs, snd the Near East, lesving January 30, 1966 and
returning April 23, 1966, The contract is effective beginning
October 29, 1965, and the tour will be under the direction of

Dr. Morris J. Beachy, Associste Professor of Music.

3. Grant GB-%422, by which the Neitional Science Foundstion,
Washington, D.C., provides $27,500.00 for support of research
entitled "Cytochemical Cherecterizetics of Chrtmosomal Histones."
The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1965 through
October 31, 1967, end the research will be performed under the
direction of Dr. David P. Bloch, Associate Professor of Botany.

35. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GF-213, by which the National Scipnce
Foundation, Washington, D.C., provides apn additlonal $48,140.00

and extends the period of the grant through August 31, 1967. 'The
progrem entitled "Physics Education Assietsnce Project NSF/AID/
CSUCA Progrsm' comtinues wnder the direction of Dr. Robert N. Little,
Professor of Physics.

36. Grant GK 701, by which the Nationsl Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $14,700.00 for suppert of reseasrch
entltled "Masz PTransfer Cooling." The grent is effective for the
period November 15, 1965 through November 14, 1966, and the research
will be performed under the direction of PDr. Shao Wen Yuan,
Professor of Aerco~3puce Engineering.

37. Grent GK-661, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $39,100.00 for support of research
entitled "Structurael Cepacity of Concrete Filled Metsl Tubing."
The grant is effective for the period October Y, 1965 through
September 30, 1967, and the resesrch will be performed under the
direction of Dr. Richard W. Purlong, Associate Professor of Civil
Engincering.

38. Grant GP-5198, vy which the National Science Foundetion,
Washington, D.C., provides $1,000,000.00 for support of a project
entitled "Expansion of Computing Center.” The grant isg effective
for the period October 15, 1965 thnpugh Oc¢tober 1%, 1967, and the
progect will be under the direction of Dr. David M. Yowng, Jr.,
Professor of Mathemetics.



39. Grant @GP 5220, by which the Naticnal Selence Foundatioen,
Weshington, B.C., provides $40,700.00 for support of research
entitled "Ages of Ignsous & Metamorphic Bocks in Three Selected
Areas by the RB-SR Method." The grent is effective for the periloed
October 15, 1965 through October 1%, 1967, end the research will
be performed umder the directiom of Dr. Lecn E. Long, Assistant
Professor of Geology.

ko, Grant OGP S244, by which the National Science Foundation,
washington, D.C., provides $30,000.00 for support of research
entitled "Stable Nonclassical Anion Redicals.” The grant is
effective for the period October 15, 1965 through Qctober 1k,
1967, and the research will be performed under the directiom
of Dr. NMathan L. Bauld, Assistent Professor of Chemlstry.

bi. Grent GP 5253, by which the Natlonel Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $35,700.00 for support of research
entitled "Fumericsl Amalyeis.” The grant ls effective for the
period Oetober 15, 1965 through October 1k, 1967, and tha resesrch
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Devid M. Ydung, Jr.,
Professor of Mathemetics.

h2. oGrant GW 164, by which the Nationsl Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $260,900.00 for support

of an "Academic Year Institute in Science and Mathematics for
Secondsry School apnd College Teachers." The grant 18 effective
for the period October 13, 1965 through September 30, 1967, and
the program will be under the direction of Lr. Rebbin C. Anderson,
brofessor of Chemisiry amd Education.

k3. Grant GY-683, by which the Nstiomal Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $24,750.00 for support of s project
entitled "Research Participation for College Teachers.” The
grant is effective for the period November 16, 1965 through
October 31, 1966, and the project will be under the direction
of br. Harold €. Bold, Professor of Botany.

k. Grant GY-72h, by which the Nationa) Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $15,850.00 for support of a project
entitled “"Research Perticipation for College Teachers.”" The
grant is effective for the period November 16, 1965 through
October 31, 1966, and the project will be umder the direction
of Dr. R.N. Little, Professor of Physies.

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSCES:

1. Memorandum of Agreement dated August 2, 1965, by which the
Blological Sciences Curriculum Study, The thiversity of Colorado,
Boulder, Coloreado, provides the sum of $8,462.95 for continuation

of the current progrsm of the Commlttee ob Ionovetion in Laborstory
Instruction for the period September 1, 1965 through August 31,

1966. The progrem will be under the direction of Dr. Addison E. Lee,
Professor of Seience Education and Biology, Department of Curriculium
and Instruction.

2. Grent letter duted September 29, 196§ from The Dow Chemical
Company, Texas Division, Freeport, Texss, which provides the sum

of $3,000.00 for support of research inthe field of the chemistry
of chleorinated hydrocarbons. The grant is effective for the period
September 1, 1965 through August 31, 1966, end the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Lewis F. Hatch, Professor of
Chemistry.



3. GOrent letter dated October 7, 1965, by which the Ford Foundation,
New York, New York, provides the sum of ,000.00 for development
of the lLatin Americen Research Beview. The grant i effective for

a period of two years, October 7, 1905 through October 6, 1967, and
the program will be directed by Dr. John P. Herrison, Professor of
History, and Dr. Richard N. Adems, Professor of Anthropology.

4. Contrsct No. 13-0787, by which the Sandis Corporation, Albuguerque,
New Mexico, provides $22,968.00 for support of a study of certain
properties of cadmlum sulfide related to dynamlc shock pressures.

The contract 1s effective for the peried Cotober 1, 1965 through
September 30, 1966, and the research will be performed under the
direction of br. E.A. Ripperger, Professor of Engineering Mechenics.

5. Ameundment No. 1 to Contract No. 13-0787, by which the Ssmndie
Corporation, Albuquerque, New Mexico, agrees to furnish certain
pleces ¢f equipment for use in performence of the contrect. The
study of certaln properties of cadmium sulfide related to dynamic
shock pressures continuwes under the direction of Dr. E.A. Ripperger,
Professor of Bngineering Mechanics.

6. Assignment of Patent Rights, Serisl No. 468,650, Recorded

22 July 1965, Reel 1560, Frame 105-110, by which the University end
the inventors, Charles W. Larksam, Gayle E. English, Bert R. Hommer,
Edwin H. Block, snd Joseph L. Collins, transfer to the Department of
the Navy all right, title and interest in and to en invention entitled,
"Solion Polarized Cathode Acoustic Linesr Tramsducer.” The invention
regulted from regesrch vnder Office of Naval Research contraect
Nonr-3579(02), directed by Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,
Defense Research Laboratoery.

ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed
at the Main University by the official indicated. I recommenc approval
and ratification of signatures:

1. Interagency Centract IAC {66-67)-157 with West Texas State
University, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby
the University will furnish visual instructional films and other
instructional aids for the pericd November 9, 1365 - August 31, 1868,
at a total cost not to exceed $250.

2. Interagency Contract No. TAC {66-67}-165 with the Texas
Department of Mental Health and Mental Retarcdation, signed by
Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby during the period
November 24, 1965 0 August 31, 1967, the University will furnish
the services and equipment of its Computer Center and Testing

and Counseling Center to the Health Department, the total payment
tor such services not to exceed 515,000 annually.

3. Contract No. PC-72-634 with the Peace Corps, signed by Vice-
Chancellor Norman Hackerman, whereby the University will provide
tor the advance preparation reguired to conduct a special training
program for Peace Corps Tratnees for Prazil, at an sstimated cost
of 835,012,

4. Contract No. PC-{W}-116, Amendment No. 2, with the Peace
Corp4s, signed by Vice- Chancellor Norman Hackerman, which extends
the termination date of contract from August 31, 1965 to December 31,
1965,

M-8



L

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS: I recommend appm\m\‘L
the following faculty-authored books as textbooks:

1. Health Education for Young Adults, by Jessle Helen Haag, Associate
Professor of Physical and Health Education, which sells for $3. 72 with
B% royalty to author.

2. Fled Ddin na néed, by Ruth Lehmann, Lecturer in English, which sells
for about $1.50 with no royalty to author,

3. Essays in Literary Analysis, by Archibald A, Hill, Professor of English,
which sells for $2. 25 with no royalty to author.

4, Short Introduction to English Grammar, by James Sledd, which sells
for $5. 25 with 10% royalty to author.

5. Introduction to Linquistic Structures, by Archibald A. Hill, which
sells for $7. 50 with 10% royalty to author,

6. Analytical Photogrammetry, by R, D. Turpin, Associate Professor of
Civil Engineering, which sells for $0. 50 with no royalty to author.

7. Reinforced Concreie Fundamentals, by Phil M. Ferguson, Professor of
Civil Engineering, which sells for $9.95 with 15% royalty to author.

8. Laboratory Manual in Soil Mechanics, by Raymond I'. Dawson, Professor
of Civil Engineering, which sells for $4. 50 with 15% royalty to author.

9. The Science of SBurveying, by lLeland Barclay and R. D. Turpin, Associate
Professors of Civil Engineering, which sells for 38. 50 with 15% royalty to
authors.

10, Materials Taboratory Manual, by J. N. Thompson and Hudson Matlock,
Professor and Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, respectively, which
sells for $4. 85 with 15% royalty to authors,

11. Concrete Laboratory Manual, by J. N. Thompson and Hudson Matlock,
of the Department of Civil Engineering, which sells for $5.25 with 15%
royalty to authors.

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: | recommend that the persons listed below be
permitted to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to

be arranged so as not to interfere with University assignments and otherwise
to conform to Chapter I1I, Sec. 13 of Part I of the Rules and Regulations of
the Board of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Messrs. E. D. Bennett, Floyd S. Brandt, and C. R. Klasscn, of the
Department of Accounting, 10 participate on a consulting basis with The
University of Missouri and Midwest Research Institute in a research
project sponsored by NASA.

2. Mr. Trank Elliott, of the School of Law, to prepare a brief and
memorandum for an attorney in connection with & hearing on motion for
new trial.



Fos

C
1 .\‘\\
3. Mr. Page Keeton, of the School of Law, to give legal opinlon regarding
theresdission of a convevance cof very valuable property-- mineral land in
Canada-- for Texas Gulf Sulphur Company.

4. Mr. Pierre R. Loiseaux, of the School of Law, to do research for a
firm of attornays,

5. Miss Josleen. Lockhart, cf the School of Social Work, to serve as a
Social Service Consultant for the Project Head Start for this region,

FACULTY LEGISLATION: Irecommend approval of the following legislation
passed hy the Faculty Councll and/or General Faculty;

1. The General Faculty at its meeting of December 6, 1965, approved ths
calendars for the 1966 Summer Session and the 1866-67 Long Session
(D&P 3584-85). The summer session will begin June 7 with registration,
and end on August 27, graduation day {no public exercises). The session
consists of two six week terms, the first ending July 16, Saturday, and
the second beginning Monday, July 18. A three day examination period
is provided in each term.

The calendar for the 1866-67 Long Session provides for the opening on
Sunday, September 11, with Monday-Tuesday, September 12-13 being
devoted to orientation procedure. Registration for the fall semester is
September 12-16, with ciasses beginning Monday, September 19,
Graduate students may register through September 22 without special
approeval. Classes after the Christmas vacation resume January 3
{Tuesday}, and Jasuary 17-18 are designated "No class days, " with
final examinations scheduied for January 19-28, this last date also
being graduation day {no public exercises). Registration for the
spring semester is January 30 - February 3, with classes beginning
Monday, February 6. Graduate students mav register through
February 9 without special approval. No classes, except in School
of Law, are to be held May 19-20 {Friday and Saturday), and final
examinations, except in School of Law, are May 22-31. TLaw School
examinations begin May 19, Commencement is June 3, Saturday.

GRADUATE ASSEMBLY LLGISLATION: I recommend approval of the
following legiglation:

1. At its wmeeting on November 1, 1965, the Graduate Assembly voted

to concur in the recommendation of the Graduate Dean's Committee for
Organization and Curriculum of the Main Unlversity that the requirements
for the degree of Master of Education be changed (D&P 403-4). These
changes are simply a modification of requirements of an existing degree
program, reducing the requirements in education from 18 to 12 semester
hours and making possinle concentration on work in subject field ourside
the College of Education, thus giving greater freedom in choice of work
to the candidate. Thls legislation also eliminates the three hour "thesis”
which has heretofore been accepied in sorme cagses. The new wording
gives the student a choice only between a Six~hour thesis and a research
course or an approvaed seminar involving the preparation of a comprehensive
report in which recent research in hiz designated area of concentration is
summarized and interpreted.

M-10



¢

11

B

- o

i

GIFTS AND GRANTS ¥O THE MAIN UMIVERSITY '\“’*iﬁ

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY.
I RECOMMEND ACCEPTANCE ANC THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF IHE BOARD
BE SENT THE DONOR BY THE SECRETARY. IN THE CASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE
THE RECIPIENT IS DESIGNATED BY THE DONOR, IT HAS BEEN ASCERFVAINED THAT
THE DONOR IS A CHARITABLE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DONATION
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EVASION OF TAXES. AN ASTERISK INDICATES A NON-
CASH GIFT, THE AMOUNTY STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXIMATE OR BOOK
VALUE IN THE CASE OF UNSOLD STOCK. GIFTS FOR ENDOWMENT PURPOSES ARE
INGICATED BY AN ~E-~ FOLLOWING THE DOLLAR AMOUNT.

DONDR DESIGNATION PURPOSE AMOUNRT

ABBOTT LABDRATORIES PHARMACY RESEARCH $ 1,500.00
1400 SHERIDAN RD
N CHICAGD I(L

CHARLES ADLETA BUSINESS ADMIN GENERAL $ 106.00
1914 CEDAR

SPRINGS
DALLAS TEXAS

ALCON LABORATORIES INC PHARMACY RESEARCH $ 500.00
6201 S FREEWAY
FT WORTH TEXAS

ALCON LABCRATORIES INC FHARMALY RESEARGH s 500.00
£201 S FREEWAY

FT WORTH TEXAS

ALPHA KAPPA ALPHA MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AILD s 125.00
BETA PSI OMEGA

1192 172 COMAL 357

AUSTIN TEXAS

AMER COL-—-APBTHECARIES PHARMACY STUDENT AID % 100.00
TEX SQC

1507 CRESTWOOO RD

AUSTIN TEXAS

AMER FON-PHARMACEUTICAL GRADUATE SCHOODL STUDENT AILD ¥ 1,200.00
EDUCATION

T77 14T+ 5T N W

WASHINGION O C

AMER CHEMICAL SOCIETY CHEMTCAL ENGR RESEARCH $ 1C.000.00
ALDEN H CHERY

1155 16TH ST N K

WASHINGTON D C

AMER INSTITUTE QF STEEL COLLEGE OF ENGR RESEARCH $ 716,38
CONSTRUCTION

1G1 PARK A¥YE

NEW YDRK N VY

AMER INSTITUTE OF STEEL COLLEGE OF ENGR GENERAL 5 T.883,62
CONSTRUCTION

101 PARK AVE

NEW YORK N Y

L M ARMSTRONG PHARMACY GENERAL L] 100.00
2250 CINCINNATI
SAN ANTONID TEXAS

M-11



12

13

14

15

16

17

is

19

21

22

23

24

25

26

QAaNOR

A550C GEN CONTRAGTORS
HOUSTON CHAPTER

P G BOX 662

HOUSTON 1 TEXAS

AUTOMOTIVE WHOLESALERS
OF TEXAS

P 0 BOX 43

AUSTIN TEXAS

MR & MRS L 7 BARRIW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS L T BARROW
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HAOUSTON TEXA3

PROF ALBERT A BENNETT
85 CCNGUON 38T
PROVIDENCE R

BEXAR LOUNTY PHARM ASSN
T L VCRDENBAUMEN

322 NAVARRO

SAN ANTONIO TEX

I O BUNNER
#2 PCRTMAKR ST
LONDON Wl ENGLAND

LESLIE BOWLING
536 CALIFURNIA
BLDG

NEW CRLEANS LA

W F BOwMAN
1713 NIELS
ESPERSCON BLDG

HCGUSTON TEXAS

WAYNE F BOWMAN
1314 KIELS
ESPERSON BLDG

HCUSTCN TEXAS

BRANSCOMB GARY
THOMASSON-HALL

HAWN BUEILLDING

C CHRISTI TEXAS

GLORGE BREGMAN
1619 BANK OF THRE
SOUTHWEST

HOUSTON TEXAS

BREMEREAVEN AMER M1 3CH
C/70 R W KAUFMANN

APO 69 C/0 PN

NEW YORK N Y

BRISCCE RANCH INC
£/7C ECKIN E KING
UVALDE TEXAS

DESIGNATION

CIVIL ENGR

CIV OF EXTENSION

GEOLOGY

GEOLOGY

GEOLOGY

KATHEMATILS

FHARMALY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

CECLOGY

CEULCGY

GEOLGGRY

tAk

ERTS AND SCIENCES

FAIN UNIVERSITY

UT PRESS

M=-12

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

MEMORTAL FUND

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENTY

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

AID

AlD

AlD

AlD

AlD

AID

ALD

AlD

AlD

$

La

m

AMOQUNT

2+000.00

1715.900

136.62

500.00

1,000.00

400.00

30G6.00

100.00

200,00

500.00

100.0¢C

500.00

100.00

345.00

500.00



27

28

29

3¢

31

iz

33

34

35

35

37

338

19

49

41

42

CONDR

BROWN MEMORIAL TRUST
P 0 BGCX 1378
FCRF WORTH TEXAS

BROWNING FOQUNDATIGN
C/70 L N BROWNING

P C 8CX 687
MAYSVILLE KY

MRS DCROTHY M BURTON
811 DENVER DR
GALVESTON TEXAS

MR & MR3S J B8 CARSEY
1633 CHAMBER COF
CCMMERCE BLDEG
HCUSTCN 2 TEXAS

GEGCRGE H COATES
161G MILAM BLDG
SAN ANTONIC TEXAS

GEGRGE H COATES
1610 MILAR BLDG
SAN ANTCNID TEXAS

CCCA COLA BOTTLING CO
# D BOCX 7131
FT wORTH TEXAZ

COCKRELL FOUNDATICN
£ COCKRELL JR
MAIN BUILDING
HOUSTCN TEXAS

DR H F CONNALLY JR
2225 WASHINGTCN
WACO TEXAS

H F CCNNALLY JR
2225 WASHINGTON
WACT TEXAS

CCNTINENTAL GRAIN FOUND
% P MEMDELSSONN

#2 BRCADWAY

NEW YORK N Y

THCMAS W COOK
320 PARK AVE
AMARILLIO TEXAS

MREMRS ALLEN COWDEN
1607 CCUNTRY

CLUB DRIVE
MICLAND TEXAS

HCKARD T Ca8X
2801 MACKEN
AUSTIN TEXAS

W CRAIN
2511 SAN GABRIEL
AUSTTN TEXAS

DADS' ASSOCIATIDN
P O BCX 8060
U T STATICN
ALSTIN TEXAS

CESIGNATION

ATHLETICS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ENGL [ SH

GECLOGY

CEDLOGY

CECLEGY

ATHLETICS

COLLEGE CF ENGR

UT PRESS

UT PRESS

BUSINESS ADMIN

ATHLETICS

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ACMIN

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-13

PURPOSE

STUDENT AlD

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT A1D

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

PUBLICATIONS

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT A1D

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

L
4w

AMBUNT

1")“6 550

375.00

100.00

100.0G

500.400

1’946~50

$.000.00

200.00

2006.00

1,500.00

225.00

£00.00

150.00

180.00

250 .00



<3

44

4%

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

586

57

DONOR

THE DALLAS MDRNING NEMS
CCMMUNICATIONS

CENTER
DALTIAS TEXAS

CR MARIAN B DAVIS
2701 WCOLCRIDGE
AUSTIN TEXAS

MORGAN J DAVIS
1300 MAIN ST
HOUSTON TEXAS

MORGAN J DAVIS

1300 MAIN 87
RECM 709

HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS R K DEFORD
1600 RABB RGAD
AUSTIN TEXAS

OEGREE~HONOR PROTECTIVE
C/70 M CRUIKSHANK
NATICNAL SECRETAR

SAINT PAUL MINN

W J BILLY DISCH MEM FD
RIC GRANDE 8LDG

FC0 EAST HARRISCHN
HARLINGEN TEXAS

RICHARD 5 DODSON
105 PERY VUE CR
CGRAGPGLIS PA

CRIPPING SPRINGS IND
SCHOOL DIST

C/C MR C KNAUTH

DRIPPING SPR TEX

GAYLE C ECWARDS
5805 TIMBER TRL
AUSTIN TEXAS

J D EUWARDS JR
2642% LCUTISTANA
BEAUMONT TEXAS

ESSC PRCD RESEARCH CC
P C BOXx 2189
HCUSTON TEXAS

ESSO PRGD RESEARCH CO
C/06 R £ CRAZE
P O BEGX 2189
HOUSTON TEXAS

ESSC EDUCATION FOUNDN
49 WEST 49TH ST
NEW YCRK N Y

ESSO ECUCATION FOUNDN
4G HEST 49TH SY
NEW YORK N Y

DESIGNRATICN

LY PRESS

CLASSICS

CEQLOGY

GEQLOGY

GEOLOGY

MALNR UNIVERSITY

ATHLETICS

COLLEGE OF ENGR

MALIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

CHEM[STRY

FETROLEUM ENGR

CHEMILAL ENGR

RARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS ADMIN

M-14

PURPOSE

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

STUDENT

BOOKS « MANUSCRIPTS

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

FACULTY

FACULTY

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

ALD

AlD

AlD

AlD

IMPROVE

IMPROVE

AMBUNT

500.00

150.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

260.00

170.00

180.00

250.060

100.40

4100.660

1,000.00

1,000,860

125.00

510.00




58

59

&0

51

&2

£3

&4

565

&6

&7

&8

&9

70

1

T2

GONOR

ESSO EDUCATIQON FQUNON
49 WEST 49TH 37T
NEW YORK N Y

FACULTY OF UNIV-TEXAS
C/0 UNIV CO-GP

P O BEDX 7520

AUSTIN TEXAS

DR PHIL M FERGUSON
TAYLOR HALL 173
UNIV CF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

W OAYLETT FITZHUGH
P 0O BCX 5238
DALLAS TEXAS

J F FLACK
# C BGX 13488
HCUSTON TEXAS

FCHS FOUNDATION
MRS F J FGHS
1CT7 SAN JACINTC
HOUSTON TEXAS

FCREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP
PRCGRAM

444 MADISCN AVE

NEW YURK KN ¥

JOE & HARDOLD FREEMAN
1015 TOWER L1FE

BLDG

SAN ANTONIO TEX

HERBERY J FRENSLEY
2C01 MACONDA LN
HOUSTON TEXAS

WOODROKW W FULLER
335 MAPLENOOD N
SAN ANTONIQ TEXAS

¥ ST JOHN GARNOGD

2C4 AUSTIN NATL
BANK BLDG

AUSTIN TEXAS

GENERAL METORS COReP
C/CG R J JONES

3C44 W GRAND BLYD
DETROIT MICH

4 & GHORMLEY JR
RCUTE 3 BGOX 18
FORY WORTH TEXASL

DR ARTHUR M GIGNILLIAT
1435 SUSTELLA Av¥
VALDOSTA GA

NOLAN GLAZER
568 PARK AVE
DALLAS TEXAS

DESIGNATIGN

CBLLEGE OF ENGR

L1BRARY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARY¥S

FATIN

ARTS

ARTS

MAIN

MATN

FAIN

AND SCTENCES

UNIVERSITY

AND SLIENCES

AND SCIENCES

UNTVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

EQUCATION

PURPOSE

GENERAIL

BOOKS MANUSCRIPTS

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING £ EQUIP

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

ARTS AND SCIENLGES GENERAL

AMOUNTY

193.900

501.71

500,90

100.00

100.80

500.00

1.500.00

1 ’000 .00

250.00

100.00

200.00

S5+400.00

250.00

100.00

1,000.00



73

74

15

I6

77

78

19

80

81

82

83

B84

85

86

87

DONDR

ADRIAN GOLOSTONE
35 LEE 5T ROAD
MILL VALYXEY CALIF

GOVT-RROVINCE-ALBERTA

C7C W #H KAASA
DEVMONTON ALBERTA

£ E GRAHAM
306 TYNEBRIDGE
HOUSTON TEXAS

GULF TIL CORP
P 0 BOX 18635
HOUSTON TEXAS

HALLIBURTON ED EFON
3211 SOUTHLAND
CENTER

DALLAS TEXAS

HALLTBURTON EDUCATICN

FDN INC
3211 SCUFTHLANC N
DALLAS TEXAS

HALLIBURTON EDUCATION

FDN INC
3211 SCUTHLAND ON
DALTAS TEXAS

JGHN 8 HARBIN
3211 SOUTHLAND
CENTER

DALLAS TEXAS

H B HARKINS
P O BCX 1490
ALICE TEXAS

HARRY £ HARTMAN
P O BGX 3292
BAYTOWN TEXAS

DR L D HASKEW
MAIN BLDG 101
UNIV OF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

BASCOM B HAYES
UNIXY COF TEXAS
SUTTCN HALL 325
AUSTIN TEXAR

CHARLES L HENRY
P 0 BOX 5086
AUSTIN TEXAS

OR ARCHIBALD A HILL
3403 MT BONNELL
AUSTIN TEXAS

H E HINGERER
%413 E TRINITY AV
DURHAR N C

DESIGNATION

FAIN UNIVERSITY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS ADMIN

ACCOUNTING

BUSINESS ADMIN

BRTS AND SCIENCES

EDUCATION

EQUCATICN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

¥AIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

M-16

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENY

STUDENT

STURENY

STUDENT

FACULTY IMPROVE

AlD

AlD

AID

AlD

AID

e

AMBUNT

200.09

230l

100.0G0

1,6800.40

11003 -Gﬁ

125.00

104.40

100.96G

100.00

190.00

190.08

150.00

250.80

1'900-09

1%0.00 E



89

90

G1

92

93

94

2]

97

98

99

100

161

102

1G3

DONOR

CCh M HCUYSEMAK
1205 FEDERAL SY
DATUARS TEXAS

HCUSTON GOLF ASSN
ATTN BOB RULE
P C BCX 22607
HOUSTCN TEXAS

BETTY HUTCHISON
LIVESTCLX FARM
CHICC TEXAS

ICTA PHI LAMBLA SOR INC
MRS A A MARRISCN

35T N ANN S&T

MCBILE ALABAMA

T JEFFERSON ESSAY CGNT
C/70 P W GIFFERD

Z240C FETY U TOWER
DALLAS TEXAS

MRS RUTH C JEGHNSON
120G ERCAD AVE
FORT WCRTH TEXAS

MRS ALBERT P JONES
4 NILES RCAD
AUSTIN TEXAS

JACK S JCSEY
5C4 whLGH DR
HCUSTOR TEXAS

JUNIGR LEAGUE GF
MRS [ REYNCLDS
2403 PEMBERTOCN PL
ADSTIN TEXAS

AUSTIEN

JUNIOR LEAGUE OF AUSTIN
SAM KINMBERLIN JR
ACSTIN TEXAS

JOHN E KASCH
9€5 HAWTHORNE LN
NCRTHERDEGK JiiL

SID KAaTZ

NATL BANK OF
COMMERCF BLDG

SAN ANICNIO TEX

MRS CALE W KIYZWILLER
9221 WATERVIEW
DALLAS TEXAS

LCUTS J KECUREK
1240 MILAM BLECG
SAN ANTCNIC TEXAS

KOPPER-SMITH FOUNCATION
3602 w ELEVENTH
HCUSTON TEXAS

ERWIN P XRAATZ
3717 COLGATE
CALLAS TEXAS

BESIGNATION

BUSINESS

ATHLETICS

ARTS AND

ADMIN

SCIENCES

MAEIN UNIVERSETY

MAIN URNIVERSITY

ART

BUSIL

MAIN UNIVERSITY

FINE ARTS

ARY

COLLEGE UF ENGR

ARTS AND

CRABUATE

BUSINESS

ARTS

AND

BUS INESS

SCIENCES

SCHOOL

ADMIN

SCIENCES

ADMIN

M-17

PURPOSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT ALD

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENTY AlID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

AlID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

$

AMOURY

18G.00@

750.080

250.00

180.90

200.00

20¢.00

500.00

54000.00

250.00

356.00

100,00

1,080.60

300,60

887.07

500.00

100.00



104

105

106

107

148

ic9

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

DENOR

H W KRAKOHER
P G BOX 2409
HOUSTON TEXAS

KZTYV

C/0 v M KENNEDY
SHOW ROOM BLDG
C CHRISTY TEXAS

LAMARGUE CITY COQUNCIL
CF P T A

1021 LAUREL

CAMARGUE TEXAS

RCBERT E LESLIE
CAMELIA 18

SAN ANGELD INN
MEXICO 20 D F

LING-TEMCC-VOUGHT INC
P G BCX 5003
DACURS TEXAS

LYNCH FUUNDATION
C/0 C C SPAFFORD
P C BOX 2521
HEOUSTON TEXAS

A M MCAFEE

P. O, Box 988§
WOOOVILLE TYEXAS

RCBERT L MCKEE
P G BOX 945
CHAPEL HILL N C

RICHARL P MCNERNEY
115 RUSTLEAF

APT 5B

SAN ANTONIO TEX

R L MLCVEY
P 0 BOX 2511
HOUSTON TEXAS

MR & MRS STANLEY MARCUS
NEIMAN-MARCUS

DALLAS TEXAS

STANLEY MARSH 111
115 W TTH AVE
AMARTAILC TEXAS

FRANK W MAYBORN

TEMPLE DAILY
YELEGRAM

TEMPLE TEXAS

JACK H MAYFIELD JR

1405 157 CITY
NATL BANK BLDS

HCUSTON TEXAS

JOE W MELTON

NCRIHKESTERN
STATE COLLEGE

ALVA OKLAHBMA

DESIGNATICN

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

RACIO/TV

MATN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

CCLLEGE CF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

CHEMISTRY

CHEMISTRY

BUSINESS ADMIN

UT. PRESS

LY PRESS

JOURNAL I SM

CEQLOGY

CHEMISTRY

M~-18

GENERAL

STUDENT

FACULTY

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

FACULTY

FACULTY

GENERAL

GENERAL

HENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

FACULTY

AlD

IMPRQAVE

AID

IMPROVE

IMPROVE

IMPROVE

"

ANMOUNT

166.00

30Q.08

300.80

160.00

3.,350.00

845.00

100,00

150.0G

100.00

100.00

250.60

250,00

1,000.00

100.00

150.00 E



119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

OONOR

MELVILLE SHOE CORP
44 HAMMOND 5T
WCRTESTER MASS

MILBY HIGH SCHOCL P T A
MRS L J CRAREORD

909 CHRISTINE

HOUSTON TEXAS

NATL ASSN-SECCNDARY-
SCH PRINCIPALS

1201 16TH S¥ NW
WASHINGTON D C

NATL ASSN-SECONDARY-
SCH PRINCIRALS

1201 16TH ST NW

WASHINGTEON D C

NATL ASSN-SEC-SCH PRINC
C/C E TOMPXINS

1201 16TH 3T Ww
WASHINGTON D C

NATL ASSN OF SECONDARY-
SCH PRINCIPALS

1201 16Tw ST N W

WASHINGYON D C

NTAL CCLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC AESN
MIDLAND BUILDING

KANSAS CITY MC

BAVID € NEALE
3550 STEWART AVE
MIAN] FLA

AUBREY NEASE
NEASE CHEM CO

P ¢ BOX 221
STAXE CCLLEGE PaA

NEVAD2A AHWTO WHSLR ASSN
C/0 W § GARDNER

71 S WELLS AVE

RENQO NEVADA

NEWSPAPER FUND INC
PAUL SKENSSEN

P G BCX 300
PRINCEICN N J

KENNETH AMON NORVELL
3535 TRCHARD

RIDGE CT

DALLAS TEXAS

NUECES CO PHARM ASESN
L SUAPE TREAS

P 0 80X 3393

€ CHRISTI TEXAS

MR & MRS DEAN OSWALD
4CL2 W ILLINGIS
DALLAS YEXAS

DESIGNATION

ATHLETICS

¥AIN UNIVERSITY

¥AIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSETY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOURNAL E5SM

ARTS AND SLIENCES

PRARMACY

BUSINESS ACMIN

M-19

PURPOSE

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENY

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENTY

BYILDING & EQUIP

FACULTY IMPROVE

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

AID

AlD

AlID

AlD

Al1D

AlD

AlD

A1D

AlD

. 7

3

$

AMOUNT

1,6880.60

150.60

200.00

5¢¢.00

500.00

14000.00

1,800.00

1,006.00

500.00

700.680

956 .63

250.60

200.00

5006.00




133

134

135

136

137

128

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

14ag

OONGR

EL W. CWEN
532 MILAM BLIDG
SAN ANIONIC TEXAS

PANHELLENIC COUN TR FOU

SPEECH BLOG 111
UNIV CF TEXAS
AUSTIN TEXAS

¥R L MRS FOSTER PARKER

P O BCX 3
HOUSTON TEXAS

A M PATE JR
48 VALLEY RiBGE
FT WORTH TEXAS

DR VIRGIL A PAYE 4R
1101 N 19TH ST
ABILENE TEXAS

R PAUL F PAULSEN
3211 CHURCHILL
AUSTIN TEXAS

0 S PETTY
P C DRAMER 20&1)
SAN ANTCNIU & TEX

MR & MRS T A POLLARD
B413 HUNTERS

CREEX DR
HCOUSTCN TEXAS

HRS B H POMELL JR
34%) CEL MONTE
HCUSTON TEXAS

POWER LIST (ONFERENCE
ELECTRICAL ENGR

UNINV CF TEXAS

AUSTIN TEXAS

NELSEN PUETT
P O BCX 9038
AUSTIN TEXAL

G E RAMSEY JR
3101 Stanolind
MIDLANE TEXAS

LEONARC RAUCH
1720 NIELS
ESPERSCN BLBG

HCUSTON TEUAS

P J REMPE
408 STEWART AVE
GARDEN CITY N Y

RIP5 PIPE & SUPPLY CO
L/7C BILL RIPS

P U BCx 18185

SAN ANTONID TEeX

DR KL ARAS B ROSE
330 WEST GENEY
PLATTEVILLE WIS

DESIGNATION

CECLCGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADMIN

UT PRESS

ARTS AND SCIENCES

SPEECH

GEULGGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ELECTRILCAL ENGR

BUSINESS ACMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE GF ENGR

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M=-20

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AIG

RESEARLUH

GENERAL

LOAN FUNDS

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

AlD

;]

»

AMBUNT

500.00

65000.00

1.000.00

6$00.00

250.4Q90

100.00

500.00

2580.00

125.00

1,000.00

100.00

100.00

1060.6G0

160.40

100.00

550.460



149

150

i51

152

153

154

155

i56

157

158

159

1&0

151

1&2

143

DONDR

ROTARY CLUB~-GALVESTON
/70 DONAED PEAK

HOTEL GAL¥EZ
GALVESTON TEXAS

JAY LEWES RUBIN
P O BOX 298
SAN ANTONIC TEX

8 RUBINSTESN CHARITY
1020 N ZARIAMCRA
SAN ANTONIG TEX

MISS FLORINE S SADLER
SADLER & A%S5GC

333 N #ICHIGAN AV
CHICAGE Itr

SALVATION ARMY
HOUSTCR TEXAS

ELI SCHAFFER
542C GULFTON TR
HCUSTCK TEXAS

LINCOLN € SCHEH
1602 RCUK CLIFF
AUSTIN TEXAS

SCHLUMBERGER FOUNDATION
CAPT € IVERSON

532C SUGAR #HILL

HOUSTON TEXAS

SCCONY MOBIL GIL CO
C/G R 0 HANLEY

F 0 BGX 633

MIDLAND TEXAS

SCCONY MBBIL OIL CO INC
P O BLX 633
KIDLANDG YEXAS

SCUTHERN UNION GAS (O
C/0 D 4 CRONWLEY

P O BCX 1E5&

AUSTIN TEXAS

HCME MISS{ON BOARD OF
S BAPTISTY CONY

161 SPRING ST NW

ATLANTA GA

SCUTH TEXAS SECT AICHE
(78 H L HOFFMAN

f 0 BOX 2609

HOUSTCN TEXAS

SEAIN-LEHRF MEM SCH FD
C/C MR D W BARG

3627 PERRICK

HOUSTOR TEXAS

BEAUMOCKT STINNETTY
P C BECX LlasT
AMARTLLC TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCLIENLES

PURPOSE

STUDENT

GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SLIENCES

PHARMACY

MAEN UNIVERSITY

CHEMICAL ENGR

GEOLCGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMICAL ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

M-21

BUTLDING & EQUIP

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

STURENT

STUBENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

AlD

AlLD

AID

ALl

AlD

AlD

AlD

$

AMBUNT
125.00

l. * 060 .00

200.60

250.00

250.00

300.80

100.60

1,000.8¢C

500.00

500.60

500.80

150.00

400.00D

100.60

250.00



164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

1717

174

179

UONGR

RUBERY W STROUD
188 5 CREST RO
CHATTANOOGA TENN

SUPERIOR CABLE CURP
P O BCX 489
HITKORY N € 28601

GEDRGE L SUTHERLAND
713 PROSPECT AVE
PRINCETON N J

ABDULLAH K TARIKI
P 0 BOX T791
BEIRUT LEBANDN

TEXAS FINE ARTS ASSN
C/ORALPE H PRILE

P C BCX 5023

AUSTAN, TEXAS

TEXAS INSTRUMENTS FON
P C BOX D44
DALLAS FYEXAS

TEXAS PUBLTIL REL ASSN
C/0 JAPES KNIGHT

BUX 7818 UNIV STA
AUSTIN YEXAS

TEXAS TRYUNK CC INC
P C BCX 7268

STA A

SAN ANTONIC TEX

DALLAS PRCGF LHAPTER
THETA S1GMA PHI
2945 0LD GRCHARC
GARLANC TEXAS

TURNER SHNBAY SCH CTLASS

LCNGVIEW TEXAS

MR & MRS § ¥ VAUGHN
2211 20TH 57
ORARNGE TEXAS

E J WACKER JR
P G BCX 900
DALLAS TEXAS

WATSON DISYRIBUTING
CO INC

P C BCX 27122

HCUSTCN TEXAS

0 C WHEELER
4203 SAN AMARC
CORAL GABLES FLA

G C WHEELER
4203 SAN AMARO
CORAL GABLES FiLA

THOMAS H WHITE #OUNDN
C/0 PAUL M WHLITE
15826 FRANKLIN AVE
RIVER FORESTY ML

DESIGNATION

CHEMISARY

FAIN UNIVERSITY

CHEMISTRY

GEOLOGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

FHYS1CS

JOURNAL { 5™

EUSINESS ADMIN

JOURNALISHM

FAIN UNIVERSITY

ACCOUNTING

COLLEGE CF ENGR

ATHLETILS

GECLCGY

GECLUGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-22

PURPOSE

FACULTY 1INPROVE

STUDENT AID

FACULTY [MPROVE

GENERAL

STUDENT AlD

STUBENT AILD

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENY AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENTY AID

MEMCRIAL FUND

MEMORIAL FUND

STUDENTY alD

L2V IS

AMCUNTY

100.00

1+500.00

109.00

100.00

150,80

3,500.00

200,00

150.80

160.00

150.00

200,00

100.300

14046.50

100.09

100.80

250.00



180

181

182

183

Tdg

1835

186

187

188

189

DONER

MRS LEWIS MILTON WIRTZ
2441 STANMORE DR
HCUSTON TEXAS

WOMENS AUX EL PASO CLO
PHARMACEUTICAL

455 CASTILE

EL PASC TEXAS

HORTHY CHARITIES INC
C/0 M GLOSSERMAX
LCCKHART TEXAS

C J WRIGHTSMAN
CHARITABLE FDN
1701 WAGGCNER BLD
FORT ®DRTH TEXAS

RALPH W YARBCROUGH
460 SENATE
CFFICE BLLG

KASHINGTON D C

U

The following non-monetary gifts have been received:

Miss Margaret D. Cameron
4060 Howard Street
Beaumaont, Texas

Mr, Nat Hart Davis
Attorney at Law
Conrpe, Texas

Professor R, K, DelFord
1600 Rabb Road
Bustin, Texas

Mr. Cercld Frank
230 West 79th Street
New York, New York

Mr, Erle Stanley Gardner
Rancho del Paisano
Temecula, California

180 Mr, William O, George

191

2116 Wast 11th Street
Austin, Texas

Miss Lilljiar Hellman
63 East §2nd Street
Neow York, New York

DESIGNATICN PURPOSE AMRUNT
ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL 3 2%0.00
PHARNMACY STUDENT AID 3 10G.00
ARYS AND SCIENCES GENERAL % 1,000.08
KAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID ¥ 175.00
UT PRESS GENERAL $ 100.00

The Texana Program $1,000.00%

Paners of JTudge Nathaniel Hart Davis,
her great-grandfather. (Third of series of gifts)

Two sets of papers of Judge Nathaniel 2,500,00*
Hart Davis, his grandfather, (Fourth and 200.00%
fifth in series of gifts},For Texana Program.

Department of Geology. 400,00*

Field trailer to be used by students and
faculty on field research trips. (Estimated value)

Humanities Research Center

Manuscripts, correspondence, and other
papers pertaining to Latin Americgn Migsion,
by delesseps S, Morrison,

6,630,00%*

Humeanities Research Center No value *
One-sixth interest in total collection of the shown

Erle Stanley Gardner papers, books, manuscripts,
correspondence, pictures, and other materials

now at The University of Texas

Bureau of Economic Geclogy
Collection of 4539 mounted microfossils on
slides for research use. {(Estimated minimum value)

218,00*

Humanities Research Conter 1,250,00%*
Original script of her play, The Chase
plus the "shot script" for the movie of the 150, 00%*

same play,

M-23



192

193

195

196

197

198

199

Mrs. M., W, McCall
3511 Kessler Boulevard
Wichita Falls, Texas

Mrg. Gordon Novak
2319 Tuniper Drive
Amarillo, Texas

Major 7. R. Parten
1603 Bank of the Southwest
Houston, Texas

Mr. John R, Price
San Jacinto Building, Rm. 526
Houston, Texas

Mr, C. R, Smith
633 Third Avenue
New York, New York

Mrs. Arthur Stengel
150 East 69th Street,
Apartment 28]
New York, New York

Dr. Edward L. Tinker
550 Park Avenue
New York, New York

Mrs. Marguerite Willmann
P. O. Box 540
LaGrange, Texas

Humanities Research Center $ 215.00%
Collection of books and a holograph

letter from George Moore. This gift is

an additien to previous gifts from the

McCall tfamily and is recorded as a gift

from Mrs. M. W. McCall, Mr, M. W. McCall,

Mr. R. H. McCall, and Mrs, Paul E. Brown.
Humanities Research Center (Library) 750.00%*
Second listing of this gift in order to show

the appraised value of her book, Does It

Make Into a Bed?, together with other papers,
(Previously reported without value in gift deocket

for Main University for meeting of November 23

and 24, 1965)

No value *
shown

Main University

Longhorn steer, Bevo VIII, for new mascot
of the University. Steer weighs approximaiely
1300 lbs. (For information and record purposes
only--no value given.,)
The Texana Program 2,380.00%*
Collection of papers (approximately 142

items) concerning the Daniel Parker Family.

Main University No value *
‘Watercolor painting by Henry Farny entitled shown
"The Pass", size 11" by 8-1/4" and dated 1900,

Main University, for Lynden B, Johnson 2,500,00%*
Library. Bronze portrait bust of President

Johnson, casting #2, Cast #1 was presented

to the President and is at the White House,
Tinker Collection, Humanities Research 25,000.00%
Center. Original ¢olor movie film, Llanos,
produced in South America. {Estimated
value given as minimum production cost,)
The Texana Program 200.00%
Hand-drawn map or plat of the H. Austin

Hacienda in Colorade and Fayette Counties,

Texas (circa 1830).

M-24



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 BUDGET

The term "rate" for academic personnel 1s the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appeintment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, La the departmental salaries account,

Full-time Salary

Perilod of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appolntment Time Mos, Rate
OFFICE OF THE AUDLTOR
Rezignation
JAssiatant University Auditor
1, Bruce M, Smith 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $10, 440
Date of Resignarion 11/30/65

(RBC# 1008)

CHORAL ORGANIZATIONS

Transfer of Funds
2, Amount of Transfer: §4,705
To: Choral Organizations
From; Unallocated Maintenance ané Operaticn

Te provide funds for overseas tours (sponsored by the U,5. Department
of State Cultural Exchange Program apd by the U,§,0,) to be made by
the Madrigal Singers and the Varsity Singers., These funds will be
used primarily for necessary customing end special equipment not
included in present budgets invalved,

(RBC# 972)

OFFICIAL PUBLICATIONS

Appointment and Interdepartmental Transfer
3, Amount of Transfer: §108
To: OQfficisl Pyblications - Claggified Personnel Salaries
From: Office of the Registrar - Classified Personnel Salaries

Ta provide funds for increasing the base salary rate of a secretarial
position to the range minimum effective December 1, 1965,
(RBC# 1109)

STENOGRAPHIC BUREAU

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
4, Amount of Transfer: 3$126
To: Classified Personnel Salaries
From; Departmental Maintenance and Equipment

To provide funds for the salary adjustment of a senior secretary to the

range minimum effective December 1, 1965,
(RBC# 1091)

UNIVERSITY FIIM FROGRAM

Transfer of Funds
5. Amount of Transfer: $440
To: Film Program - Maintenpance and Operation
From: TUnallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer to the Film Progrem account an amount equal to receipts
from twe pay shows which were deposited to General Budget Income.
(RBC# 1056)

M-25



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary
No,
Mos. Rate

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Asszistant Professor
&, Richard T, Lai
{RBC# 55%)

Visiting Professor
7. Yrederick L, Langhorst
(REC# 856)

COLLEGE_OF ARTS AND SCILENCES

Chemistry

Appointment
Instructor
8, MNina M, Roscher
(RBC# 414)

Salary Increase
Technical Staff Assistant V
. James T, Middleton

Tas

9

From:
Salary Increase
(RBC# 1040)

Resignation and Leave of Absence
Glasshlower Supervisor
10, Clarence L., Williams
Term of Leave
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 700,920)

Classics

Appointment
Visiting Professor
11, Ian G, Kidd
(RBC# 695)

Fconamics

Apporintment
Agsociate Professor
12. Douglas €, Dacy
{RBCHF 1103)

English

Appointment
Visiting Professor

13, Roy E, Tecele
Concurrent Employment:

e T e

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

971 - 10731
11/1 - &8/31
9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 8/31
9/1 - 9/30
10/15/65

1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

Center for Asian Studies {(Contract Fundsg)

Visiting Professor
{RRCH# 904)

9/1 - 5/31

M- 26

Vet

100

100

100

100
100
100

100

.,
K
",

9 $ 92,000

9 12,000

12
12
12
12

12 10,020

.,;hﬁ

100

33

14,00
9 12,000
9 9,100



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)
English and 0ffice of the Graduate Dean
Change of Status
14, Teo Hughes
To: English
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $14, 000
From: English
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14,000
Office of the Graduate Dean
Associate Dean 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 15, 00¢
(RBC# 413,442,521)
Geology
Change the November Docket, [tem 50,
page M-42, toc read as follows:
Appointment | o
Assistant Professor (1963-66 Only)
15, Alfred F, Traverse, Jr, 8/1 - 5/31 100 9 8, 500
(RBC# 187) o, y
¥ /P
Change of Status ﬂ){}& M‘(} :r( has /;','?—"72?3;1\
16. Wann Tangston, Jr, I// ’
To: Assistant Professor a/1 - 1/15 60 9
From: Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 -- -
Concurrent Emplovment;
Texas Memorial Museum
Research Scientist Associate IV 9/1 - 8/31 25 12
(RBC# 1106)
Germanic_lanpuages
Appointment
Instructor .
17. lapet K. King 9/1 - 5/31 100 5 7,500
{(RBC# 504) )
Instructor
13, Julia M. Penn 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 7,500
{RBC# 503)
Assistant Instructor
19. Mary A. Tsiaperas 10/20 - 11/9 33 9 6,400
11/10 -~ 1/15 67
1/16 - 5/31 33
(RBC# 993,1051)
Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
20, Georg M, Huenert
To: 9/1 - 10/19 33 9 6,400
10/20 - 10/31 67
11/1 - 1/15 100
1/16 - 5/31 67
From: 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 6,400

(RBC# 982, 1020)

M-27



Full-time Salary

Periad of % No.
Item, Departmeut, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES
Germanic Languages (continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriastions
21, Amount of Tramsfer: §6,000
To: Departmental Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From; Dcpartmental Academic Salaries

To establish an account in this department to be used for
visiting lecturers and consultants,
(RBC# 964)

Government

Appointment
Asaistant Instructor

22, Barbara D, Ruud 1/16 - 5/31 13 9 $ 6,400
(RBC# 1077)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
23, Amount of Transfer: 52,500
Te: Departmertal Honoraria
From: Departmental Academic Salaries

Transfer for an honorarium to Dr, Paul ¥, Hammoud for a serties
of visits and seminars in comnnection with the graduate program
of the depavtwent, particularly in the field of international
relations,

(RBC# 1026)

Transfer of Funds
24, Amount of Transfer: 5250
To: Departmental Clerical Assistants
From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for clerical support of the Chancellor's Advisury
Committee on Policy, of which Dr, William livingston of the Government
Department ig chairman,

(RBC# 1027)

Historf
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
25, Patricia S. Kruppa 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,000

(RBC# 702)

Change of Status
26, Thomas F, McGann
To: Professor and Acting Chairman 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 17,000
From: Profecssor 1/18 - 5/31 100 9 17,000

Dr, McGann will replace Ur. Robert
A. Divine, whe is on leave from
the History Depariment for the
Spring Semester,

(RBC# 992,988)

M- 28

T,



Full-time Salary
Period of % Na,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLIEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
History (continued)

Transfer of Funds
27, Amount of Transfer: $8,000
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Unallocated Salaries

To support the salary of an academic assistant to work with
Professor Joe B. Frantz for the period 10/15 - 5/31, ard te
supply funds for additional student graders for large classes
to be offered during the Spring Semester,

(RBC# 985, 1100)

Linguistics

Change of Status
Lecturer
28, Charles D, Matthews
To: 9/1 - 12/31 50 9 $ 9,000
Trom; 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9,000
(RBC# 784)

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
29, Amount of Trapsfer: §1,000

To: Departmental Visiting Lecturers

Frowm; Departmental Academic Salarics

To establish a visiting lecturers program in this
depar Lment,
(RBC# 1043)

Mathematics

Appointment
Professor
30, Woodrow W, Bledsoe 1/15 - 5/31 100 9 18, 00C
Source of Funds: Departmental
Salaries and Unallcocated Salaries
(RBC# 897,896)

Agsaistant Proelessor
31, DeWayne S, Nymannp 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 9,3
(RBC# 625)

Protfessor

32, Donald B, Owen 9/1 - 5/31 34,5 9 18,000
(RBC# 206)

<

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
33, Ralph T. Rockafellar 9/1
Term of Leave g9/1
(RBC# 171)

5/31 67 9 12,500
5/31

M-29

/



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appaintment

b
e

Time

Full-time Salary

Nc,
Mos,

Rate

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES {continued)

Physics and Nuclear Physics Laboratory

Appointment
34, John B, Nelson
Physics

Asgiastant Professor 9/1 - 1/15

Nuclear Physics Laboratory
Research Scientist Associate V 9/1 -
Source of Funds: Revolving
Fund - Van de Graaf Laboratory
(RBC# 848,851,1076)

Phvsics, Center for Relativity Theory and
University Research Institute

Change of Status
35. Alfred Schild
To: University Research Institute
Ashbel Smith Professor (Physics)
Faculty Research Assign-
men £ 9/1 -
Physics
Ashbel Smith FProfessor 5/1 -
Center for Relativity Theory
Director 9/1 -
From: Physics
Ashbel Smith Professor 9/1
Center for Relativity Theory
Director /1 -
{RBC# 946,968,949)

Physics and Accelerator Laberatory

Resignation
36, Yoang-Moo Shin
Physics
Aggistant Professor /1 -
Aceelerator Laboratoery (Atomic
Energy Comnission Contract Funds)

1/15

5/31
5/31
5/31
5/31

5/31

5/31

Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 3/31
Date of Resigpaticn 11/33/65

(RBC# 1071,1072)

Pszchologz

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor

37. Charles 5, Watson 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 1/16 -
(RBC# 927,1037,1038)

M-30

5/31

33

67

100

IMOP

LWOP

50

50

50

50

100

12

$ 9,000

12,000

Stipend
12, 333

Academic Rate

23,500

23, 500

9,000

9,000

10, 500



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
1ten, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(continued)
Psychology and Defense Research Laboratery
Change of Status
38, Lloyd A, Jeffress
To: Psychology
" Profaessor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 517,000
Defense Research Laboratory
Rescoarch Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 -~ 8/31 50 9 17,000
Frem: Psycheology
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,000
Defense Research Laboratory
Research Scientist(Faculty) 9/1 - 8/31 IWOP -- -
(RBC# 714,48)
Romance languages
Appeintment
Tnstructor
39, Landon J. Lockett, IIL 9/1 - 5/31 100 9
(R3C# 608,928)
Resignation
Instructor
40, Wary L, Jones 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,000
Date of Resignation 8/31/65
(RBC# 441)
Slavic Languages
Appointment
Assistant Professgor
41, Jan L., Perkowski 9/1 - 5/31 160 9

(RBC# 704)

Assistant Prafesscr

42, Alan I, Ross %/1 - 5/31 100 9 8,50
(RBC# 703) -
Transfer of Funds
43, Amount of Transfer: S$400
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment
Te purchase an electric typewriter needed by the department,
(RBC# 1087)
Zooclogy
Appolntment
Lecturer
44, Jay Y, Roshal 9f1 - 5/31 75 9 11,000

(RBC# 680)

M-31



P

Full-time Salaxy
Period of % No.
T tem, Department, Title, Name Appaintment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (continued)

Sociologz

Transfer of Funds
45, Amount of Transfer: 82,174
To: TDepartmental Clerical Assistants
From: Unallcocated Salaries

Increased business and research within this depactment
require additional clexrical assistance,
(RBC# 986)

Qffice of the Dean,
College of Arts and Sciences

Transfer of Funds
46. Amount of Trangfer: $875
To: Dean's Qffice - Maintenance and Equipment
From: %VUnallocated Maintenance and Equipment

To provide funds for the purxchase of dictating
machine and transocribex.

(RBC# 1092)

47. Ampunt of Transfer; 5464
To: Dean's Office - Classified Persomnel Salaries (5234)
Dean's Office - Clerical Assistants (§230)
From: TUnallocated Salaries

To provide funds for salary adjustments for secretarial
positions to range minimums effective December 1, 1945,
(RBC# 1101,1102)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Finance

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
48, Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Departmental Assistants
From: Departmentasl Academic Salaries

A newly acquired computerized investment game te be used in
both Finance 367 and 3177 during the fall and spring semesters
requirea use of additional student assistants,

(RBC# 933)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATLON

Radio-Television-Film

Appointment
AssisLant Instructor

49. Wayne Kearl 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 $ 6,000
{RBC# 914)

M-32



Fuli-time Salary
Peried of % Ko,
Item, Department, Titlc, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (contirued)

Sgeech

Aprointment
Assistant Professor
50, Grace H. Hanson 8/1 - 5/31 —— ~- ——
Concurrent Enmployment:
Speech (Government Contract
Funds-Training Teachers of
the Deaf)
Assistant Professor /1 - 5/31 100 g $ 8,500
Special Education
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 - -- ——
(RBC# 939)

COLIEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction
Appointmentl
Asgistant Professor -
g/1 - 5/31 100 9 8

51. Rhoda S, Newman

500 ~
(RBC# 511)
Assistant Prafessor ’
52. Janet R, Nymann 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 g, 500

(RBC# 510)

Assistant Instructor
53. Marie A, Osborne 9/1 - 5/31 100 9
(RBC# 500)

Assistanrt Inmstructor :
54, Eleoise Roach 9/1 -~ 5/31 33 9
(RBC# 509)

Reappointment
Professor
55, Hob Gray 1/16 - 5/31 33 9

Previous appointment was at the
game rate
(RBC# 1110)

Appointment and Salary Ircrease
Assistant Instruyctor -

6,000,

56, Sarab H, Phillips 9/1 - 5/31 50 g
1964-65 Academic Rate -9 35400
Salary Rate Increase 9 600
{RBC# 512)
Changs of Status
57. Ira I. Nelson
To: Professor /1 - 5/31 13 9 3,00

From: Professor .Emeritus 9/1 - 5/31 - - _———
{(RBC# 753) ‘

M-33



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (continued)

Curriculum and Instruction and Research and
Development Center in Teacher Education

Salary Increase
Asslstant Instructor
58, Wilda 8, Jackson
To: Curriculum and Instruction %/1 - 5/31 67 9 $ 6,000
Research and Development Center
in Teacher Education (Dffice
of Education Contract) 9/1 - 5/31 33 9
From; Curriculum and Instruction 9/1 - 5/31 100 9
Salary Rate Increase ;E' _AﬁUU
(REC# 682) ——

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Associate Professor
59. Worman M, Prentice 9/1
Concurreht Employment:
Psychology
" Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 13, 500
(RBC# 603) :

5/31 . 33 9

1

Educational Psychology and
Institute of Latin American Studies

: Q
Appointment and Change of Status : q:::::::’fq %
60, Carl Findley Hereford

To: Educational Psychology
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 11, 000
{Current Restricted Funds) 9/1 - 1/15
(General Budget Funds) 1/16 ~ 5/31
Institute of Latin American

¥

Studies
Reszarch Associate
{Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 17 9 11,000
From; Educational Psychology
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 -- 9 -—-

Cancurrent Eﬁbloyment:
Language and Area Center for
Latin American Studiles
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 11,000
{(RBC# 1002,1001,1019,911)

Dean of Edycationm,
Office of the Junior College Consultant

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
61. Amount of Transfer: $126
To: Classified Personnel Salaries
From; Departmental Travel Fund

To provide funds for salary adjustment for senlor secretary
to new range minimum effective December 1, 1963,
(RBC# 1069)

M-34



Item, Department, Title, Name

Pariod of
Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

Resignarion
Visiting Professor
62, Edward G. Melter
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 552)

Civil Engineering (Meteorology)

Change the October 7-8 Docket, Item 132

Page M-40, to read as follows:

9/1 - 5/31
8/31/65

Professor (Affiliate, Atmeospheric Science)

63, Bernhard Haurwitz

This is to record the appoigtment of
Professor Haurwitz in accordance with

the terms of the agreement with the

National Center of Atmospheric Science,
as outlined in the Octeober 7-8, 1965

9/1 - 8/31

Docket, page M-18, The affiliate professorship

carries no tenure,
(RBC# 1032)

Civil Engineering and Center
for Highway Research

Appointment
64, Thomas W. Kennedy
Civil Engineering
Agssistant Professor
Center for Highway Research
{(Government Contract Funds)
" Research Engineer (Faculty)
(RBC# 302,673)

Electrical Engineering

Change of Status
65, B, N. Gafford
To: Professor
Professor Emeritus
From: Professor :
{RBC# 1035,1036)

Electrical Epgineering and University

Research Institute

Appointment
66, Edward J, Powers, Jr.
Electrical Enginearing
Assistant Professor
University Research Institute
Research Associate (Faculty)
(RBC# 39,667) '

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 -~ 5/31

2/1 - 1/15
1/16 ~ 5/31
5/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

M-35

50

50

100

————

100

33

67

No,
Mos, Rate

Without Salary

9 $ 9,000
9 9,000
9 13, 500

13,500
9 9,300
9 9, 300



)

Full-time Salarvy
Period of % No,
_Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (continued)

Engineering Mechanics

Interdepartmental Transfer
67, Amount of Transfer: 53500
To; Engineering Mechanics - Combined Workshop
From: Electrical Engineering - Maintenance and Operation

For the Electrical Engineering Department's pro rata of materials
and supplies involved in the operation of the Combined Workshop
used by the various departments cf the College of Engineering.
{RBC# 994)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Drama

Leave of Absence

Professor
63, James W, Moll 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $16,000
Term of Leave 1/15 - 5/31
(RBC# 953)
Music
Resignation
Instructor
69, Nancy C, Lmmel 9/1 - 5/31 83 9 6,300
Date of Resignation 8/31/65 :
(RBC# 410)
Remove Irom Budget
Professor
70, Dalies E, Frantz 9/1 - 5/31 100 g 16,500
‘ Deceased 11/30/65

(RBC# 1084)

Office of the Dean,
College of Fine Arts

Transfer of Funds
71, Amount of Transfer: $1,175
To: Dean's Office - Fine Arts Projects
From: Unalloecated Maintenance and Equipment

To transfer into this account an amount equal to ticket sales
during the Fine Arts Festival, which receipts were deposited io
general budget income, The funds were needed by the Dean's
Office toc help defray Festival costs,

(RBC# 1104)

SCHOOL OF IAW

Appointment
Assistant Instructor

72, larry Niemann 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 9,000
(RBC# 499)

M- 36



Pariod of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment
SCHOOL OF LAW (continued)
Change of Status
Lecturer
73, Francis J, Maloney, Jr.
To: 9/1 - 5/31
1/16 -.5/31
From: 9/1 - 5/31
1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1081)
GRANUATE, SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCLENCE
Appointment
Apsistant Professor
74, Ann H, Bowden 9/1 - 1/15
Concurrent Employment:
Language and Area Center for
Latip American Studies (Excellence
Funds)
Assistant Professor (Library
Science) 9/1 - 1/15

(RBC# 999)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Interdepartmental Transfer
75. Amount of Transfer: $350

%

Time

30

33
50
25

33

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate

9 $12,000
9 12,000
9 8,500

To: Social Welfare Studies Program - Maintenance and Operation
From; Qffice of the Dean, College of Arts and Sciences - Maintepance

and Operation

Transfer required to defray costs of administration of
the Social Welfare Studies Program for undergraduate students,

(RBC# 1011)

OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

Appointment
Assistant Dean
76, Robert R, Heitner 10/8 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Departmental
Salaries (1/3 T.); NDEA Contract
Funds (1/6 T.)
Concutrrent Employment;
Germanic Languages
Professor 9/1 - 10/7
10/8 - 5/31
(RBC# 1124,1125,1126)

Change of Status
77. lames E., Boggs

To: Assistant to the Dean 9/1 - 10/7
Assistant Dean 10/8 - 5/31
From: Assistant to the Dean 9/1 - 5/31
Concurrent Employment:
Chemistry
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 954)

M-37

50

33
33
33

67

1

9 18,000 7
9 18,000
9 12,000
9 12, 000
9 12,000



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
ltem, Department, Title, Name Apoointment Time Meos., Rate
OFFICE CF THF TJEAN OF THE GRADUATE SCHOOL (continued) K
Salary Increase
Executive Assistant
78: Kenneth Ross
To: 9/1 - 9730 100 12 $ 7,440
10/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
From; 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Salary Rate .Increase 12 3€0
Source of Funds: Departmental -
Salaries and NDEA Title IV
Fellowship Program Funds
(R3C# 959,980)
Office of the Dean of the @Graduate School and
Tegting and Counseling Center
Change of Status
79. George V. C, Parker
To: Office of Graduate Dean
Asgistant to the Dean 9/1 - 10/7 50 9 9,000
Assistapnt Dean 10/8 - 5/31 50 9 9,000
From: Testing and Counseling Center
Psychologist 11T (Faculty} 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,000
6/1 - 8/31 100
Concurtent Employment: :
Psychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,000
(RRC# 685,686,951)
PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN
Resignation
Instyuctor
80, Kay L, Dickey 3/1 - 5/31 100 9 6,500
Date of Resignation 1/15/65
(RBC# 1052)
UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS
Transfer uf Funds
81, Amount of Transfer: §31,353
From: Unallecated Teaching Equipment
To: Departmental Special Equipment, as Indicated Below:
{1} School of Arcliitectyre 2,000
To equip lecture room, basement workshops,
and design laboratories,
(RBC# 1094)
{2) Vepartment of Linguistics 853
To putrchase aApecial linguistics typewriters,
(RBC# 1042)
(3) Office of frhe Dean, College of Aris and Sciences 10,000

¥or allocation to wvarious Arts and Sciences
departments for special teaching equipment as
needed.

(RBC# 1099)

M-38



Full-time Salsary

(RBC# 733)

M= 39

Period of % No,
Liem, Depatrtment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS
Transfer from Unallocsted Teaching Equipment (continued)
(4) Office of the Director, School of Communication § 5,000
To provide for use by the departments within
the Schoel of Communication to purchase
typewrlters for news laboratories, film
projector and screen, Language Master card
recorder-player, eatc,
(RRC# 1095)
(5) Office of the Dean, College of Education 3,500
For special tesching equipment as needed
by departments within the C&llege of
Education,
(RBC# 1096)
(6) Department of Art 2,500
To provide funds for supplies and
equipment needed to zctivate a photographic
program in this department,
(RBC# 1088)
(7} Denartameni of Music 6, 500
To provide partial fumds for renmovating
and/or providing practice organs,
(REC# 1097)
(8) College of Pharmacy 1,000
To be used £o purchase items such as torsion balancas,
student burettes, and accessories for physiograph,
(REC# 1098)
LTIBRARY
Salary Increase
Librarian IV
82, Kathleen Blaw
To: 9/1 -« 10/31 100 12 R, 160
: 11/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
Salary Rate Increass 12 360
(RBC# 998) - y
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
Rescarch in Astronomy
Resignation
Regearch Sclentist Associate 11
83. Fernando J, Lopez 2/1 - 8/31 100 i2 8,160
Date of Resignation 9/24/65



Full-time Salery

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)
Research Iin Nuclear Physics
Resignation
Research Sclentist Associate V
84, Richard J. Helmer 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $10,020
Date of Resignation 11/30/65
(RBC# 1000)
Computation Center
Appointment
Computer Prograzmmer ILL
85, Mary J. Chalfont 9[20 - 10/31 100 12 7,800
(RBC# 1041)
HBumanities Research Center
Reappointment
Curator of Southwest Pacificana Collection
86, C, Hartley Grattan 6/1 - 8/31 100 9
Previous appointment was at
the same rarte.
Academic Status: Lecturer
(English and History)
(RBC# 1018)
Leave ¢of Absence
System Adviscor or Internaticnal Yrograms
87, Jobn W. F. Dulles 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 19, 000
Term of leave 2/1 - 8/31

(RBC# 1015,1016,1017)

InstiLlute of Marine Science

Transfer of Funds
88, Amount of Transfer: 51,200
To: Departmental Maintenance and Equipment
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Ecuipment

To provide funds for supplies in connection with the Institute
summey teaching program,
(RBCH# 1058)

University Research Institutie

Appointment
Research Scientisti Associate 111
(Geology)
89, William C, Bradley 3/1 - 4/30 100 12
3/ - 5/31 82.5 12

(RBC# 1029, 1030)

Assoclate Professor {History)
90, Stanford E, Tehmherg
Faculty Rescarch Assignment /1 - 5/31 50 o 12,50
(RBC# 780)



Full-time Salarvy
Period of fA No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH
University Regearch Institute (continued)

Appointment
Professor (lLaw)
€1, J, Leon Lebowltz
Faculty Research Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $15, 500
(RBC# 542)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Visual Instruction Bureau

Change of Status and Salary ILncresse
92. Rebert Sloan, Jr,

To: Training Speclalist 11 11/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440 —
From: Audio-Visual Educational
Specialist I1 /1 - 8/31 100 12 7!;32
Salary Rate Increase 12
(RBC# 932) = =
Resignation
Treining Specialist IT
93, Spencer Guimarin 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Date of Resignation 10/31/65

(RRC# 919)

Industrrial and Business Training Bureau

Appointment
Tralning Specialist T
94, Frank A, Driskill 10/1 - 8/31 100 12

(RBC# 1014)

Training Specialist T
93, Clifford E, Reevas 9/1 - 8/31 100 12
Source of Funda: Departmental
Salaries (36,780), sand Currant
Restricred Funds -~ Texas 01l
Jobbera Assoclation ($81,380)
(RBC# £52,653)

Leave of Absence
Training Specialist I
96, James E, Conway 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Term of lLeavye 11/16 - 5/135
(RBC# 987)

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

College of Artg and Sclences

Transfer of Funds
97. Amount of Tranafer: §1,800
To: College of Arts end Sclences - Conference Renaissance
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide funds to publish papers presented at the
Internatienal Conference on the Renaissance held in
May, 1964,
(RBC# 971)

M-41



Full-time Salary
Period of % Na,
Item, Department, Title, Name Apnpointnent Time Mos, Rate

SPECIAL RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM (contirued)

History and Philogsophy of Education

Transfer of Funds
98, Amount of Transfer:; §3,000
To; Center for History of Education
From: Excellence Fund Allotment Account

To provide funds to establish this center,
(RBC# 1090)

Uniwversity Rescarch Institute

Appoiotment and Change of Status
Instructer (Art)
99, Michael! lacktman
Faculty Research Assignment . 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5 6,500
Art Department:
Change Mr, Lacktman's status
from resignation to leave of absence
for the Long Session,
(RBC# 963,984)

SPONSORED PROJECTS

International Office

Appolntment
Training Specialist IX
100, Mohammed Zarnegar 11/8 - 1/31 100 12 9,600
Source of Funds: Peace Corps -
Trau Project
(RBC# 1107)

Social 8cience Research Associate V
101, Stanley Gene Huskey 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
Source of kunds: Peace Corps -
Afghanistan Project
(RBC# 783)

Director Stizend
102, Joe W, Neal 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 g, 000

Concurrent Employuent:
International Office {Ceneral
Budget Funds)

Director 9f1 - 5/31 25 9 4,450
6/1 - &/31 50 3 2,000
Goavernment
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 25 g 1,550
(Academic Rate: 56,200)
Total Salary 12 16,000

(RBC# 544)

M-42

Y

e



Full-time Salary

Peried of A o,
Ttem, Depertment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)
Botany
Appointment
Regsearch Scientlast Associmte V
103. Henri B. Kagan 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 510,920
Source of Funds: NDEA Title IV
Fellowship Program
(RBC# 991}
Chemistry
Appolintment
Research Scientist Associate TII
104, Gilles Klopman 10/25 - 12/31 100 12 8,160
Source of Funds; NSF Contract =
Liquid Crystals as Solvents
(RBC# 1022)
Reappointment
Research Scientist
105, Peter Rona 12/1 - 12/31 100 12 8,160
Source of Funds: V.S, Air Force
Contract
Previous appointment was at sawme
rate
(RBC# 1068)
Research Scientiast Asgociate TT
106, Jozsef M. Kelemen 12/1 - 12/31 100 12 8, 160
Source of Punds: U.S. Air
© Fored Cantract
Previcus appolntment was at
the same rate
(RBC# 1074)
Microbiclogy
Appointment
RBcsearch Scilentist Assoclate 11
107, A, K, Mishra 16/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Source of Funds: U.5.P.H.S.
(REC# 929)
Reappolintment
Research Scientist
108, Leonard J. Rode 12/1 - 2/28 100 12 12,600
Source of Funds; U.5.P.H.S.
Contrict

Previous appointment was at the
same rate
{(RBC# 973)

M-43

o



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos,

Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)

Physics and Burea of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
109, Erick 1, Lindman
Physics (Atomic Energy Commission
Cantract) 9/1 - 5/31 25
Bureau of Engineering Research
{Texas Atomic Erergy Research
Foundation Contract) 9/1 - 5/31 25
Concurrent Emplovyment:
Physics
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 438,437)

Research Sclentist {Faculty)
116, Melvin E. L, Oaks
Physics (Atomic Energy Commission
Contract) 9/1 - 5/31 25
Bureau of Engireering Research
(Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Ceniract) 9/1 - 3731 25
Concurtent Employment:
Phyaics
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 484)

Psychology and Computation

Resignation
111, Robert K. Lindsay
Psychology
hssociate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33
Computation Center (Goveroment
Contract Funds)
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 50
Date of Resignation 8/31/65
(RBC# 66,440)

SEeech

Reappointment
Social Science Research Associate IV
112. Dennis F. Blosser 12/1 - 8/31 100
Source of Funds: U,8.P_H.S, Contract -
Mzasurement of Speech - Sound
Discrimination Loss.
Previous appolntment was at same rate
(RBC# 1108)

M- 44

12

8,500

8, 500

8, 500

8, 500

8,500

8,500

13,500

13,500

7,800



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary
ND.
Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Scclal Sclence Research Asgsocliate (Faculty)
113, 8. Thomas Friedman 11/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds: University
of Maryland Pupil Services
Research Project Funds
Concurrent Emplovment:
Educational Fsychology
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 978,979)

Social Science Research Associate 1V
114, Lewis F. Jamesx
Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract 9/1 - 8/31
University of Maryland Pupil
Services Research Project 9/1 - 5/31
Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
‘leaching Asscciate 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 375,980,938,9237)

Educational Psvcholopy and
Regscarch and Development Center in Teacher Edvcation

Appointment
115, Jokn Pierce-Jonce
Educational Psychology
Project Director {(Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31
Source of Fundg: University
of Marvland Pupil Services
Project
RBesearch and Development Center
in Teacher Education
Coordinator (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Office
of Education Contract
Concurrent BEmployment:
Educational Psychology
Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 762,763,764,981)

Accelerator LaboraLory

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate TV
116, Nilima Mishra 10/25 - 3/31
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract
(RBC# 1004)

M-~45

33
67

67
33

50

25

25

33

17

30

27.5

e

$ 9,000
9 9,000

D

9,000
9 9,000

12 7,440

12 7, 440

9 5,600

9 13, 500

9 13, 500

12 8,880



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Time

Full-fime Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Accelerater Laboratoery (continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
117, Cornelius F, Moore 10/1 - 3/31
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Comnission Contract
(RRC# 98Y)

Cel]l Research Institute

Reappointment
Reseatrch Scientist Associate IT
118, Joan P. Hunter 3/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds: NSF Contract:
Structure and Functioning
cf Golgl Apparatus
Previous appointment was at same

rate
(RBC# 847)

Center for Highway Research

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate IV
119, John P, Panak 10/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 711, 878)

Computation Center

Reappointment
Computer Programmer ITT
120, Mary J, Chalfont 11/1 - 1/32
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
Previous appointment was at the
sawe rate
(RBC# 1075

Defense Research lLaboratory

Change of Status
Research Engineer Associate I11
121, Raywmond W, Bohls, Jr.
Tos 9/1 - B/31
From: 9/1 - 8/31
To correct the 1965-66 Sudget to reflect
the rate approved by the Board of
Regents effective June 1, 1965,
(RBC# 948)

Research Scicntist Associate 1T
122, bonslid W, Goodson
To: 9/1 - 9/19
9/20 - 8/31
From: 9/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 952)

M-46

100

100

100

100

j00
100

100
LWor
IMOP

12 $ 8,880

12 7,440

12 8,880

12 7,800

12 9,240
12 8,520

12 8, 160



Full-time Salsry
Period af % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appoirntment Time Mosg, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Defense Research Laboratory (conrinued)

Change of Status
123, Frank A, Hueter, Jr,
To:; Research Englneering
Associate IT 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 § 7,440
From: Research Englneer
Agsistant L1 2/1 - 9/19 100 12 4,800
9/20 - 8/31 32,5 12 4, 800
To correct the 1965-%6 budget to
reflect rate and title change
approved by Regents effective
June 1, 1965,
(RBC# 583)

Drug-Plastic Research and Toxicology
Laboratories

Appointment
Special Research Assoclate
124, Jay Nematollahi 9/1 - 6/29 100 12 12,000
Source of Funds: U,S, Army
Contract
(RBCH# 3200

Reappolntuent
Research Scientist Associate IT
125, Harold F, Berg 12/1 - 5/31 160 12 7,440
Source of Funds: U,S.P.H.S.
Grant
Previous appointment was at the game
rate,
(RBC# 1054)

Envizonmental Health Engirecring laboratory

Appointment
Besearch Scientist Associate Il
12¢, Edgar E, Pickens 9729 - 11/30 100 12 7,440
(RBC# 814)

Gepetlcs Foundation

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
127, Harumo Kurckawa 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
Source of Tunda; U,5,FP.H.5.
Contract

(RBC# 435)

Reappointment
Resecarch Secientist Assoclate V
128, Eduardo Torraja 11/1 - 11/30 100 12 10,020
Source of Funds: U,5.P,H.S. Contract
Previous appulntment was at the same
rate,
(RBC# 1024)



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)

ILanguage and Area Center for
latin American Studies

Transfer Between Diseimilar Appropriations
129, Amount of Transfer: $22,050
To: Salaries
Trom: Maintenance and Operation

At the time budgets were prepared, this budget was
dependent upon approval of a project proposal,
transfer conforms the budget estimate to the contract

pattern,
(RBC# 1105)

Linguistics Research Cenler

Appointment
Research Scientist Assoclate 111
130, Keiili Hiramatsu 1171 - 4430
{(RBC# 1079)

Research Scientist Associate II1
131. Caroline E, Perkins 10/11 - 8/31
(RBC# 940)

Research Scientist Associate 11
132, Christian Rohrer 11/1 - 4/30
(RBC# 1082)

NDEA Counseling and Guidance Institute

Change of Status

133, Blaunch €, Loftin
To: lInstructor 3/1
From: Lecturer 9/1

Academic Status:

Educational Psychology

Instructor u/1 - 5/31

(RBCH# 1048,1049)

5731
5/31

Engineering Mechanics Research laboratory

Appointment
Principal Investigatox
134, Eugene A, Ripperger 9/1 - 1/15
Source of Funds: U,S5, Army
Contracts
Concurrent Empioyment:
Enginecering Mechanics
Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 431,407)

Resecaxrch Engineer Associate 11
135, Philip L. Stanton 16/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Government
Contraci Funds

(RBC# 1009)

M-48

100

100

20

100
130

33

67

100

This

12 $ 8,160

12 7,800

12 7,800

9 7,000
9 7,000

9 18,500

12 7,440



Full-time Salary

Period of % Na,
Item, Department, Title, Nawme Appointment Time Mos, Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Engineering Mechanics Research Laboratory (continued)
Change of Status
Research Engineer Associate 11
136, Philip L. Stanton
To: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 § 7,440
From: 10/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Source of Funds: U,S, Army
Contract
(RBC# 1062)
Laboratories for Electronics and Related
Science Research
Appointment
Director (TFaculty)
137. Arwin A. Dougal 10/1 - 5/31 33 9 21,000
Source ¢f Funds: NSF
Grant and U.8, Air Force
Contract
Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 67 g 21,000
(RBC# 974,975)
Reagppointment
Special Research Assoclate
138, Otto M. Friedrich, Ir, 11/1 - 1/14 100 i2 12,000
Saurce of Funds: U.5. Air
Force Contract
Previous appeintment was at the
same rate,
{RBCH# 989)
Research and Development Center
in Teacher Education
Appointment
Project Dixecior (Faculty)
139. Robert F, Peck a/1 - 5/31 50 9 17,000
Source of Funds: Qffice of
Education Qontract
Concurrent Employment:
Educational Psychology
vrofessor 9/1 -~ 5/31 50 9 17,000
{RBC# 672)
Training Specialist T
140, John K. Purvis 9/1 - 5/31 50 12 7,800
Source of Funds: Office of
Educatiovn Contract
(RBC# 8Q9)
Social Science Researcl: Associate IV
41, Meda M. White 12/13 - 5/31 1g0 12 8,520

Source of Funds: 0Office of
Educaticn Contract
(Nepotism approved by Exectitive
Committee December 13, 1965.)

{RBC# 996)

M-49



Period of
ILtem, Department, Titlie, Name Appointment

%

Time

Full-trime Salary
No,
Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (continued)

Structural Mechanice Research Laboratory

Appolntment
Resesarch Engineer Associate IIX
142, James T, Houston 9/1 - 9/6
This ig a continuation at the same rate
of a previous appointment from
6/1 - 8/3L.
(RBC# 947)

Texes Archeological Salvage Froject

Appointment
Ditector
143, William W, Newcomb, Jr. 9/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: U,8, Department
of Interior Contract
Concurrent Employment:
Anthropology
Professar 8/1 - 5/31
Texas Memorial Museum
Dircctor 9/1 - 8/31
Dr, Newcowh replaces D, Edward B.
Jelks, who was appointed to serve
without salary as Directeor of
the Texas Archeological Salvage
Project in the original 1965-66
Budget.
(RBC# 1005,1003)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Chemistry

Appointment
Resecarch Scientist Associate 1L
L44, Carleos E. Rodriguez 12/1 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Amcrican
Chemical Society Grant
Concurrent Ewmplovment:
Center for Studies of College
Teaching of Science and
Mathematics (lixcellence Program)
Research Scilentist
Associate 11 9/1 - 5/31
(RBCH 1061)

Journalism

Transfer of Funds
145, Amount of Transfer: $16,800
To: Development Program Expenscs - Journalism
From: Journalisgm Toundation - Various Donors

For salarieg, cperation, maintenance, travel,

schalarships, and fellowships,
(RBC# 798)

M-50

100

100

20

50

12 5 7,800

12 15,000

12 7,440

12 7,440



Full-time Salary

FPericd of e No.

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos,

Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS {continuec)

Qffice of the Dean, GCollege of Engineering

Appointment
Technical Staff Assistanc V
146, Leon V. Barron 9/9 -~ 9/30 100 12
Source of Funds: Engineering
Foundation (504) and Engineering
Institutes-Revolving Fund (50%)
(RBC# 727)

Music

Transfer of Funds
147, Amount of Transfer: §35,000
To: Fine Arts Foundation - Music Solo Artists Series
From: Cultural Entertalnnenlt Commitiee

To fipapnce partially the cost of the Solo Artists Series
during the 1905-66 season, This Series is availablsz

to all holders cf Blanket Taxes at no additional charge.
(RBC# 1050)

OQffice of the Dean, College of Fine Arts

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
148, Amount of Transfer; $331
To: Fine Arts Foundation - Official Entertainment
From: Fine Arts Foundation - Preofessional Faculty Development Fund

To transfer unused funds in the Professioral Faculty
Development Fund account,
(RBC# 1028)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Reappointmenl
Social Science Research
Associate V
149, Gunnar Mendoza 1/1e - 5/31 67 12
Source of Funds: Rockefeller
GranL - Guide to Latin Amexican
Historical Sources
Concurrent Employment:
Graduate Schoel of Library Sciecnce
{Current Restricted Fundsg)
Lecturer 1716 ~ 5/31 33 12
(RBC# 1112)

Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
150, Anthony Leeds 9/1 - 1/15 100 9
Scurce of Funds: Ford
Foundation Grant
Academic Status:

Associate Professor (Anthropology)
(RBC# 463)

M-51

$ 7,800

12,000

12,000



Full-tige Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointpent Time Mos, Rate

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Student Health Center, Outpatient Division

Apoolntment
FPhysician (General Medicineg)
151, Jeseph L, Des Rosiers 10/1 - 1/31 50 12 $12,000
(RBC# 918)

Physiclan, Speclalist (Orthopedics)
152, Jerry D, Julian 9/1 - 8/31 33 12
(RBC# 606) :

Reappointment
Executive Assistant
153, M. Anice Jenkins 10/1 -~ 1/31 100 12
Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC# BA4)

Resignation
Physician, Specialist (Dermatology)
154, William C, King 9/1 - 9/30 100 12 13, 800
10/1 - 8/31 10
Resignatiaon 11/4/65
(RBCH 909,1053)

FEDERAY, WORK-STUDY PROGRAM

Transfer of Funds
155, Amount of Transfer: §1,500
To: Work-Study Program Allatment Account
From: TUnallocated Salaries

To set up the Univergity's ten percent matching obligaticun

in relation to the federally-sponsored program for employment
of students, At the close of the fiscal year transfers

from this allotment account will be made to the specific
departments or divisions utilizing the services.

(RBC# 1093)

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING A DIFFERENT
POSITION AND NRW AND DIFFERENT DUTLES:

Source of Funds; Departmental Salaries, unless otherwise spetified,

Ltem Present Proposed Effective
No. Explaunalion Status Status Dates

1. Zipporah Z, Bar-Adon
Humanities Research

Center flumanities
Research

Associate I

(1/2 T,)

Linguistics Assistant Instructor
(1/2 1,)
Salary Rate: 12 mes, $4, 200
9 mes, 53,150 (equiv,) $6,000 9/1 -~ 1/15

Because of the great number of students in Hebrew, we should like to appoint
on an emergency basis Mrs, Bar-Adon, 1 am naking thisz request for one
semester, and hope we will not need to re-appoint her., Mrs, Bar-Adon shares
this opinion: she's taking these classes as a favor to us,

(RBC# 997)
M-52



1y

Ttem Present Proposed Effective
No, Explanation status Status Dates

2. Robart A, Benfer
Research in Anthmopolegy Social Science
Research Associlate

I1 (1/4 T.)
Anthropology Teaching Asgsistant
(1/2 1)
Salary Rate: 12 mos. $4,800
9 wmos, $3,600 (equiv.) $5,000 9/1-5/31

Among our graduate students, Mr. Benfer is the most qualified and competeént
to serve as a Teaching Assistant in Physical Apthropology, He was not
hired for this position last vear only bherause a nore advauced student

was available atbt that time,

(RBC# 950)

3. Carolyn 5. Buferd

Library Secretdary
English (U.R,1. Project) Suvcial Science
Research Associate
I1 (1/2 T,)
Salary Rate $3,348 $4,3800 9/27-1/31

The justification for the requested increase in salary for Carolyn S. Bufcrd
is the entirely different nature of the present werk, Formerly she was
employed as secretary. In the present project she is engaged in the reading
of typescripts or tape recordings for materials pertinent to topics, checking
sources, research in the library, and editing and typing of copy., Competence
and training bhevond those of secretary are thus required,

{RBC# 1080)

&, Angela Cariilo

Chemistry Laboratory Stores
Assistcant II
(1/z1.)
Rowmance Languages Teaching Assistant
(2/3 T.)
Salary Rate: 12 wmos. §3,660
9 mos., $2,745 (equiv,) $4, 200 9/1-1/15

Mige Carillo stepped in at the last possible momenb to £fill a void in

two secticons of our Italian 4006 course. She is a keen and bright young
woman wilth an intenss interest in her woerk, Italian is her native
language and she is making steady progress toward an M.A, in Linguistics,
Her teaching abilities are very much needed in ouy Department at this
time,

(RBC# 1012)

>. Bobby G. Cook

Qffice of the Anditor Assistant Lo the Assistant University
Audirtor Anditor
Salary Rate §7, 440 58,880 12/1/65

1t is my recommendation that Bobby Genc Cook be appointed to the positien of
Agsistant University Auditor, Bruce M. Smith who is now appointed to the
Assistant University Auditeor positior has accepted the position of Business
Manager of South Texas Medical S§choal in San Antonic, Mr. (Cock now holds the
position of Assistant to the Auditor. Hc joined our staff November 1, 1961
as an Accouncant 1I, Since joioning our staff, he has passed the exawination
te become a Cartified Public Accountant, He received his Bachelur of
Business Administratlion degree in Accounting from the University in January,
1958, He received varied successful accounting expericence subseyuent to

his graduacrion and pricr to his original appointment to our staff,

M-53



e

Ttem Present Projesed Effective
No, Explapation SLatus Status Dates
5. Bobby Gene Cook (continued)

As a mexher of our staff, Mr, Cook has proved to be a versatile, capable
and prograssive accountant, He has excellent potential in a supervisory
position such as is reQuired in the Assistant Upiversity Auditor's job,
{RBC# 1013)
6. Charles D, Eddelman
Microbioclogy
{Centract Funds) Research Scientist
Assistant 1
(3/10 1)
Zoology Teaching Assistant
(1/271.)
Salary Rate: 12 mos, $4, 200
9 mos, $3,150 {equiv,) $4,800 9/1-5/31
Mr, C,D, Eddelman was enployed last sumner on a part-time basis,
As & teaching assistant, he is being recommended for a rate of $4,800
per 9 months,
While this, in effect, constitutes a stipend increase of more than
$1,000, the summer appointment should be viewed only as an intcrim
ojntment,
ERRHSIES
7. Ralph T'. Ferrell
Chemical Enginecering Research Engineer Research Enginecer
hAssistant I Asgistant TIT
(1/2 1.} (19/40 T.)
Salary Rate $4,800 86,468 9/1-12/21
This graduate student is in the last vear of his Ph.D. program and has
valuable experience In the type of work he will be doing.
(RBC# 1D31)
8. Jo Ann HeberlL
Library Clerk-Typist (F.T.,)
Romance Languages Teaching Assistant
(1/3 T.)
Salary Rate: 12 mos, 52,940
9 mos, $2,205 (equiv,) 44,200 9/19-1/15
Miss Hebert is an excellent teacher wicLl: an almost native French accent,
She has lived 1ip France and has taught English te French children in
Paris during the past yedar, We value her services in our Department anpd
would therefore appraciate your approval of her salary increase,
{RBC# 1044)
9. Abbecod N, Al-Khafaji

Chemistry {(Contract Junds) Research Scientist
’ Assistant 1L

(1/2 T.)
Drug-Plastic Research
Laboratories Research Scientigt
Associate IIT
Salary Rate 54,800 58,520 10/1-3/31

Just pr{or to jeining our group, Ur, Al-Khafaji passed his requirements for
the Ph.D, in chemistry.
(RBC#955)

M- 54



‘l;ni

Item Present Proposed Effective
No. Explanation Status Status Dates

10, Loyce D, McGehearty

Educational Psychology Social Science Social Science
Research Associate Research Associate
1V v (L/2T.)
Salary Rate 58,520 $10,920 9/1-5/31

Source of Funds;:
University of Maryland
Pupil Services
Research Project

The project to which Dr, McGehearty is appointed at The University of Texas
has always paid personnel on the basis of full-time rates of pay for
faculty appeintments. I bhelieve this to be justified by the fact that she is
‘absolutely indispensable to the present research effort,
(REBC# 966,967)
11, Donald Melcer
Testing and Counseling
Center Psychologist I
(1/2 T.)
Research and Development
Center in Teacher
Education Training Specialist
11
Salary Rate $5, 268 §7,440 9/1-5/31
Source of Funds: OQffice
of Education
Contract

Since his last appointment, in addition to completion of the counseling
psychology internship, Mr. Melcer has completed all requirements for the
Ph,D, with the exception of the dissertation: he has been admitted to
candidacy; he has completed all course work: his dissertation research
proposal has been accepted by his supervising committee, He plans to
complete his dissertation in 1266,

Mr, Melcer has slso completed an internship in special education in

order to acquire skills as a diagnostician and therapist with both adults
and children, This combination of professional competencies peculiarly
fits Mr, Melcer for his present appointment,.

(RBC# 957)

12, Walter Mever
History and Philosophy
of Education (Excellence

Fund) Social Science
Research Assistant
11 (3/5 T.)
Romance Languages Teaching Assistant
(1/2 1.)
Salary Rate: 12 mos, $3, 348
9 mos, $2,511 {equiv.) $5,000 9/1-1/15

Mr, Meyer expects to receive his Ph,D, degree in Janvary, 1966 from the
Department of History and Philosophy of Education at The University of Texas.
He is proficient io several languages and has traveled widely, We feel that

he has and will contipue to make a substantial contribution to our Department.
(RBC# 1023)

M-55



Item Present Proposed Effective
No. Explanation Status Status Dates
13, Cornelius F, Moore
Accelerator Laboratory  Research Scilentist Research Sclentist
Associate IV (Faculety) (1/2 T.) 12/1-3/31
Physics Assistant Professor
(1/2 T.) 12/1-5/31
Salary Rate: 12 mos, $8, 880
Academic Rate $6,660 (equiv.) $8,500

Source of Funds: Departmental
Salaries (Physics), Atomic
Energy Commission Grant
(Accelerator Laboratory)

Due to the resignation of Dr. Yong-Moo Shin, Assistant Professor, a vacancy
and an emergency developed in the Physics Department teaching staff,

br, C, F, Moore, who was employed as a Research Scientist Associate IV, °
was requested to assume these teaching duties on a half-time basis while
continuing his research assigmment, The floor for Assistant Professors
being $8,500, and the confirmation of the research rate to the faculty
academic rate, resultéd in the change in salary base recommended.

(RBC# 1070)

14, Herman E, Scheiblich

Mathematics Special Instructor Teaching Assistant
(3/4 T.) (i/2 1)
Academic Rate $3,800 $4,800 9/1-1/15

Mr. Scheiblich has taught here for the last three years.

He now wants to teach only two courses so he can spend the additional time
finishing up the Ph,D, degree, Incidentally, Mr, Scheiblich is a very
fine teacher,

(RBC# 1007,1123)

15, Coystal T. Stone
NDEA Counseling and
Guidance Training
Institute Lecturer Instructoy (Educational
Psychology (F,T.) 9/1-9/14
(1/2 T.) 9/15-5/31

Academic Rate $7,200 (budget) $8, 200
Source of Funds; Office of
Education. Contract
Testing and Counseling

Center Psychologist I1I
(1/2 T.) 9/15-5/31
Salary Rate $8,880

Dr, C.T., Stone completed the requirements for and received the Ph.D. degree
from this university in August, 1965, There has been a tradition that NDEA
staff members who completed their degrees should be granted recognition., This
has been done because good counselor educators are in high demand and

we have wanted to hold our people for at least a year in order to

M- 56



Item Present Proposad Effective
No, Explanatien Status Status Dates

15, Coystal T, Stone (continued)

provide continuity, Dr, Stone met all the standards used with her predecessors,
Dean Holtzman advised against seeking the Assistant Professor rank, so
her recommended raise was processed around the rank of Instructor.

Perhaps the most telling justification for the raise is that it is
equitable in terms of the Institute staffing pattern, Dr. Stone

has completed, in addition to her Ph,D,, five assignments as Group
Leader, Counseling Supervisor, and special non~credit instructor

of Normative Statistics in past NDEA Institutes., She has two year of

supervised Iinternship as a counseling psychologist in the Testing and
Counseling Center,

(RBC# 1044, 1045, 1046, 1047)

Sipcerely yours, ﬂ
‘ ; e
At € -

Norman Hackerman
Vice-Chancellor for
Academic Affairs

M=-57



TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
El Paso, Texas

December 14, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Ausgtin, Texas

Deay Dr. Ratnsom:

The follewing docket is submitted for vour approval and presentation to the Board
of Regents at its meeting in Austin on January 1l4-15, 1966:

INTER-AGENCY CONTRACT
I recommend ratification of the followling contract:

b

Inter-Agency Contract No. IAC{66-67)-135, effective February 22, 1966 through
February 24, 1966, whereby the Texas Education Agency agrees to provide pro-
fessional services of an evaluation team used in the procedure to approve
teacher education programs offered at Texas Western College of The University
of Texas. The contract provides that the College shall reimburse the Texas
Education Agency for travel expenses of the individuals performing the pro-
fessional services at eight (8¢) cents per mile and twelve (§12.00) dollars
per diem. The total amount toc be reimbursed shall not exceed seven hundred
(5700.00) dollars. The contract was approved by the State Board of Control
cn QOctober 14, 1965,

TOWING SERVICE CONTRACT

On November 25, 1964, Texas Western College negotiated a towing service
contract with E1l Paso Wrecker Service, Inc., 428 Frederick Street, El Paso,
Texas. The contract was almost identical with the form previously used at
Main University and was approved by Mr. Burnell Waldrep, University Attorney.
This contract expired August 31, 1965. A new contract, identical to the
expired contract, has been agreed to with the provision that it shall remain
in full force and effect until either party exerciges its privilege to with-
draw from the agreement after having given the other party a ten-day written
notice of its intention to terminate the agreement.

CHANGE IN DORMITORY ROOM RENTALS
I recommend increases in the Texas Western College dormitory room rates
effective September I, 1966, in accordance with the following schedule:

Bemester Summer Term

From To From Io

Rurges Hall (Double Room) $§120 8132 8§45 550
Bell Hall (Pouble Room) 90 102 30 35
Hudspeth Hall (Double Room) 90  1lop2 30 35
Benedict Hall (Single Room) 120 144 45 55
Worrell Hall (Single Room) 120 144 45 55

Telephones will be installed in all the rooms and the additional cost will be part
of the regular room charge.

GIETS

The following gifts have been received by Texas Wesiern Coliege. |
reccnmend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the foard be
sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarshipe where the

W



GIFTS (Continued}

recipient is designated, it has been determined that the denor is a public
or charitable institution and that the donaticn does not constitute an evasion
of taxes,

10,

11.

12,

Nonor

American Bank of Commerce
P. 0. Box 941
El Paso, Texas

American Craftsmen's Council
29 West Fifty-Third Street
New York, New York

Mr. William Barrett, President

Davis, Foster, Thorpe,
and Associates, Inc.

Miils Building

El Pasco, Texas

Mr. Ralph Davis

El Pasc Commercial ProperbLies, Inc.

1812 Hunter Drive
El Pasc, Texas
Mr. Joe Yarbrough

El Paso Electric Company

P. 0. Box 982

El Paso, Tecxas

Mr. Ray Lockhart, President

El Paso Nakional Bank
El Paso, Texas

Mr. Sam D. Young, Jr., President

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P. 0. Box 1492
El Pasc, Texas
Attention: Mr.

El Pasc Natural Gas Products Company

A.B.C. Bank Building
Odessa, Texas
Attention: Mr. C, L. Moore

Carlton C. Homan

Purpose and Conditicn

J. R. Fraucis, General Contractor, Inc.

P. Q0. Box 9852
El Pasvo, Texas

Furr's Incerporated
P. 0. Bux 722
El Paso, Texas

Mr. J. T. Guynes
700 East Blacker
El Pasou, Texas

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hammond
700 Twin Hills
El Paso, Texas

Excellence

Books

Advertising Fund

Excellence

Advertising Fund

Advertising Fund

Equipment

Equipment

Advertising Fund

Excellence

Excellence

Bonks

Amount

$ 200.

100.

1,000

100

100

2,700.

4,322

100.

500

500.

300

00

.00 (estimate)

00

.00

.00

.00

0C (estimace)

.00 (estimate)

00

.00

0o

.00 (estimate)



GIFTS (Continued)

13. Mr. Thornton Hardie Advertising Fund 100.00
P. 0, Box 1977
El Paso, Texas

14, Paul and Katharine Harvey Trust Estate Advertising Fund 100.00
Box 3276
El Paso, Texas
Mr, Paul Harvey, Sr,

15. George Hervey, Inc. Excellence 200.00
5740 Trowbridge
El Paso, Texas
Mr. George Hervey

16. Mr. Joshua N. Kahn Excellence 200.00
1551 Montana
EL Paso, Texas

17. Knapp Brothers Construction Company Excellence 240.00
1812 Montana Avenue
El Paso, Texas
Messrs, Robert and Richard Knapp

18. A. S. Lipscomb Investment Company Excellence 500.00
923 El Paso National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas
Mr., A. S8, Lipscomb

19. Albert Mathias and Company, Inc. Excellence 100.00
113 South Mesa
El Paso, Texas

20. Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Co. Equiprent 2,000.00 (estimate)
Visual Products Department
2501 Hudson Road
St. Paul, Minnesota
B. Y. Auper, Manager

21, Nesmith-Lane and Associates Advertising Fund 100.40
5933 Gateway West
El Paso, Texas
Mr. B. Ren Nesmith
Mr. Harry D, Lane . ) y

)(22. Panhellenic Council Scholarship - " 150.00
Texas Western College

El Paso, Texas

Mrs. Louise Resley, Dean of Women

23. Mr, Robert B. Price Advertising Fund 500.00
Suite 16 A

El Paso National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

24, Roderick Foundation, Inc. Scholarship 1,200.00
P. 0. Box 20
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Dorrance D. Roderick

25. Rudolph Chevrolet Excellence 250.00
P. 0. Box 19216
El Paso, Texas
Mr, M, E. Neessen



GIFTS {(Continued)

26,

27.

28.

29,

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Rust Tracter Company
1801 Fourth Styeet, N. W,
Albuquerque, New Mexico
Mr. R. A, Ronald

The S. and H. Foundation, Inc.

The Sperry and Hutchinson Building
330 Madison Avenue

New York, New York

The S, and H. Foundation, Inc.

The Sperry and Hutchinson Building
330 Madiscn Ayenuve

New York, New York

Southwest Title Company

424 Texas Avenue

El Paso, Texas

Attention: Mr. Paul J. Huchton

Southern Union Gas Company
420 E. San Antonio

El Paso, Texas

Mr. E. C. Reddy

Southern Gas Company

Suite 9-F

El Paso National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas

Attention: Mr. E. M. Kelley, Vice-Pres.

Mr., and Mrs. M. D. Springer
P. 0. Box 577
El Paso, Texas

The State National Bank

114 East San Antenio Avenue
El Paso, Texas

Mr. George Matkin, President

Texas Western Art Department
Texas Western College

El Paso, Texas

Mr. Wiltz Harrison, Chairman

Vowell Material Company
607 North Mesa Avenue
El Paso, Texas

Vowell Material Company
607 North Mesa
El Paso, Texas
Mr. Jack C. Vowell, Jr.

Whitfield Transporation, Inc.
P. 0. Drawer 9887

El Paso, Texas

Messres. Hugh and Ed Whitfield

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Schelarship

Excellence

Scholarship

Excellence

Scholarghip

Advertising Fund

Lecture Fund

Advertising Fund

Books

Advertising Fuand

Scholarship

Excellence

150.00

150,00

300.00

200,00

500,00

1060.00

200.00

100.00

100,00 (estimate)

100.00

450,00

300.00

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated and
have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of the projects.



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Continued)

The Business Manager checked the budget and overhead provisions of each pro-
posal. I recommend your approval and ratification of the gignatures.

1.

10,

11,

Modi{fication No. 2 to Contract DA 29-040~AMC-1507(X), by which Contracting
Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range,
New Mexico changes the address for mailing reimbursement vouchers.

Modification No., 20 to Contract DA 29-040-0RD-2410(E}, by which Purchasing
and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico changes
the gddress for mailing reimburgement vouchers,

Contract No, DA 29-040-AMC-1650(E)., by which Contracting Officer, Pur-
chasing and Contracting Divisicn, White Sands Miesile Range, New Mexico,
provides a total amount of $33,630.00 for support of mereorclogical re-
search for the period October 15, 1965 through October 14, 1%66. Research
will be under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director, Schellenger
Research Laboratory,

Modification No. 3 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-718(Z), by which Purchasing
and Contracting Division, White Sands Misslle Range, New Mexico changes
the address foxr mailling reimbursement vouchers.

Modi fication No., 12 to Contract DA 29-040-0RD-1930, by which Purchasing
ghd Contracting Division, White Sands Miselle Range, New Mexlco changes
the address for mailing reimbursement vouchers.

Modificarion No. 16 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-303(E), by which Purchasing
and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range, Vew Mexico changes
the address for malling reimbursement vouchers.

Order No. DO #6& to Basic Agreement Number DA 41-014~AIV-3659, by which
Purchesing and Contracting Officer, Building 4104, Fort Bliss, Texas, pro-
vides for on-campus educational training for the Fall Semester 1565 in the
maximum amount of §1,643.85.

Modification No. 3 to Grant No, DA AMC-36-039-63-G-8, by which Contracting
Officer, Fort Mommouth Procurement Division, Procurement and Production
Directorate, United States Army Electronlcs Command, Fort Mommouth, New
Jersey, obligates a total of $41,438.00, and extends the period from

June 1, 1966 to June I, 1967. Research will be under the dizection of

Dr. Lonnle L. Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research Laborstory.

Modification No. 3 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-1507(X), by which Contract
Administrator, Purchasing and Gontracting Division, White Sands Missile
Range, New Mexico, provides an increase of $30,914.00 from $350,586.00 to
$381,500.00, Research will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L.
Abernethy, Director, Schellenger Research Laboratory,

Modification No. 17 to Contract DA 29-040-AMC-303(E), by which Contracting
Qfficer, Purchasing and Contracting Division, White Sands Missile Range,

New Mexico, provides for an extension of time for completion of new research,
without sdditional funds, from December 7, 1965 to March 31, 1966. Reeearch
will continue under the direction of Dr. Lonnie L. Abernethy, Director,
Schellenger Research Laboratory.

Letter Contract Number OE 6-45-005, by which Contracts and Congtruction
Service, Office of Education, Room 4-2-060, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW,
Washington, D. C., provides 55,000.00 in support of an institute for
advanced study in English as a Foreign Language. The institute will be
under the direction of Dy, Ray Pest, Professor of Englieh, for the period
December 5, 1965 through April 1, 1966.

o



(v

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {(Continued)

12, Grant GY-432, by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.
awards §2,000.00 for support of a program of Research Participation for
College Teachers. The grant will terminate Qctober 31, 1967. Research
will be under the direction of Dr., Calvin E. Woods, Professor of Civil
Engineering,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ_1965-66 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAIL AND GENERAIL

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Drama and Speech

1. Appoint Gayle Friedman as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1965,
for the 1963 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,500.00, with the
necessary funds in the amount of $812.00 to come from the appropriation for In-
structors, Part-cime. (RBC 66)

Economics

2., Accept the resignation of Allan D. Stone, Assistant Professor, effective
September 1, 1965. He was on leave of absence for the 1965-66 school year.
(RBC 79)

Englisgh
3., Agcept the resignation of Barry H. Leeds, Instructor, effective before

September ], 1945, and lapse $6,800.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salaries. (RBC 67)

Modern Languages
4. Accepr the resignaticn of Manuel A. Rodriguez, Instructor, effective before

September 1, 1965, and lapse $7,200,00 budgeted for this position to unallocated
salarias, (RBC 68)

5. Appoint Howard W, Baldwin as Instructor {3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1965
for the 1965 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,500,00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,437.50 to come from the appropriation for
instructore, Part-time. (RBC 69)

Sociology
6. Reappoint Arthur J. Reardon as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1,

1965, for the 1965 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00
(1964-65 rate - $6,000.00) with the necessary fundes in the amount of 8750.00 to
come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 74)

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE
Extension Service
7. Tranafer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Operation $325.00
To: Asasistants (Hourly) 325.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to utilize
departmental funds to fullest extent. (RBC 81)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Laboratory

8. Accept the resignation of Alexis Shlanta, Research Physicist (1/8 Time), effective
September 13, 1965, and lapse $866,25 budgeted for this position to Contract Research
end Services - Unencumbered Salaries. He will be paid on an hourly basis. (RBC 75)

5. Reclagsify Armando Mendivil effective October 25, 1965, from Research Engineer-
Scientist Aesociate II to Research Englneer-Scientist Asscciate III and adjust his
annual rate from $6,468.00 to $7,440.00, with the necessary additional funds im the
amount of $828.29 to come from budgeted salaries for one or more Covernment contracts
or grants#., (RBC 76)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-66 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONMTINUED)

Schellenger Research Laboratory (Continued)

10. Reclassify Alan F, Turco effective Octaber 15, 1965, from Research Engineer-

Scientist Associate IIT to Technlesal Staff Assistant IV and adjust his annual rate
from $7,800.00 to $5,268.00 with the unused $2,225.71 lapsed to Contract Research

and Services - Unencumbered Salaries, (RBC 77)

11. Appoint William R. Freeze as Regearch Engineer-Scientist Associate IV effactive
November 15, 1963, at an annual rate of $7,440.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $5,910.66 to come from budgeted salaries for one or more Gpvernment con-
tracts or grants. (BRBC 80)

State Department Grant $CC 40544

12. Appoint Leonard Cérdenas, Jr. as Agasistant Professor for the 1965 Fall Semester
at & full-time nine-wonths rate of $9,000,00, with the necessary funds in the amcunt
of $4,500.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He was relieved from
teaching at the College for the 1965 Fall Semester to acecept this appointment and
will teach at the Universidad Mayor de San Simon in Cochabamba, Bolivia. (REC 65)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES FUNDS

Maxchiog Cavalcade
13. Tranefer of Funda:
From: Student $ervices Fees Contingency Fund $16,000.00
Ta: Marching Cavalcade 16,000,00
For: To provide funds for the purchase of new band uniforms
(RRC 78)

Sincerely,

Josegh M. Ray
President




ARLINGTON STATE COLLEGE
of The University of Texas

Arlington, Texas

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

December 9,

1965

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on January 14-15, 1966:

GIFTS

The feollowing gifts have been received by Arlington State College. I
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board

be sent the donors by the Secretary.

In the case of scholarships where

the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute
an evasion of taxes,

1-

Donor

Mr. O. B. Woodward
1505 Tyler
Arlington, Texas

. Arlington Chamber of

Commerce #
302 W. Main
Arlington, Texas

Library
Atlanta, Georgia

. Dr. Ira Bernstein *

Psychology Department
Arlington State College
Arlington, Texas

Mrs. D, L. Hatcher %
1503 Bluebonnet Trail
Arlington, Texas

. David E. Groner*

English Department
Arlington State College

. Mrs. Turner Kobler*

1709 Linden Drive
Denton, Texas

. Georgia Institute of Technology * Books

Purpuse and Condition
Records for $
Music Section
Band Scholarship $

$
AEC Reports
Books $
Books 5
Books $
Books $

AR-1

Amount

500, 0¢

150, 00

714. 00

162, 00

74,50

43. 00

39. 70



8. Dr. Garvin McCain* Books $ 63.70
Psychology Department
Arlington State College
Arlington, Texas

9. Dow Chemical Company¥* Handi-Wrap bags $ 30,00
Dr. David H. Morgan, Chairman
College Relations Dept.
Midland, Michigan

*No letter of transmittal available.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated
and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of
the projects. The Director of Business and Finance checked the budget
and overhead provisions of each proposal. I recommend your approval
and ratification of the signatures:

l. Grant No. MH 12325-01-M5M-R03, by which the National Institute of
Mental Health, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, provides
$4, 200 for investigation of the techniques for analysis of early stages of
training., Research will be under the direction of Dx, Garvin M. McCain,
Department of Psychology, Arlington State College.

2. Contract No. 01 FH-5108-66-5 DA-41-063-AIV-2946, by which the
Purchasing and Contracting QOffice, Department of the Army, agrees to
provide the sum of $2, 170, 00 for flight training of five (3) MS IV ROTC
students in Arlington State College, {rom Date of Award thru 30 June 1966.

BUSINESS CONTRACTS

I recommend approval of the following contract:

I. Contract with Radio Station KMAP to broadcast live on a non-delay
basis all Southland Conference basketball games to be played by Arlington
State College both at home and away for the 1965-66 basketball season,
for a consideration of the sum of Ten ($10, 00) Dollars.

BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

I recommend approval of the following basketbhall schedule:

Varsity
December 1 East Texas State at Arlington
4 Texas Wesleyan at Arlington
7 East Texas State at Commerce
11 Tarleton State at Stephenville
14 Austin College at Arlington
18 Arkansas at Fayetteville
29-30 Cotton Bowl tourney at Dallas
January 4 Austin College at Sherman

8 Lamar Tech at Arlington
11 Angelo State at San Angelo

AR-2



-

January 15 Abilene Christian at Arlington

29 Texas Wesleyan at Fort Worth
31 Arkansas State at Jonesboro
February 5 Trinity at Arlington
8 Angelo State at Arlington
12 Lamar Tech at Beaumont
15 Abilene Christian at Abilene
18 Tarleton State at Arlington
22 Trinity at San Antonio
28 Arkansas State at Arlington

Junior Varsity:

Decermnber 4 Texas Wesleyan at Arlington
6 Navarro JC at Corsicana
14 Austin College at Arlingion
January 4 Austin College at Sherman
6 Henderson County JC at Athens
8 Weatheriord JC at Arlington
15 Henderson County JC at Arlington
29 Texas Wesleyan at Fort Worth
February 5 Navarro JC at Arlington
17 Weatherford JC at Weatherford

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

I recommend that the person listed below be permitted to undertake

the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as not to
interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter
1II, Sec. 13, of Partl of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents
for the Government of The University nf Texas:

1. Melvin L, Pierce, Assistant Professor, Industrial Engineering, to
perform consulting work for Texas Instruments, Inc,, in the area of general
computer programming.

2. E. H. Mammen, Assistant Professor of Industrial Engineering, to
perform consulting work for the Graduate Research Center of the Southwest,
in the areas of Reliability Enginecring and Quality Assurance,

3. Tsend Huang, Professor, Engineering Mechanics, to serve as consultant

to Lhe research department of Esso Research Production Co., Houston,
Texas, in the area of drill mechanics.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1965-66 BUDGET

Item, Department, Period of Y Full=-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mos. Rate

GENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Personnel Office

Transfer of Funds
1. Amount of Transfer: $900.
ToQOther Expenses
From: Salary Savings-General College Administration

This office was established in June 1965. Due to the expense in
setting up the office for the first full year of operation, additional



Item, Department, Period of %o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No. Mas. Rate

money is needed for other expense items such as printing supplies,
general office gupplies, telephone expense, and maintenance con-
tracts on equipment. (RBC #65}

PHYSICAL PLANT

General Services

—

Appointment
2. Q. S, Austin 11/1/65 - 8/31/66 100% 12 $7320,

Construction Inspector

Source of Funds: Unfilled position in Physical Plant Administration,
Item 2, page 138, Position cancelled and savings in amount of $3, 020
transfer to Salary Savings-Physical Plant. {(RBC #64)

MAJOR REPAIRS AND REHABILITATION OF BUILDINGS

Transfer of Funds

3. Amount of transfer: §12,000,
To: Tennis Courts - Physical Education Renovation - Other Expenses.
From: Secretarial Lab Renovation - Other Expenses,

This money was budgeted for major improvement and repair,
Secretarial L.ab Renovation. Because of change of plans we are
requesting that this budgeted amount of $12, 000 be transferred to
major improvement and repair of old tennis courts, {RBC #67)

Very truly yours,

O

resident



THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH

CALVESTON
Tecember 8, 1965

Dr. Herry H. Ransom
Charcellor

The University of Texas
Austin, ‘lexas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket ies submitted lfur your approval ané presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, On January 14-15, .966:

APPOINIMENTS FOR MEMBERSHTP TO THE MEDICAL STAFF OF [HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL. ERANCE HOBPITALS: On recommendation of the Pxerutive Committce of
the Medical Staff in aceordance with Article 111, Section 5, Paragraph (d},
ol the By-Laws of the Medical Stuft, approval iz recomsnded for the
following appointments:

1. Roger Davie Williams, M.D., Professor and Chairman cf the DLepart-
ment of Surgery, full time, for associate membership on the Medicsl
Start.

2. Van $. Parmley, M.D., A

gistant Professor, Department of Anes-
thesiclogy, full time, fo

8

for active membership on the Medical Shaff.

3. Dieter Asscr, M. D., Inatruetor, Department of Pulhology, Tul.l tims,
Ter assoclate membership on tne Medical Staff.

Y. Tr. Dan K. Roberts, Instructor, Department of Pathology, full time,
for agssoclate membership on the Medicnl Staff,

Kurt Guido Weiss, M.D., Ingtructor, Department of Pathology, full-
time, for active membership on the Modical Stalt.

A

6. Herman Koester, M.D., Instructor, Department of Pathclogy, full-
tine, for active membership on the Medical Staff.

7. Robert L. Rock, M.D., Clinical lhstructor, Department of Ophthel-
mology, part time, for courbesy membersiaip on the Medieal Staff.

8. llardy E. Thompson, M.D., Clinical Instrictor, Departmsnt cf Oph-
thalmology, part time, for cowrtesy membership on the Medicsl
Btaff.

3. Raymand Bush Blalock, M.D., Clinical Instructor, Tepartmenl of
Opkthalnclogy, part time, for courtesy nembership on she Medicel
Staff.

10. Richard L. Btaffcrd, M.D., Assistant Prcfessor, lepartment of
Pediatrics, full time, for associate membership on the Medical
Stefr.

.5



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS ANL GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have
been negotiated by the Associate Director and hawve been signed by the
Executive Director and Dean and/or the Associate Director upon the rccom-
mendation of the geademic dircetor, Associate Director, and approved by
the Comptrollicr ard Chancellor. I recommend approval and ratification of
the signatures:

1. Purchasc Request Wumber 65-453 te Grant Wo. AF-AFOSF-391-63A, by which
The United States Air Foree, Alr Force Office of Scientitlc Rcoaearch,
Washington, D. C., changes the Accounting and Appropriation daza on the
grant.

2. Modification No. 9(66-68) to Contract No. AF L1(657)-303, by which

the Asrospace Medieal Division (AFSC), P. 0. Bax 35448, Brooks Air Fercee
Base, Texas, establishes a final overacad rale of 49.5% of direet salariec
and wegee including holiday, wvacation and sick lcave pay, for the pericd
Scptember 1, 1962 <hrough April 30, 1963.

3. Ccntrol Number AMSKR-1-65-9 to Contract No. AF Li(657)-303, by which
the Aeraspace Medical Divielon, Alr Forec Systems Commend, United States
Alr Force, Brooks Air Force Base, Toxas, transfors the 1'itle teo the liquip-
menh under the contract fte IDhe Unlversity of Texae Medical Brarch.

L, Moiificmbion MNo. 4 to Contract HNo. DA-4G-193-MD-2383, by which ths

U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Commarn?, Offilce of The Surgeon
General, Washingbon, D. C., Tlxcs the overhcad rate for the period January
1, 1963 through August 31, 1964 at 49.5% of direct salaries and wages,
including vecations, holidsye, and sirk leavs sllowance, provisional
thereafter.

5. Modificalion No. 9@ to Contract To. DA-M9-193-MD-2139, by which the

U. 3. Army Medical Research snd levelopment Command, Office of The Surgeon
General, Washington, D. C., fixes the overhead rale for the periad Sephember
1, 1962 through August 1, L1964, at 49.5% of direct saleries and wages,
Including vacations, holldays, and sick leave allawance, wrovisional thoere-
after.

6. Modification No. 21 to Contracl No. DA-49-007-MD-44T, by which the

U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Command, OLfice of The Surgeon
General, Washington, D. C., fixes the overhead rate for tac pericd September
1, 1962 through December 31, L0962 at h9.5% of dircet salevies and wages,
including vacations, holidays, and sick leave allowances.

7. Amendment Ho. 1 to Grant No. VRA 435-T-66, by which the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Administration,
Washington, D. C., inecreases the tuition allcwance by $1,040. The grant,
teaching and traineeship in Physical Therapy, is directed by Dr. Carmella
Gonnella, Director ot Physical Therapy.

&. Grant No. 5 ROL AT 03781-05, by which the Department of Health,
ldueation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $7,563, for the
period Deccmber 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966 Ffor research on The
Biclogy of Toxoplasma-Like Organisms. The project 1s directed by Dr,
Edith I Box, Associate Profeggor, Department of Microbiaology.

9. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 %o Contract ¥o. PH 43-65-642, by which

Tthe Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Publie Health Service,
increases the amount of the contract by $b8,LET and extends the c¢xpiration
date of the ccntract through April 30, 1966. Lhe revised period dates are

May 15, 1965 through April 30, 1966. The regearch is dirccted by Mr. Edwin
B. Bridgforth, Associate Professcr of Medical Statiestics, Department of
reventive Medicine and Public Hesmlth.

(-2



1C,  Grant No. 5 RO1 HE Q7844-0k, by which the Department of Health,
Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Scrvice, provides $29,298, for the
period lecember 1, 1965 through November 30, 1966, for research on
Glomerulonephritis: Course and Progncsis. The total project period
extends from December 1, 1964 through Novemker 30, 1967. The project is
directed by Dr. C. W. Daeschner, Jr., Professor ard Chairman, Department
of Pediatrics.

11. Purchese Order NYo. FDA 1897-60(F), by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfaro, Food and Drug Administration, Burcau of Medieine,
Adverse Rcaclion Reporting Branch, Was'iington, D. 3., provides $1,200
(estimated), for Lhe poriod November L, 1965 through June 30, 1966, to
cover the gervices for the administration and supervision of an Adverse
Drug Program. The projcct is dirccted by Dr. C. W. Dmeschuner, Jr.,
Professor and Chailrmen, Department of Pocdiatrics.

12, Federsl Account No. 53 165, by which The Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bureau of State Services,
Washingten, D. C., provides $36,000, for the period .Tuly 1, 1965 through
June 30, 1966, for Nursing Student Loan Funds. The project is directed
by Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Dean, School of Nursing. (The Medical Branch's
capital contelbution to the Wursing 3tadentl Loan Fund program for 1965-66
amounts Lo $k,000).

13. Lettar, dated November 17, 1965, by which the Department of dealth,
Fducation, and Welfare, Welfare Administraticn, Washington, D.C., provides
$55,161, for the period Sephtember 1, 1965 Lhrough June 30, 1966, for a
special project Number 240 Litled Training in Tnterdisciplinary Compre-
hensive Child Health Services for the Handicapped. The project is
directed by Dr. C. W. Dacschner, Jr., Profeesor and Cholmmen, Tepartmcnl
of Pediatrics.

14, Grant No. 7 ROL AM 10b21-0i, by which the Lepartmceul of Health,
Edueation, and Welfarc, Publie Health Service, provides $48,217, for the
period Scptemher 1, 1965 through August 31, L1966, Cor ressarch on Relcase
and Mel.abolism of Adrenaline and ¥oradrenaline. 'The projsct is direeted
by Dr. McChesney Goodall, Shrine Profcssor of Surgieal Rescarch, Deport-
ment ol Surgery.

15. Grant Wo. 5 R10 CA 03096-09, by which the Department of Health,
RBducsbion, amd Weifare, Dublic Henlth Scrvice, provides $50,702, for the
period Jenuary 1, 1966 to December 1, 1966, for Southwestcrn (ancer
Chemotherany Study. The total preoject pericd extends from Januwary 1,
1965 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed by Dr. William
C. Levin, Drofessur of Internal Medicine, and Director, Hemalology
Repcarch Laborstory.

16.  Granl No. T2 CA H0B6-16, Revised, by which the Depemriment of Health,
Educabion, and Welfare, Publlc Health Scrvices, provides $20,833, for the
period Scptember 1, 1955 through June 30, LU6€, for a Cancsr Training
Progrun. 12 project iz directzd by Dr. F. Tamont Joennings, Professor
and Chairmarn, Department of Paihology.

CONTHACLS, AGREIMENTS {DUSINESS)

AGRUEMENT: The followiﬁé"agreement has 2een cxecutbted on bzhalf of The
Univorgity of Texas Medical 3ranch by the offiecial indicated. I recom-
mend approvel and ratification of signature:

1. Agreement belween the County of Galveston and The University or lexas
Medical Brench, by which the County of Galveston provides $100.00 for each
medical legal autopsy and $250.00 per autopay when nccessary for X-raye
and chemical analyeis. The agreement was signed ou behalf of the Medicsl
Branch by Ir. T. G. Blecker, Jr., Executive Director and Iean.

G-3



GIFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMEWTAL):

The following glfts and gronts have

teen received at the Medical Branch.

I recommend acceptance and that the

appreciation of tke Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

2

Donaor

Mrg. Julia B, Bodman
1215 Shenendoah Road
Sarn Maring, California

L. J. Browm ani C. A.
Tupton Foundation

P. 0. Rox 1375

Faort Worth, Texas

(iba Pharmacesutical Co.

556 Morrie Avenue
Summit, New Jersey

Hoffmann-La Rochc, Inc.

Wutley 10, New Jersey

Miss Gladyg Kcmpner
L7002 Broadway
Galveston, Texas

Medical Reseaxrch

Foundation of Texms, Inc,

Adams Petroleum Center
Duilding
Houston, Toxas

Pfizcr Tahoratories
235 East k2nd Street
New York, N. Y.

Hubert E. and Anna E.

Rogers Foundatioa, Inc.

51 Bast }2nd Street
New York, H. Y.

Purpase and Conditlons Amount
Dr. Charleg Marc Ponerat

Memorial Tectureship Tund $ .,500.00
For support of the Hematology $10, 000. 00

Research Laboratory (research

in leukemia and related diseases);
directed by Dr. William C. Levin,
Professor of Internal Medlcine
and Director, Hemaltology Research
Laboratcry.

Research study of Esidrix- $ 6,000.00
potassium elbrate vs. Bsidrix
25 mg. tablets; directed by
Dr. Milton [ Hejtmancik,
Prolessor, Department of
Internal Medicine.

For a study of Gantanol $ 1,500,C0
Ophthalmic Solubion; directed

by Dr. bdward C. Ferguson, IIT,

Trofessor and Chalimen,

Department of Ophthalmology.

Check trom the U. 3. National & BL2.5D
Bark, Trust Department,
Galveston, Texas, representing
the net ‘ncome cagh balance 1n
the Gladye Kemprne o Trust Fund
which ig to be used for
Hematological Rescarch wder
the direction of Dr. Wm. C.
Levin, Director of Hematology
Research Laboratory, and/or
his suzccassar. (Board af
Regents!' Minutes ol [Mebrusry
15-15, 1%63, Item Ho. 11,

Page G-6).

Final payment on Lhe Medical % 7,500.00
Research Foundation of Texas'
1065 Instituticn Grant of
$1%,000 for basic medical
regearch 3t the Medical Branch;
administere? by the Medical
Branch Hesearch Commibtee.

For a study of methucycline $ 5,500.00
in Genitourinary Tract
Infections; directed by Dr.
John E. Perry, Assistant
Professor, Depariment of
Internal Medicine.
Fellowship Awaerd for Dr. $ 3,800.00
Enrijgue Vinageras for the

perisd September 1, 1965

through Auguet 31, 1966.

G-L

[ 259



Donor Purpose and Conditions Amouat

$. The Sealy & Smilh For the purchase of one parcel $ 7,591.00
Foundetion ol property which will be used
200 North Boulevard for hospital or hospital
Galveston, Texao related purposss; pavment

charged to the Foundation's
comnitment of $3,800,000
(Board of Regents' Minutes
of Scptember 27-28, 1963)

10. The Sealy & Smith Fcr the purchage of cne parcel  324,6L6.00
Toundalion of property which will he used
200 North Boulevard for hospital or hospital
Galwveston, Texas related purposcs; payment

charged 3o the Ioundation's
commitment ot $3,300,000
(Board of Regenls' Minutes
of Septerber 27-28, 1363)

11l. Southwest Wabter Resecarch Second contribwution of 1965 $ Q00.C0
Council of thue Trinlty Biver
Motual Savings Bullding Authority for support of
Fort Worih, Texas the Riwvcr Basin Fhosphale

Rescarch Program. The
projeet 1s directed by

Lr. C. H. Connell, Professor,
DPopartnent of Preventive
Mediecinc and Public Health.

Recommended Amendments to 1964-65 Budget

Transfer of Funds

T. From: Salariec $157,733.52
Maintcnance and Operallon and

Equiprent 143,039. 40

Unappropriated Income 22,268, 33

$323,041. 34

To: Sslaries 174, 0L, 03
Maintenance and Operstion and
Fauipment 148,977.31

$323=Ohl.3h
Fer: To close departmental balances as at Augnst 31, 1965. This
budget change doesg not inelude any bransfers Crom Uncppro-
priated Balance.

(nDC LL6)
2. From: Unappropristed Incomc $ 60,000.00
To: Balances Subject to Reappropriation 3 60,0C0.00

For: Bet up reserve for remodeling in various lospltal and Medical
School areas during the 1965-56 buiget year.

(RBC L)



Reconmended Amendments to 19€5-66 Budget:

General Administration

Office of tho Associate Director

3. Acccpt bhe resignation of kverist D. Valker, Agsociate Dircctor, at a
salary ratz of $193,500 for 12 months (217,500 from General Fudget and $2,000

from the Sealy & Smith Foundation), effective October 31, 1965; unused funds
EGcnega§ Badgel) to be transfzrred te VYnallocated Appropriations - Coneral,
RBC &7

k. Inercaese the calary rate of Edith L. Rickelman, Administrative Assistant,
from $7,440 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective November 1, 1955; funds necded
to come from Unallocated Approuprimtions - jeneral. (RBC 70)

Office of the Asglstani Director

and Deaﬁ_gi Student Atfalirs

5. Accept the resignation of Kenneth P. Walker, Asslstant Dean of Student
Affairs at a salary rabe of $11,000 for 12 mouths, eTfective October 31,
1065; unused funds to be transferred Lo Unallocated Appropriation - General.
Mr. Walker's title and salary are being chanped. (RBC Ti)

6. Changc the titlc and incrusse the galary rate of Keaneth P. Walker from
Agsistant lean of Student Aflfairs at a salary rate of $11,000 for 12 months
to Agsistant Director-Admissions end Student Affairs at a salary rats of
$1L,500 Por L2 months, effcctive November 1, 1965; funds to come from
Unallocated Appropriaticns - Gencral. (RBC 72)

General Tnstitubional Bapcuse

Personnel Clinic

7. Inercass the salary rate of Dr. Barbera Kolmen, Physiclan in Charge,
Qhild Health Division {one-hball timc), trom $6,500 Lo $6,950 for 12 months,
cffective October 1, 1965; funds neeced to come from Unallocated Appro-
priationa - Generel. (RBC €5)

Office of ESponsored Rosearch

8. Accopt the regignation of Tr. Spenccer G. Thompson, Assistant Dean and
Coordinator of Sponsorsd Research ot a salary rate of §14, 500 For 12 months,
effecsive Oclober 31, 1965; unused funds to be transferred to Unallocated
Appropriations - General. Dr. Thompson's titlc is being chang=d. (RBC 73)

Q. Change the title only of Dr. Spencer G. Thompson Trom Asgistant Dean
and Coordingtor ol Sponsored Descareh to Assistant Director and Coordinstor
of Sponsored Rescarch at Lhe seme salary rate of $L4,500 for 12 months,
cflective November 1, 1965; funds to come From Unellocatsd Appropriations -
Generel. Dr. Thompson also serves as Assistant Professor in ihe Department
of Pediatrice at a salary rate of #k4,500 for 17 menths; total esalary rate
for 12 months, $19,000. (RBC Th4)

Sehool of Medieinc

Tnterral Medielnc

10. Feappoint and increase the salary rate of Dr. Jack B. Alperin,
Tnstructor, from $10,000 as shown 1n the budget to $10,500 for 12 months
(31,000 trom Professional Fees and $9,500 as a stipend from the National
Institutes of llealth Grant No. TL-AM-05208-G6), effeclive Scptember 1,
1965 throngh Scptember 30, 1969, (196h-65 salary rate, $10,50C) (RBZ 62)

Neurology #snd Peyebiatry

1. Appoint Mark L. McElhaney as Instructor (Psychology) at a salary rate

of $7,200 for 12 mcnths, 2ffective October 1, 1965; Funde to come From

?epartmgnt of Health, Lducation, and Welfare Crant No. 5-T1-MH-7631-05.
RBC fa

G-6



Recomrended Amendments to 1065-66 Budget - continued

Echool of Nursing

12, Appoint Sylvia C. Dousnan as Inetructor (thres-fifths “ime) at a
salary rate of $6,600 for 12 months, effective Scptember 13, 1965. Funds
to come from Unallocated Appropriations ~ Instructicnal. (RBC ©€)

Sincerely yours,

Wonin) 4

. G. Blocker, dJr., M.D.
TPGBIr:WGH:hr Fxccubive Director and Dean




2

THL UNIVERSITY gg_TLXQ%
DENYAL BRANCH
Houston

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78717

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to Lhe
Board of Regents at the mesting in Austin, Texas on January 14-15, 19bb:

GOVERNMENT GRANT: The following Grant has been negotiated by the Business
Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the Crant
Director, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I rceommend your
approval and ratification of the signature:

1. U.5.P.H.S. Hesearch Crant 7 ROl 4M 10536-01 for $12,958.00 for the
period September 1, 1865 through August 31, 1966, entitled "Diuretic Drugs,
Hormones, and Intestinal Absorptlon.” This project is directed by Dr.
Kenneth A. Aulsebrook, Assoclate Poofessor, Department of Physiolcegy
(Physiology).

SALE OF SUEPLUS MATERIALS: T recommend your approval of the sale of surplus
materials that remain from the replacement of the power plant installation
in the ares that we share in common with The Univereity of Texas Cancer and
Tumcr Tnstitute, M. D. Andevsen Hospital., Cempetitive bLids were taken, aud
the highest bid for the portion that is the property of the Dental Branch ig
$5,271.30.

Recommended Amendments to the 1965-66 Budgeti

Medicine {(Endcdontics)

1. Resiguation: Dr. Jere H. Hone as Assistant Professor (1/5 Time) at an
annal salary of $2,000,00, effective October 31, 1965, inclusive. (RBC-26)

The Institute for Dental Science

2, Appointment: Dr, James M. Klinkhamer as Assoclate Member at an dannual
salary of $16,000.00, effective November 1, 1965. $13,333.30 avallable in
budgeted position and transfer $1,B6K,70 to Reserve for Salaries. (RBO-25)

U.3.P.H.S. Community Cancer Demenstration Praject Grant UE1HAES

3. Appointment: Ur. Thomas E. Daly as Staff Dentist al an annual salary
of $12,000.00, effective Octcher 1, 1965. $11,000.00 available in Ludgeted
pesition and transfer $1,000.00 to Other Salaries. (RBC-2u)

Eerpectfully submitted,

/" /Jokn V. 0Olson
DedAn



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D, ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

December 14, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on Januery 1h-15, 1966:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negoViated by the Business Manager and have been signed by the
Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business Manager;,
and approved by the Comptroliler and Chancellor. I recommend your approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Grank No. 3 RO1 CAO1751=1281, by which the National Institutes of
Health extende for eight months the termination date and provides additional
funds in the amount of $23,031.00 for research on "Relationship of Viruses to
Bovine 'Cancer Eye'" for the period September 1, 1965 through April 30, 1966,
This results in the revised period of this grant from September 1, 1964 through
April 30, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. William 0. Russell.

2. Grant No. 3P02 CA0G294=-0LS1 RAD, by which the National Cancer
Institute provides additional funds in the amnunt of $3,327.00 for research on
“Extension of Radiotherapy Research” for the period (Qctober 1, 1965 through
May 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher.

3. Grant No. 2ROl CA06824-O4 BBC, by which the National Cancer Institute
provides furds for research on "Helical and Related Megamolecules Produced in
Vitro" for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1968. The amount of
$12,454 .00 is awarded for the period January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966.
This grant is under the direction of Dr. George G. Rose,

L, Grant No. 5 ROl CA 06939-02 535, by which the National Cancer Instie
tute extends for two months without additicnal funds the termination date on
research project "Research Clinical Pathology Program in Cancer” for the period
February 1, 1965 through Marc¢h 31, 1966. This grant is under the direction of
Dr. William O. Russell.

5. Grant No. 2 ROL CAOG675-04 COM, by which the Nationel Cancer Insti-
tute provides $9,732.00 for research on "Biomathematics in & Cancer Research
Institute,” for the period January 1, 1966 through April 30, 1966. This grant
1s under the direction of Dr. Lee D. Cady.

6. Grant No. 5 R10 CAOCG6M44-05 SRC, by which the National Cancer Insti-
tute provides funds for research on "Studies of New Anti-Tumor Agents" for the
period Jarmary 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967. The amount of $90,000.00 is
awarded for the periocd Jamary 1, 1966 through December 31, 1966. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Clifton D. Howe.

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS [ACADEMIC) NONGOVERNMENT SPONSCORED , INCIUD IO¥: RESEARCH
GRANTS DISTINGUIS FROM GIFTS:

GRANTS: The following grante have been accepted on behalf of The University of
Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Ingtitute by the Director. I recommend
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. PF-277, by which the American Cancer Scciety, Inc., provides
$23,000.00 for a Postdoctoral Fellowship for Dr. Roger R, Hewitt, for study and
training under the direction of Daniel Billen, Ph.D., for the period July 1, 1965




through June 30, 1967. The amount of $11,000.00 is awarded for the period
July 1, 1965 through June 30, 1966 of which $10,500.00 stipend is paid
directly to Dr. Hewitt and $500,00 to thls institution as an "institutional

allowance,"

The amount of $12,000.00 is awarded for the period July 1, 1966

to June 30, 1967 of which $11,500.00 stipend is paid directly to Dr. Hewitt

and $500.00 to this institution as an "institutional allowance.”

VENDING MACHINES :

1.

Texas Vendors of Houston, Texas.

As provided by Article V., Section 38, House Bill No. 86, Fifty- .
Eighth Legislature, a contract has been negotiated by the Busilness Manager
and approved by the Director and the Chancelior for vending machine service
for M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute to be provided by the South

This contract is for a period of two years,

effective September 1, 1905, with A provision for cancellation after thirty

days written notice.

This contract provides for the vending of soft drinks,

hot drinks, candies, gum, mints, pastries, refrigerated foods, ice cream, and

cigareties.

Commissions vary according to volume and the item being vended.

Procecds from vending machines will be credited as general funds income.

GIFTS:

10.

I recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

Mr. and Mrs. Conrad Bering
Conrad Bering Company
6002 Woodway Drive
Houston, Texas 77027

Drs. J. R. Collins, Sr. and
J. R. Collinsg, Jr.

1528 3. Post Oak Road
Houston, Texas

Mr, C. J. Davidson
1004 Contimental Life Bldg.
Fort Worth 2, Texas

Mr. C. A. Dwyer
1549 Mellie Esperson Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77002

Mr. W. D. Dunnam
154 Esperson Building
Houston, Texas 77002

Mr. C. R. Garner, Jr.
711l West Sixth St.
Amarillio, Texas

Gulf Coast National Bank
Boerd of Directors,

Mr. Crlie J. Baker,
Pregident, 11310 Chimney
Rock at West Bellfort,
Houston, Texas 77035

Mr. and Mrs. Ieon L. leshikar
805 Harold Street
Houpton, Texas

Mrs. Fred F. Newton
636 S. Ripple Creek
Houston, Texas 77027

Rolm & Haaz Campany Employees
Post Office Box 672
Deer Park, Texas 77536

Rosewyn Chapter 927 of
Order of Eastern Star
Lkl Woolworth Street
Houegton, Texas 77020

Purpose and Ceondition

Varions Donors for
Building and Equipment
Fund

Virclogy Research

Varicus Donors for
Unallocated Gift Fund

Administrator’'s Contin~
gency Fund

MacCamb~Fletcher
Revolving Book Fund

MacComb~Fletcher
Revolving Book Fupd

Various Donors for
Cancer Research

Variocus Donors for
Building and Equipment
Fund

Various Donors for
Research in Gynecology

Various Donors for
Cancer Research

Various Donors for
Cancer Research

Amount,

$1,00¢.00

Bovine fetal
serum and calf
serum at a Value
of $2,177.60

100.00

100.00

1,500.00

500.00

1k0.00

1,000.00

100.00

1%‘%



e

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
12, Spring Branch Teachers various Donors for $ 139.25
Association, Mr. Jim Colquit, Cancer Research
President, 9000 Westview
Houston, Texas 77055
13. The Vale-Asche Foundstion, Various Donors for 5,000.00
Mrs, Vale Asche Ackerman, University Cancer Foundation
President, and Bettyann
Asche McCullough, Vice=-
President, Suite h2l,
1300 Mgin Street
Houston, Texas 777002
1k, Me. James K. Wolters various Donors for 100.C0
Post Office Box 47 Cencer Research
Schulenburg, Texas
15. Mr, W. P. Wells, Jr., Various Donors for 150.00

Senior Vice=President, Cancer Regearch

North Side Stete DBank
Post Office Box 2589
Houston, Texas 77001

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and presentation:

1965-66:
Medical Staff (Medicine)

Change in Status. Dr. William J. Wylie, Jr., Clinical Assistant
."mternlst from 1/6 Time at $2,400.00 per anmum to 1/4 Time at $3,600.00 per anmum,
effective November 15, 1965, Source of funds for this increase is Reserve for
Salaries account. (RBC 113)

2. Resi tion.
$2,400,00 per anmm, effective November 12, 1965,

Medical Staff !Radiologx!

Leave of Absence Without Pay. Dr. Thomas 8. Harle, Assistant Radiologist
(3/8 Time) at $7,200.00 per anmum for the inclusive perilod from November 29, 1965
through December 3, 1965. (RBC 115)

Dr. John C. Gallagher, Clinical Assistant (1/6 Time), at
(RBC 112)

Research (Office of Resaarch)

L, Appointment. Dr. Walter J. Burdette, Associate Director (Research),
Surgeon (Thoracic Surgery), and Professor of Surgery {1965-66}, at $21,500.00 per
anmim, effective October 1, 1965, from Budgeted position. {RBC 103)

Research {(Isotopes)

5. Transfer and Salary Increase. Mr. Cary A. Wood, Assistant in Physics,
from Physics payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06294 to Isotopes,
;(va.yable g‘rom Budgeted position from Genersl funds, effective September 1, 1565,

RBC 102

Research (Developmmentel Therapeutics)

6. Appointment. Dr. Dah Hsi Wang Ho, Assistant Biochemist, at $10,700.00
per annum payable from National Advisory Health Council Grant No. 1 801 FR 05511,
effective November 8, 1965. (RBC 106)

Research (Research Clinical Pathology)

7s Appointment. Dr. Roman J. Pienta, Assoclate Microbiologist and
Assoclate Professor of Micrcbiology (1965-66), at $16,000.00 per annum, payable

from Nat%onal Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06939, effective November 1, 1965.
REC 110

A3



8. Appointment. Dr. Mabelle E. Adems-Mayme, Aesistant Biochemist and
Assistant Professor of Bilochemistry, at $12,000,00 per enmum payable from National
Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 08039, effective October 15, 1965. (RBC 100)

Research {Biomathematics)

9. Resignation. Mr. Hayati Balkenli, Electronics Engineer, at $10,800.00
per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. 1 PO7 FR 00253, effective
November 12, 1965. (RBC 107)

10. Leave of Absence Without Pey. Dr. George W, Batiten, Jr., Assistant Bio-
mathematician and Assistant Professor of Biomathematics, at $13,000.00 per annum,
effective at Noon November 11, 1965, for an indefinite period. Source of payment
of Dr. Batten's salary was National Capcer Institute Grant Wo. CA 06675. (RBC 109)

1. Appointment. Mr. Marco Fiorentino, Research Statistical Analyst, at
$9,000.00 per annum payable from National Cancer Institute Grant No. CA 06675,
effective October 15, 1965. (RBC 10Oh)

Patient Care Activities (Nursing Service, Hospital)

12. Resignation. Miss Alice Carleton, Nurse Supervisor, at ?7,1&0.00 per
annum, effective at the close of business October 1, 1965. (REC 105

General Services

13. Transfer of Funds. Transfer $7,000.00 from Other Steff Salaries to
Classified Fersormel apprepriation. The position btudgeted under Obther Staff
Salaries as Assistant in Medical Commmmications was filled by an employee whose
title is under the Classified Pay Flan. (RBC 116)

General Services (Medical Comminications)

1h. Death. Mr. James H. MacMillan, Electronics Engineer II, at $7,440.00
per annum, died on November 5, 1965. (RBC 11k)

Respect submitted,

[Iransrn I

VR Tee Clark, M. D.
D:Lrector

A-h



CHE UNTVIRSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESYERN MREDICAL SCHOOL
53424 Harry Linez Bouleverd, Dellas, Uexas 75235

Decenber 9, 1965

Tr. larry H. Ransow, Chancellor
I'ne University ouf Texas
Austin, Texas 9712

Dear . Ransom:

The following dacket for Sounthweslern Med cal School in sobaltted Nor
voLr approval and presentat o Lo the Boarid oF Regents at iis next meeting
in Austin on January 1d-14, 1266:

CLIMICAT FACULTY: Approve the fllowing appoirtrents, wilhcut sslary, ef-
fective =i the datez indicgbed, fao ecntinue through 1905-1960:

Henry Yeager, Jdr., M.D., as Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicline,
erfective Novemoer 23, 9605

Robert E. Weever, M,.D., ag Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine,
oftfective Hovorher L1, 1945

Charles P. CGuerriero, II1., M.T.., as C1inical Asgistant Professor of

]

Tracy L. Kobg, M.D., as Clinical Asgislant Professor of Obstetrics and
Cyrecalosy, effoct e Novowber 3, 19:5

Lovie Martin Dyll, M.D., as Clinicsel Insirnctor in Ophthalmology,
effective December ., 1465

FELLOWS:  Approve the following, effective November 1, 196%, with appoint-
meats to continue through L965-1966 unlesg otherwise specified;

1. Appcointmerte;
Prillip Darle Wiltiams, Jr., M.D., a5 [fellow in Physical Medicine
Shigen Watanade, M.D,, as Clinical pellow in Physiclosy
L Jack folton, D.D.S., az Clinical Tel_ow in Oral Durgery

2, Hegignation:
Jr. 1.0 I Bhew, Fellow in Cardiovescular Surgery

FEE SCUEDULES: Approval 1s recuestsd for the Millawing revimion of our foe
schedules, For inclusion in the next dissgue cf our rcatalogue:

REGLITRATION AND TUITION FEE (hegular Session). AJY tees are payable in
ull al the time of registralion: 70 of the applicant's deposit is applied
tg Lthe tuitinn fee at ke time of registration. For Texas cegidenis, nedical
student tuition ree Js $300 [or the scheol year snd for non-regident mediecal
gtudente the tuition Fec is $B00 for the schoul year. For medicsl art and
graduate students, the Luition fee is $L00 for the scaccl year or $50 per
semegter Ior 12 gencaler hcours or morve and fop nem-resident medicgl art and
graduate students ihe tuition fee iz $40D for the school year oy $200 yor
semestor.  Exception: A student repistering in absentis will pay 315 if he
iz & regiduont oF Texasg, or $18.50 if he is a nun-resident. A ztudent who
regiglers lor fower then 17 semester brwrs will may a registrazion and tui-
firn fee ac gol fortb ‘n the table Telow, according to the nuwmber of hours
Tor which ke iz regigtered:




FEE SCHEDULES: (continued)

Fumber of
Hours Taken

Regictraticn and Tuilion Foo

For Texas Residents

For M.n-Resldente

-1 T % 15.00 3 50.00
2 19.00 50,00
3 15.00 51.50
Iy 1%.00 68,00
< £23.00 84, 50
& 27.00 100.00
T 31.00 117.50
13 35.00 134.00
Y 39,00 15U. 50

10 43,730 167,50
11 L7.00 153,50
£ or more 50.00 200,C0

REGTSWRATION AND TUITION FEE
in Tull at the ©ime of registration.
the regular scssion ace applicable to the summer registration,
atudent courses are oifered

(Summer Registration),

in The summer sessiohn.

ALl foes are peymble
Deposite and other Tees degerihed n

ey medical

A medical art or graduate

student whogse maxmum pericd of registration iz Lwelve weeks will pay o regi-
gtralion and Luition fee asg set forth in the table below, according to ile

number o hours lor which

hae iz regigtered:

“Number of
Hours Taken

Regicetration and Tuition Fee

Fur Texas Residenis

For Non=-Regidents

12 or more $ <0.00 F 200.00
11 L7.00 184, 50
10 Lz2,00 LET. 00
93 39.00 150, 50
8 25.00 135,00
f 31.00 117.5C
) 27.00 101.00
5 73,00 b 50
n 19.00 £3.00
% 15.00 51. 50
2 or less 15.00 50.00

A medical art oi gpraduaze student whose meximun perlod of regisiration is
six weeks will pay a regietration and tuition fee ag set fortk in the table
below, according to the number of hours fur which he is registered:

hunber o
Hours Talken

Regigtralion and YTuition Fee

I'or Texas Rosidents

o1 more

Mg —=~n T

or less

Exception;

TI'or Nou-Regidentg

$ 25.00
23.00
19.00
15,00
15.00

$ 102.00
B, 50
64,00
51. 50
SO

A resident of Texas registering in absentia will pay & net fee

of $15, a non-regident. of Texas Registering in absertia will pay a net fee

of $1E.50.

(Omit "YUITION FOR NON-RISTDENTS" mppearing in current catalosus)



FEE SCHEDULES: (zonvtinued)

(hange the title "RFFUND OF THE TUITTON FEE" in currenl. catalogue to "REFUND
OF REGTSTRATION AND TUITION FEE (Regular Seseion)” and add lhe following
yaragrashs al the cnd of this zection:

An immedigte refund will rot be made to a studenl who withdraws wilain fif-
teen darys alfber payment of his fees but, upon requegt. a check covering all
refunds wilt to nmailed to the address left with the Registrar.

N refund provided for above will be granted unless applied for within one
vear after official w thdrawal.

RELFJND OF RECTSTRATLON AWD IUITION JEE (Summer Registration}. A resident

or qon-resident of Teras wno withdraws offic'ally on cne of the first three
days will receive a refund of €0 per cent of the applicable portion of tae
fee paid; on the fourlh, Tifth, or sixih day alier registration day, 50 wer
cent; and thereafier, nothing. In no Instance ghall the refund of regisire-
tion and tultion fee Tor studenbe withdrawing reduce the net fee paid below
315 tor resicents of Yexas and $15.50 for non-residente.

RetTund procedures Tor the Summer Registration are the szams as thoge appll-
cable to fhe Regular Sossion, as stated above,

(Under "HOSPITALIZATION AND HEALTH SERVICE", substitute $43 for $28 and
$21.50 Cor $19)

HOSFTTALIZATION [NSURANCL. Approve the contract for the Blue Cross-Blue
Shield coverage at The University of lexas Southwestern Mediral 3chool ef-
fective Wovemzer 1, 1965.

CHANLSS TN GRANTS PREV.OUSLY AWARDED. Appruvel iz requested for the follow-
ing changec in grants previously awarded and epproved:

L. Increase the amount of auard for United States Public Hegltlh Scrvice
Grant NB 0/503-03 PC to 3 total of $183,799.00.

2, Increace the amount of gward for United Sitates Public Health Service
Grant T2 €A 7A1-18 to a tosal «F $13,003.00

SIPCE OF $L00 OF MORE. It is recommended that the following cash glifts, for

expenditure at. the direxticy of the department or individual indicated, be
accerted and that the govpreciation of the DBoard ot Regentes ho sent to the
donors.  Therce s no Lerminal date for the expenditure of Muinds unlegs sreci-
fically gtmbted belcw:

l. Children's Medical Center
2306 Welborne Strect
Dellas, Texas T52019
For "Children's Mediecal Canter -
Ancsthesia Pand” under the
dircclion of the departmenl
chairman, September, 95 (7590 ) $ 1,716.66

2, Individusl Gif't
br. bDmniel W. logter
Departnent of Internal Medicine
For "Varlous Donors - Internediary
Metabolism Research" under the
direction of Dr. Deniel W. Toster (8382) L100.00

hd)
1
L]

.



GIFPS OF $100 OR MORE. (continued)

3.

—l

o]

Henry Toundesivn, Incorpurated
Mr. George C. Anson, President
2730 First National Bank Buiiding
Dellas, Toxas THZ02
For "Henry Foundaticn, Incorporated
3echolarehip Fund" under the direction
of thz Dean

. Truslt luad

Dr. Tom Shires

Depertment of Surgery
For "Bdward H. Cary Fund for Ophthalmology”
under Lhe direction ¢f Dr. Johim H. Lyan -
2 gifte totaling

Trust Fund

Dr. Tom Shires

Departrert of Burgery
Tor "Faculty Gifts for Orthopedie Surgery”
under bhe direction of Dr. Clarles F.
Gregory - 2 glfts totaling

. Truat Fund

Dr. “om Shires
Department of Surgery
For “"Fanoulty Gifts for Surgery” under
the direction of Dr. Tom Shires

Trust bfund

Dr. Tom Stires

Jevartment of Swrgery
For "Varioue Donorg - Oral Surgery”
under the direction of Dr. Robert V.
Walker

ndividual Gifs

Ir. Peggy Whalley

Department of Obstetrics and Gynecclogy
For "Paculty Gifts for Obsletrics and
Gynecotogy’ under the direction of
Dr. Jack Pritchard - 79 gifte toteling

Tr. Henry Yeager, Jr.
3810 Inwood, Apt. 110
Dallac, Texas
For "Various Donors = Pulmonary Research
Furd™ upder the direction of Dr. Wm. F.
Miller - 2 gifts totallng

(9206)

(8036)

(Bo48)

.Boof)

('r788)

(8375)

$ 1,50C.00

1,075.00

I, OO0, 00

2,000.00

SO0, 00

3,020.25

2, 500,00

INIERAGENCY CONTRACTS. Approvad is requesled for the fcllowing Intersgency
Contracts:

lexas Stat:s Department of Heglth
Austin, Texas 7871

jl_!

Irteragency Contract NWo. 145

Mcntal Hoad Ll Consultgtions and Teaching Couferences

Tr. Robert L. Slubblerlield

Octoher 1, 1965 - August 31, 966
10, 000,00

Selt



INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS (continued)

Texas State Deparimernt of Health
Bustin, Texas TO711

]
[

'l

Interagency Contract No. 166
Pedigtric Resident Bervizeg

Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwadld
Trocrber 1, 1965 - August 31, 1067
$28,000.0C

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AWM GRANIS. Approwal Is regquested of the following

goverrment coutracts and grants:

U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Command
Washington, D. C., 20319

1.

]

Cortract DA-19-007-MD-GA?
Modification No. 15
T James McPhergon

To lix the overhead rate for the period of September 1, 1962 through
August 31, 1963 a3 56.3% of direct salaries and wages, including vaca-
tions, kolidays, and sick leave sllowances.

Contraet DA-L2-007.MD-BHL
Modilication No. 15
Dr. Jay P. Sanfard

To fix the overhead rate or the pericd of September 1, 1962 through
Augaigt 31, 1963 at 9A.3% ol direct salaries and wages, including vecsa-
*tionz, holidays, end gick leave allowanees, and [ur the period of
September L, 1963 through August 31, 1964 at ©0.0% of the same basc,
provigional theresfter.

Contract DE=49-193-pMD-2138
Modification No.o 12
Dr. &. Bdwerd Sulkin

2n fix tre overhead rate for the pericd of Scptember L, 1962 through
August 31, 1963 at B 3% of dircet malarice and wages, including vaca-
ticna, holidays, and sick leave allowances, and for the period of
Septembor 1, 1993 throuwgh August 31, 1964 at 60.0% of the sams base,
cravisional theresfhber.

Contract DA~-40.193-MD-78'73
Modification No. 2
Dr. Rcleri V. Walker
Te £ix a new provigiona’ owverhead rate of 60.0% of direct salarieg
and wages effective Ocvlober 1, 1064,

Contract DA-LG- 1G3_MD-2720
Modificalica No. 1
Ir. Robert V. Walker
To fix a new provisional cverhead rate of 60.0% of direct salaries
aind wapee effeclive March 1%, 1905,

Comtract DA-H9-103-MD-267E
Modification No. 1

Dr, Roberti V. Walker

October L, 1265 - September 30, 1966
$13.,000.00

RV

s



GCOVERNMENT CONTRACES AND SRAWS. (econtinued)

Department <t Healdth, Education and Welfare
Public Health Service

Communiceble Disease Center

Atlanta, Gecrgia 10333

. Research Grant CC 00132-03 7 ROL VE
Host parasite relationships in young infents
. Hednz F. Eickenws’d
December 1, 1965 - Novewmber 30, 1966
$20, 500. 00

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National InsTtitutes of Heslth
Bethesda, Maryland 2001k

Netional Ingtituble of Allergy and Infecltiousg Diseaces

8. Roegegrch Grant 5 ROL AL 05479-03 AIA
Fermation of macroglobulin artibodies
Dr, Joseph J. LoSpalluto
December 1, 196, « November 20, 1966
$18,708.00

Mational Testitute of Arthritia and Metalol ie Diseases

9. Career Award 5 KO AM 11,155-05
Clinical and Basic Immnotogy
P, Morris ZAfT
January 1, 1966 - Tecember 31, 1966
$27,799.00

10, Research Jrant 3 ROL AM 02700-0731 END
Glucagon assay
Dr. Ruger H, Unyger
Qctober 1, 1965 - Decerber 31, 1965
$L1,667.00

11. Eegearch Grant 5 RO1 AM 03512-07 END
Thyroid funetion and icdine metabol ism
. Alvin Taurng
Czecmber L, 1965 - November 30, 1966
$32,171.00

17, Research Grant 2 ROL AM OLT08-06 MET
Nature of tlhe diabetic lesion
Dr. Holtrocwke S. Seltzer
December 1, 1965 - November 3C, 1966
$37,568.00

13. Research Grant 7 ROl AM Q€938-.34 END
Mechanismsg of gtimulation of adrenael sleroid synthesis
Dr. Norman M. Kaplan
January 1, 1966 - Decewber 31, 1966
$31,218.00

14, Regearch Grant 5 ROL AM 03079-02 M
Gagtric Ireezing in ducdenal ulcer
Dr. Ben Friedman
Decenber 1, 1965 - Noverber 20, 1966
$9, 451 00




GOVEENMENT CONIRACTS AND GRANTS. (continued)

Mational Cancer lhnstitule

15. Researchk Grant % RLO ZA 03796-09 SRC
BSouthwestern Cancer Chemcotherapy Study
Dr. EBugenc F. Preukel
January 1, 1966 - December 31, 1966
$33,600.00

16, Fellowship Supply Allowsnee 1 192 CA 23,087-01
Fellowship Supply Allowance Award in Bebalf of Dr. Joscph 5. Paul
Dr, P. OB, Mortoomery
October 4, 1965 - October 3, 1966
$500.00

Natlonal Tastitute of General UWedicgl Scicnces

17. Developmenl Award 5-K3-GM-19,909-07%
Lell Physlology Laboratory
Dr. C. T, Aslworth in belalt of Dr. P. O'E. Montgomery
January _, 1966 - Decemher 31, 1966
356,219.00

National Heart Instilute

18. Research Grant 2 ROl HE O774L4-0L CVA
Pulmonary capillary volume arnd membrane diffusion
Dr. Robert L. Johnson
Docember L, 1365 - Hovember 0, 1960
$39 L 906 L0

19, Reaearch Grant 5 ROL HZ 07916-04 CVA
Studies cn cardio-ronel -vasgculer furetlon
Dr, Arthur Grollman
Junuary 1, 1965 - Deccnber 31, 1966
$°5, 332,00

Ofriece of International Rescarch

20, Fe lowehip Award L FO5 TW 891-01
Pogtdoctoral Fellowship Award
Dr. Marvin D. Siperstein in behalf of Dr. Kjell Henning Yellstrom
November 1, 1965 - Octeber 31, 1966
$3,853.00

NON-GOVERNMEN! CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGUEEMENTS. Approval of the

rollowing contracts, grants, and other agreements is requested, and il ig
recommended that the sppreciatian of the Board of Regentg be sent to the

donors:

1. Baylor Univeraity Medical Center
M., Fuone Powell, Admin)strator
2500 Gastcen Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75710
For "support of the Program in Radiation
Therapy" under the direction of Dr. F. J.
Bonte for the period of January 1, 1966
through December 31, 1966 {(7990) $ 15,000,00

R




NON-GOVERNMEN'Y CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND UTHER AGREEMENTS. (costinued)

)
o

A |

Llcyd Brothers, Inc.
1385 Taennescec Avenue
Cincinnatti, Chio
{in association with)
Farbwerks Hocchsl Ag.
6230 Frankfurt am Meir - Iochst
Germsary
For support of "The Physiology of
Piurctics” symposium to be sponsored
by the New York Academy o Selences
keld March 3-5, 1966 under the direction
of Dr. Donald W. Seldin

Mediecal Research Foundastion cf Texas, Inc.

My, Marvin K. Collie

Treasurer

Adanme Pelrolemm Center Building

Houslon, Toxms TTU025
For "Medical Research Foundation of
Texas, Inc. - 1965 Unallocated Balance"
under the Dirccticn of the Tnshltutional
Research Orants Committee 1eaded by
Tir. Crarles £, LeMeiatre, Associale Dean

Horlh Yexas Chapter

The Arthritis Foundalion

Mrs. Gerry Fcil

Executive Sscretary

3300 Wesl Mockingbird Lanc

Tellaz, Yexas 757749
For "Bheumatic Digease Unit" under the
direciion of Dr. Morris Zift for the
period of Novamber 1, 1965 through
October 30, 1506

Parke, Dnvis & Uompany

Mr. W. F. Holcomo, Sseoretary
Reacarch Commiltee

2800 Plymouth Road

Ann Arhor, Michigan

For "Study of Dilantin" under the
Jirection of Dr, William Shapiro

For "Effecte of Dilantin in Arrhythmia
of Acute Myocardial Infaretion” under
she dirgelion of Dr. ¥ A. Pashour

Pfizer Laboratories

Dr. Georpge Bries

Accocliale Medical Divector

235 Bagh Yend Shreet

New York, New York 10017
For "Predimbetes Project” uncder the
direction of IDrs. Roger Unger, Lecnard
Madison and Marvin 3iperstein

Sterling Drug, Inc.
90 Fark hAvenue
Wew York, New York 100L%
For "Research on Aspirin” under the
directicn of Ir. Ivan E. Danhof

N\
5-5

{7721}

(8032)

(83h0)

(88l &)

% 16,500.00

7.4500.00

16,240.00

5, 745.00

7,942.00

7, 500.00

13,500.00




NOH-GOVERNMEIT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. (continued)

Texac Seottish Rite Hospital IMor Crippled Children
Mr. Hallert J. Hopper, Administrator

2201 wWelborn Street

Dallag, Texas 75219

G,  For "1960 Willism ®. Carrcll Scottish
Fite Professorship of Orthopedics” -
omder the directiun ol She Dean (0166} $ =5,000.00

10, For "1466 Scuttish Rile rrofossorship
ot Weuralogy' uader the direction of
trhe Dean (91658) 20,000, 00

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 10 1965-1966 BUDGET. Apvroval is requestsd Tor the
following ckarges in tho budget for 1965-1960:

Buciness Oftice -~ OFfice of the Busincss Manager

1. Change trc slatus of Jesee B. Brittain, to infgrnel Anditor, effective
Jaruary L, 1364, at ad anauel salary rate ot $7,486 payable Crom the Clrice
af the Business Manaper budget. Mr. Brittain is precontly tudgeted -2 oan
Asccuptant I at an annual salary rate of 7,100 payasle from Lhe Office of
the Business Manager mdgst. (RBC No. 145)

Bugineess Ofrice - 0Office of the Auditor

&, fccept the resignation of 0tte J. Fhrlict, 2uditor, effective Oulkober 31,
1965, Mr. Ehrlich is presently budgeted at an annuel salary rale of $2,880
puysble frow the OFCice of the Auditor budsget. (RBC No, 88)

3. Change thc status of Willian T. Gregory, to Aseistant Audiior, cffective
Jarmary 1, 1966, at szn annual salary rale of 37,440 payable from the Office
of the Auditor budget. Mr. Gregory ie prescntly budgeted as an Arcountant
I1, al an annusl salory rate of $6,T8O wayable from Lte Office of the Auditor
budpet. (RBC Lo, 143)

Analomy

L. Change lhe astatus of Fravk larrissn, M.D., Assgociate Dean for Scuthweslern
Medical Sckocl; Asgoclate Dean for Gradueste Situdics; Frofossor of Anstomy,
effective Novenber 1, 19645, to approximately 80% ot his {ime at a1 annual
salary of $19,C00 payablc as follows: $12,375% from the Anetomy budget,

4, CE5 from OfTice of Graviate Studies Twdget and $7,000 from Lhe Southwestern
Mcdical Foundation Grant. Dr. Farrison is presently budgeted full time, at
an annvel salary rale of £21,500 payable as follows: $14,875 from the Anstonmy
budget, 1,625 from the Oftice ¢F Oraduate Sludles and $2,000 from the
Sculhweestern Melicel Foundation Grani.. (RBC No. 85)

5. Oreaftec the zogition of Clerx-Yyoisl from Unallocated Classified Salaries
and appoicl Madelon V. Smilh to this position, effective November 16, 1735,
at an anmual salary rate of $3,077 pavable from Lhe Anatomy budget. (RBO
Na, a9h)

Bicchenmistry

6:_Appoint Robert G. Langdun, M. D, Professor and Chairman, effective May 1,
1966, et an anoual salary rate oF $30,200 peyeble as follows:  $20,000 frem
the Binchemialry budget and #10,000 trom the Soutawestern Medical Foundation
Grant. (RBC No. 105)

Ixperimental Medleine

T. Change the gource of salary of Dr. Arthur Grollman, Frofessor and Chair-
man, effective January 1, L9606, to an annual salary rete of $17,500 payak e
ag lollows: $14,500 from the ™ o mental Med lcine budget and $3,000 from
the Southweslerp Medical Foundacion Grant. T, Groliman is presently bud-
geted al. an annual salary rate of $17,500 pavable as tollows: $l4, 500 from
United States Puslic Health Service CGrant 5 301 FR-5L2G-0L and $3,000 from
the Southwestern Meaica)l Foundation Grant. (RBEC Fo, 10L)

5-9



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. (continued)

Internal Medicine

8. Change the source of salary of . John 8. Chapman, Asgisftant Dean for
Pogtgraduate Education and Profeggor of Internal Medicine, ¢7feative

Janusry 1, 1966, to an annual salary rate of $17,500 payable as follows:
$11,700 from the Internal Medicine dhudget and $6,300 from the Extension-
Postgraduate budget. Dr. Chapman is presently kudgeted at an anmmal salary
rate uf $17,500 jayable as follows: $6,200 Trom the Internal Medicine bud-
get, $5,000 from the United Stales Public Health Service Grant 5 SCL FR-5#26-
Ok and $6,300 Tfrom the BExtension-Postgradvate buiget. {RR" W, 100)

9. Change the status and increase the anrual zalery rate of Robert G.
Loudon, M.D., to Associate Professor, eftfective December 1, 19h5, at an
annual salary rate of $19,500 payable as follows: 5,000 frcm the Internal
Medicine budget and $14,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. Dr.
Loudon is presently budzeted as Assistant Professor at an anmal sslary
rale of $.7,500 payable ag follows: $5,000 from the Tnternal Medicine bud-
get and $L2,500 from Parkland Memorial Hospitel Services. (RBC No. 97)

10. Change Lhe gource of splary of Floyd C. Rector, Jr., Agsoziale FProfessor,
effective December L, 1965, to $18,500 payable Trom the Internal Modic ine
budget. Dr. Rector is wresently budgeted at an annuasl salary rate of $18,500
payable as follows: $i13,000 from the Internal Medivine budgez, 3,000 frim
the United States Public Health Service Grant 5 T2 HE 293 and $2,500 Prom
Uniked States Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 IE-5469. (RBC No. 114)

11. Change the soarce of salary of Robert L. Johemson, Jr., M.D., Associate
Protessor, effective December 1, 1965, to SlT,OOC pavable from the Intcrnal
Medicine budget. Dr. Johnson ig prezently budgeled at an annual selary rate
of $17,000 payable ap fullows: $8,500 from the Intornal Medicine budget and
33, 200 grom United States Public liealth Service Crant 5 PO HE 04206, (RDC
No. 110

12, Change the source of salary of Fouad Baghour, M.D., Associate Profesegor,
effeclive December 1, 1965, to $17,000 pavable from the Internel Medicine
budeet, Dr. Bashour is presently budgeted at an annual galary rate of
$L7,000 payable as follows: $3,500 Trom the Internal Medicine budget and
&8, 503 ;Tom Unibec States Public Health Scrvice Grant 5 POl HE-06296. (RBC
No. 106

13. Change Lhe gource of gsalary of Jchn Baum, M.D., Assistanl. Profcssor, &f-
fective December 1, 1965, to $.4,000 payable ms follows: $4,000 rrom the
Internal Medicine budget and $10,000 from the Arthritis oundstion Grant.
Dr. Daum is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate ol $14%,000 payable
as follows: $2,000 from the Internal Medicine budget, $1,000 from the
Arthr tis Foundation Clinical Study Grant, $1,000 from the MNor:h Texas
Chapter Artiritis and Rheumatism Foundabion Grant and $10,000 from lhe
Arthritis Foundation Grant. (EBC No. 126)

14, Chenge the gource of salary of No-man W. Carter, M.D., Assislant Professor,
effective Deccmber 1, 1905, to $16,SOO peyable from the Internzl Mzdicine
budget, Dr. Carter is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $16, 500
puyable as [wllows: $11,000 from the Interral Medicine oudget, $3,500 from
United States Public Heelih Service Grant 5 T2 HE 293, and $2,000 from United
States Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 HE-:5k69. (EBC No. 113)

15. Change the source of salary of John M. Dietschy, M.D.,, Assistant Professor,
effeclive Decemmber 1, 1965, to $14,500 from the Inzernal Mediecine budget.

Dr. Dictschy 15 presently budgeved at an annual salary rate of $il,500 payable
as follows: $4,00C from the Inlernal Medicine budget, $6,500 from United
3tates Public Heglth Service Grant TL AM«549D and $4,000 from Unitad States
Public Meallh Scrvice Granl 2 ROL AM-06506. (RBC Ho. 11F)

5-10



RECOMMENDLED AMENTMENTS TC 1965-106¢6 BUDGET. (continucd)

Tnternal Medicine {(conltinucd)

16. Change the scurce of salary of Tohn 3. Fordtran, M.D., Asszistant Professgor,
effective Deccrber 1, 1265, to $16,300 payahle from the Internal Medicine
budget, Ir. Fordtran ip presestly Sudgeted at an annuai salary rete of
$16,C00 payable as tollows: $14,000 from the Internal Medicine budgel and
$2,000 grom nited Stales Public lealth Service Grant 2 RO1 AM-06%06. (REBC
Nao. L1

17. Change the aocurce ot salary of Bugene P. Frenkel, M.U., Assisiant
Professor, effcetive December 1, 1965, to $17,000 payable from the Internal
Medicine budget. Dr, Frenkel s pregently budgeled at an annual sslary rate
nf $17,000 payable as follows: §2,000 from tte Internal Medicine budget and
$15,000 from Un ted States Public Health Serviec Grant R1O CA-03796. (RBC
fo. 119)

18, Change the source ol salary of Norman Kaplan, M.D., Assistant Protessor,
effective December 1, 19675, to $iL5,C00 payable from the Internal Medicine
budget. Tr, Haplan is presently budpeted al an annual salary rate of
515,000 payable as follows: $10,000 from tie Interaal Medicine budget and
35,000 from United States Public Heallh Ssrvice Grant 5 RO1 AM-0AD38. (RBC
No. 117)

19. Change the zource of =mulary of Jore Mitohell, M.D., Assistant Professor,
etfective lLecember 1, 1965, to $4,100 payable from the Internal Medicine
tudsget. and also reccives a direct fellowship T-om the American Heart Asuo-
ciation in the amount of $hL,000. Tr. Mitchel. is preeently budgeted at an
annual salary rate of $4,400 payable from United States Public Health Service
Grant 4 POl HE-052096, and also reccives a direcl fellowship from the American
Heart Associaticn in the amount of $£4h,000. {8BC No. 111)

20, Change “he source ot salary of Devid Hicholson, M.D., Assistant Frofes-
sor, effective December 1, 1965, to $17,500 payable as fcllows: 31,500

from the Interna_ Med vine budget and $16,000 [rom Parkiland Memorial Hospi-
tal Services. Dr. Nicholson ieg presently budgeted al an annual selary ratc
oT $17,500 payable as foullows: $l,SCO from the American Medicsl Asscceietion
Lducat on and Research Tourdation Grant and $36,000 from Parkland Memorial
Hospital Bervices. (RBC No. L2b)

Z1. Change the zcurce of salary of Alan K. Piercze, M.D,, Aasis<ant Profes-
sor, effective December 1, LU65, to $17,000 payable as Tollows: $HL7,000
trom Lte Internal Medicine budget, and $2,000 from Parkland Menoria’ Hospi-
tal Services. Dr. Plerce is presently budgeted at an anhual salary rate

of $17,000 payable aec follows: $0,600 from the Internal Medicine budget,
4,800 from United States Pablic Heal-h Service Granit % Tl HE-5396 and
$2,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Serviee. (RBC No. 121)

22, Change tre soarce of selary of Steven Schenker, M.D., Assigtani Profes-
sor, effective December 1, 965, to $13,000 payable from the Inlernal
Medicine budget. DOr. Schenker is presently budgeted at an annual salary
rate of $L3,000 payable as Tollows: $6,500 frox United States Public Health
Serviee Grant T1 AM-5490, ¢2,800 tram United States Fublic Health Service
Grant Z ROL WB-05-81 and $3,900 from the Jchin and Mary Markle Foundation
Grant,. (RBC No. 120)

3. Change tle sovrce of selary cof William Shapiro, M.D., Assistant Profes-
sor, effective December 1, 1965, to $15,500 payable f-om tic Tn-ernal
Macicine budget. ULr., Shapiro is presestiy budgeted as an annial salary
rate of $18,500 payable as Tollows: $L5,000 from the Internal Medicine
budget and $3,500 from United States Public Healil Scrvice CGrant 5 P01
HE-0629C. (RBC No. 109}



REZSOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO Lu65-1960 BUDGET. {continued)

Interna]l Medicinz (continued}

2L, Change the source of salary of Pedro Stastny, M.D., Assistant Protfescor,
effcrtbive Devember 1, 1965, to $14,000 payakle as follows: $6,000 from the
Tnternal Meaicine budget and $3,000 from the Arthritis Foundation Grant.

Dr. Stastny is presently budgoted at an annusl sslary rate of $1h,030 peyahle
a5 follows: $8,000 from the Arthritis soundalior Crant, $2,000 from the
Arthritis Fourdation Clinical 3tudy Grant and $4,000 from the Horth Texas
Chapter Arthrilis and Rheumatism Foundalicn Sramt, {RBC fo. 127)

25. Change the suvurce of salary of Carl G. Blomgvist, M.D., Iastrucior,
effective January 1, 1960, to $12,500 payable Irom the Intsrnel Medicine
budgzet. Dr. Blemgvist is presently budgeted to begin January 1, 1966 at an
annual salary rale of $12,500 payable from United States Public Fealth
Bervive Gran: 5 EOL HE-06296. (RBC Wo. 112)

6. Charge the source of salary ot Ivan B. Cushing., M.D., Instructor, efrfec-
tive December 1, 1965, to $12,500 payabls from the Tnternal Medicine budget.
Dr. Cughing is przsently budgeted at an ennual sa’ary rate of $12,5C0 paya-

hle as fallows: $8,970 from United Hlalss Public Hezlth Borviece Grani v T
HE-5396 and $3,600 from Va~ious Donors Pilmonary Research Cramnt., {(UBC Ho. 122)

27. Uhange tle status of Graham Boyd Shaw, M.D., to Instructor, cfrective
November 1, 1965, at an anmial salary retve of $2,160 payable from the
American Medical Augociation Education and Research Foundation Grant.

Dr. Shaw is pregently budgeled as an Asgistant at an annual salsry rate of
$ﬂ,160 payable Trom the American Medicel Agsociation Education and Resgearch
toundalion Crant. (RBI Nc, 86)

Z3. Change the souwree of salary of Grahan B. Shaw, M.D., Instructor, effec-
tive December 1, 1065, to 38,160 payable from the Irlernsl Medicine budget.
Dr. Show ic gresenlly budgeted zt an annual salary rate o0 8,160 payable
from the American Mediecal Azsociation Education and Research Frundation
Grant. (RBC No. 123)

29, Change the source of galary of Hugs Jasin, M.D., Iustruclor, elfective
December L, 1965, to $10,000 payable trom the Internal Medicine audget.

Dr. Jagin is presently budgeted sl an annial salary rats of $10,000 payable
as Tellows: §6,000 frop United States Public Health Service Grant T1 AM-515)
and &,000 from the North Texas Zhapter Arthritis end Rheumatism Foundetion
Srant. (RBC No. 1°5)

30, Change the status of Hupo Jasin, MuD., to Z1linieal Tnstruclor, wishout
salary efective January 19, 1965. Dr. Jagin is prosently adgeted ar an
annual sa’ary rate of $10,0C0 pavable from the Internal Medisine budget.
‘REC No. 135)

3L. Change the source o salsry of Michacl MeMalley, M.D., Instructor, efw
fective Dccember 1, 1965, to $13,000 vayable from the Irternal Medicine
budget. Dr. McNalley 7s presently budgeted at an ansnual salary rate of
F13,000 payable fron United States Public llealth Service Grant 5 POL ER-
C6296. (RRC No. 103)

22, Change Lhe gource of salary vwi Johnt M. Miller, M.D., Instructor, ef-
fective December 1, 1965, t5 $11,500 payable trom the Internal Medicine
budg Dr. Miller iz presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of
311 e payable froa Uniled Stales Puklie Health Service Grant 5 POL HE-
05286, (R3¢ Ne. 107)

33. Changc the source of salary of Wadi Suki, M, D., Tastructor, effective
Lecember 1, 1965, tc $11,000 payable trom the Internal Medicine budget.

Dr. Buki is presently hudgeled ot an sanual selary rate of $11,00C payable
as follows: $3.000 from the Internal Medicine tudget anc $3,000 From Unjted

States Public Health Serviece Srant 5 01 HE-Shéo,  (aB7 No. 115)

S-12



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEWLS TO 19645-1966 BUDGET, (cuntinued)

Micreobiology

3. Change the source of salary of Tr. 5. Edward Sulkin, Preofessor and Chalr-
man, effective January 1, 196C, Lo an annual salery rate of $22,000 payable
as follows: $12,00C from the Microbiology budget and $3,000 from the Scutli-
wegtern Medieal Foundaticn Grant. Dr. Hulkin ig presently budgeted st an
annual calary rate of 20,000 payable as Tollows: $16,000 trom the Micro-
biolegy budget, §3,000 frowm United States Public Health Service Grant 5 T1
Al-142 and $3,000 from the Southwestern Medieal Foundation Grant. {(RBC

e, 102D

Obgtetriecg and Gynecol azy

35. Change the source of salary of Penttl Sitteri, M.D., Assistant Professor
oI Obstelrics and Gynecology and Biochemislry, effective January 1, 1966, to
$L5,000 payable from the Obstelricg and Gynecology budget. Dr. Siiteri is
nresently oudgeted at an annual salary rate of $15,000 payalle as follews:
$3,000 Ffrom the Cbetetrics and Gynecclogy budget and $7,000 from United Stal=s
Public Hea'th Service Grant 5 RO1L HE-00LOT. {RBC No. 179)

Egthology

. Increase the annual salary rate of Mcrton Mason, M.L., Prafegsor of
Forensic Medicive ang Toxicology, effective October 1, 12065, to §19,279.12
payable as follows: $9,750 from the Pathology budget, 34,000 from Parkland
Memurial Hespital Services and $5,979.12 from Jity-Zounty Crimingl Investiga-
tion Laboratory. Dr. Mason 1s presently budgeted a an annual salary rate
cf $16,055 rayable as follows: $9,250 from the Pathology budgetl., Bl , 000

rrom Parkland Momorial Hospital Services arnd $5,805 from City-County Criminal
luvestigation Taboratory. (RBC No. 39)

37. Acccpt the reosignation of Billy W. Heuderson, Assigtant Professor,
Clinical, 1/ time, effective October 31. 1965, Dr. Henferson is progently
budgeted through December 31, 1965 at an annual salary of $4,000 payeble
Trom tae Pathology budget and from January 1, 1960 lbhrough August 31, 1966,
111 time, at an anmwal ealary rate of $14,000 payatle trom the TPathology
budeet, (RBC No. 87)

Appoint Joseph 8. Paul, Ph.D., Instiuctor, effective November 15, 1945,
an annual salary rate of 7,700 payablc from the Ameriqan Mediesl Asgocis-
tion Education ard Rescarchk Foundation Granb. (KBC No., 90)

35,
at

9. Accopl the resignation of Carlton W, Hearn, Jr., Engivcering Teclmlcian
I1, clffective November ¢, 1965. Mr. Hearn is presently budgeled at an an-
nual salary rate of $7,440 payable from Nalional Aeronautics and Space
Adminigtration Grant., (RBC Ne. 10h)

LO. Creatc Lhe position of Research Technician IT from Urallocaled Classiried
Salaries and appoint Maxine Corley to this position, effective Januery 1,
1956, at en annual salary rate of 35,520 payable from the Pathology bhudget.
(RBC No. 99)

Fediatrics

41, Change the slatug of Lucius Waites, M.D., bo Clirical Assoclate Protessor,
1/4 time, effective November 11, 1965, at sn annual salary ot #4000 payeble
from the Pediatrics budgebl. Dr. Waites is preosently budgeted sl an aznnual

ga ary rale of $2L,500 payable as follows: $16,000 payable From the Tedia-
Lrics budget and $3,500 from the Texas Seotlich Rite Hospilal For Crippled
Children Crart. (RBC liv. 9C)

Lo, Cherge the astatus of Lucius Waites, M.D., to Clinical Associate Professor,
without salary, effective November 11, 1965, Dr, Walues is presently budgeted
as Clinical Agsociate Profecesr, 1,0 timo, at an annoal seary of $4,000

payable trom the Pediatrice budges, (RBC No. 90) (RBC No. 131}

w2
1
)

[



REZOMMFNDID AMENDMENTS TO 1965-1966 BUDGET. {continued)

Pediatrice {continued)

L3, Chaange the slatuc of John D, Nelson, M.D., to Assuciate Professor, cof-
feclive November 15, 1965, with no change in salery. Dr. Nelson 1s pre-
sently hudgeted as an Assislant Professor at an annual salary rate off
$15,000 payable from United Otates Tublic Health Bervice CGrant 5 K3 Al-
11,650-03. (RBC No. G8)

Prermacclogy

L. Appoint Kenjira Taoue, M.T., Fellow, effzctive December 1, 1965, at an
anuual salary rate of $8,C00 pavable from United States FPublic llealth
Service (rant 5 ROl AM-03€6L2, (RBC No. 133)

Peychiatry

KS. Charge trhe source of galary ot Roberl L. Leon, M.D., Profezsor, etfec-
tive January L, 1906, to $20,750 payable as Tollows: $18,000 from the
Peyahialry budget and $2,990 from United States Public Health ferviee Grant
5o MI-6520.  Dr. Tenn 1s presently budgeted at an arnual salery rate of
320,250 payable as follows: $15,000 from the Peychialry budgel and $5.250
trom United Statles Public Jealth Service Grart 5 TL MH-6528, (REC No. 136)

46, Chanse the souarce of salary of Robert T. Long, M.L., Assgoclate Professor,
Clinical, 2/5 Lime, offective January 1, 1966, to $4,800 payable from the
Psychiatry udget. Tr. Long is presently budgeted sl an arnual galery of
4,800 payable from United Statea Public Health Service Grant 5 T2 Mh-%028.
(RBC Wo. 138)

Y, Change the source of salary of Will iam R. Beaversz, M.DL, Assistant
Professor, effective January 1, 1946, to $13,500 yayable from the Psychiatry
budget. Dr. Beavers iz present’y bulgeted at an annual salary rate of
$13,500 payable as follows: $10,000 from the Psychiamlry budget and $£3, 500
from United States Pub_ic Fealth Service Grant 5 T0 MH-6528. (RBC No. 137)

W8, Change the sourec ot salary of Asa W. Deloach, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Clinical, 5/8 time, effective January 1, 1966, to $8,5%00 payable Cron the
Psycalatry budget. Dr. Delaach ie presently Dudgeted ul an emual salary of
$5,500 payable as follows: $3,800 Crom United States Public Health Service
Grant 5 T2 MiI-5928 and $4,700 from United States Piblic Fealth Survice Grant
S L MI-06528.  (RBU No. 139)

49, Changs the aource of salary o Harold W. Iudvigson, Ph.D., Assistanl
Professor, cffective January 1, 1966, to $11, 750 payabls as follows:
25,050 from tke Pzyehiatry budget anc $3,100 from Uniteld States Public
Jealth Serviee Grant MH-11,029. Dr. Ludvigegon is proesently budgeted sl
an ammal gelary rate of $1,750 peyable as Ffollows: $3,750 from United
States Fubl ic Health Service 5 T2 MU-5920, 34,300 from United Slates
Public Hesltt Service Grant 5 T1 ME-6TTT7 and $3,100 from United States
Tublic Hezslth Seywvice Grant MI-12,029., (RBC Ho. 14O)

5. Change the source ol salary of James Grigson, M.D., Instructir, effec-
tive January 1, L9606, to $12,000 payadsle from the Psychialry budget.

Dr. Grigscn is presently at an annual salary rale of $12,000 payable as
Follows: $5,000 Irom the Psychiatry budget and $56,000 from United Statos
Pablic lealth Serviece Crant 5 T1 MH-6528. (RBC No. 142)

1. Appoint Jemes A. Hall, M.D., Instruector, Clinical, 1/6 +ime, eftective
tecember 1, 19635, ab an annual salary of $1,800 payalle trom United States
Putilic Health Bervice Grent 5 T2 MH-5928. (RBC No. 198)

52, Change the gource of salary of Ann H. Hughes, M.D., Instructor, elfec-
Live January 1, 1966, to $15,000 payable lrom tae Psyehiatry budget. Dr.
Hughes ic preseatly Ludgeted ab an annual salary ratc of $15,000 payable
ag follows: $9,150 from the Paychiatry budget snd §5,850 from United
States Public Health Service Grant 5 T1 MU-6528. (EBC No. 141}

B-1h



HIECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1965-196€ BUDGET. (continued)

Radiology

53. Appoirnt Jotn Mallams, M.D., Profeascr, effective January 1, 1966, at an
annusal salary rate of $30,000 pzyable as follows: $15,000 from the Radiology
budget end $15,000 from the Baylor Medical Center Radiology Fund Grant.

(RBC Nu. 144)

Surgery

5L, Change the source of salary of Dr. Willian A. Couk, Assistant Professor
of Cardicvascular Surgery, effective January ., 1966, to an annuel salary
rate of $14,800 payarle as follows: $13,000 from the Surgery budget and
$1,800 from Parxland Memorial Hospital Services. Dr. ook is presently bud-
geted at an annual) salary rate of $1L4,800 payable as followe: $5,000 from
the Surgery budeget, 8,000 from the American Medlcal Association Fducation
and Research Foundation CGrent and $1,800 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Serviees. (RBC No. 103)

Prysgical Flant - Building Maintenance

55. Transfer funds from Unellocated Classified Salaries 1o Building Mainte-
rance Clascified Salaries in the amount of $15,000 to cover salaries fur
additional Bullding Maintenance personnel for the remainder of the fiegcal
year. (RBC No. 134)

Physicel Plant - Custodial Scrvice

56. Transfer funis from Unzllocated Classified Salaries to Custodial Services
Classitied Salaries in the amount of $2,000 to cover the salary for an ad-
dl;ional Custodial Worker I for the remsinder of the fiscal year. (RBC No,
95

Various
57« Tapse departrental unfilled line item teacking emlary positlung to
Ungllocated Yeaching SBalarieg, Account 2792, as follows:

Biochemistry

Profassor $ 18,000

Associate Prcfessor 18,000

Agsgociate Praofesscr 16,000

Associate Professor 15,000
Internal Medicine

Asgistant Profegsor 17,000
Obstetrics and Gyaecology

Agegistant Profesegor 17,000
Patholaogy

Assgociate Professor :8,000
Pediatriecs

Aggociate Professor 17,500
Pharmacology

Asgociate Professor 18, 50¢
Fhysiclogy

Associmte Professor 18,00C

Assocliate Profesgor 16,000
burgery

Aseccimnte Professor 17,000

Respectfully sulymitted,

A, J. Gill, M.D.,
Dean

5=15



e sy ek < m e e R m e Ream e b

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES
DIVIGION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

December 2h, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ranscum,

Chancellor
The University of Tcxas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The fellowing docket is submitted Tor your approval and presenta-
tion to the Boarda of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texss, on January
1hk.15, 1966:

BUDGET CHANGES:

The following budget changes are submitted for your approval and
presentation:

1265-66

1. Resignation. Miss Jennette Raymond, Assistent to the Dean, at
$12,000.00 per annum, effective December 1%, 1965. (RBC &)

2, Appointment., Miss May Kinney, Executive Assistant (Temporary),
for the period November 28, 1965 through December 31, 1965, with payment
of $900,00 for this period., {(RBC 5)

3. Appointment. Dr. Priedrich Seilern~Aspang, Visiting Asscciate
Profeccor, at $17,000.00 per annum payeble from Netional Cancer Instiiute
Grant ¥o. ROl CA 0870L-0l, effective January 1, 1966. (RBC &)

ly submittied,

Paul A. ' Weiss,
Dean




DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
CRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
Houston, Texas

December 14, 1965

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:
The following docket 15 gubmitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on January 14 and

15, 1966;

GIFTS AND GRANTS: 1 recommend acceptance of the following gifts and grants
and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
l. Houston Endowment Inc. In support of Symposium on §2,507.00
P. 0. Box 52333, Houston, Ocular Aging

Texas 77052
Mr. J. #. Creekmore, For
the Trustees

2, James J, and Una T. Truitt Semi-gnnual distribution of 232.24
Medical Educational Trust, net income to be credited to
Bank of the Southwest, P. 0, the Mrs, J. J. Truitt Fund
Box 262%, Houston, Texas for Cardiology
77001

Mr, David Weintraub, Vice
Presldent and Trust Officer

Respectfully submitted,

ﬁﬁm/cﬁ%&

Grant Taylor, M. D.
Dean



